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PREFATORY NOTE

IN Part 1 of this work the Hymns and Hymn

melodies of the “Passions” and Oratorios
have been dealt with. In the present volume those
of the Cantatas and Motetts are considered. The
Hymn melodies of the Organ Works are reserved
for Part I1I.

The author approaches the Chorals from the
historical rather than an aesthetic standpoint.
His object is to reveal the origin and authorship
of the Hymns and Hymn melodies which, like
jewels, decorate Bach’s concerted Church music.
The melodies are printed here in their earliest
form and, where possible, Bach’s variations of them
are traced to an earlier tradition or attributed to
himself. In similar manner, the text of his Hymn
stanzas, as printed by the Bachgesellschaft, has been
collated with the originals in Philipp Wackernagel’s
Das deutsche Kirchenlied von der altesten Zeit bis
su Anfang des X VII jakrkunderts (Leipzig, 5 vols.
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1864~77) or Albert Fischer and W. Tiumpel’s Das
deutsche evangelische Kirchenlied des siebzehnten
Jahrhunderts (Gritersloh, 1904-16). The few Hymns
which are not in those collections are marked with
an asterisk in the following pages. The author
has not had the opportunity to examine their
original texts elsewhere.

For the help of students and others the author,
on the first occurrence of every Choral melody,
states where Bach uses it elsewhere in his concerted
Church music and Organ works®. Thus, Bach’s
treatment of a particular tune can be studied ex-
haustively.

Since all but a few of the Cantatas are published
only with German texts, it has seemed advisable to
provide an Appendix of translations of the Hymn
stanzas, upwards of two hundred and fifty in number,
which Bach uses in the Cantatas and Motetts.
Wherever it is available, the text of Novello & Co.’s
and Messrs J. & W. Chester’s Editions has been
used, with the permission of the two firms.

Six melodies that occur in the “ Passions” and
Oratorios are not found in the Cantatas or Motetts.
They are printed in an Appendix. This volume
therefore contains all the Choral tunes used by Bach
in his concerted Church music.

! The references throughout are to Novello’s Edition of Bach’s
Organ Works, Books xv—x1x.
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In the Introduction, besides other topics relative
to the subject of this work, there will be found a
section on Bach's original Hymn tunes. The
subject is one which hitherto has not received
adequate attention. Schweitzer does not deal with
it, and Spitta’s chapter is unreliable.

The author thanks the Rev. James Mearns,
Mr Herbert Thompson, Mr Ernest Newman, and
especially Mr Ivor Atkins, for the valuable help
they have given him. He also acknowledges
material aid from the Carnegie Trust for the Uni-
versities of Scotland towards the publication of
this work.

C S T.

KinG's COLLEGE,
OLD ABERDEEN.
January, 1917.
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PART I

ADDENDA AND ERRATA

PAGE

vi Il 10-11. Delete which. .century.

1. 13. For Johann Cruger read Paul Wagner.

viii 1. r1o. The melody ‘“ In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr,” in
the Orgelbucklemn is not the one used by Bach
elsewhere.

irn. I,z Bach’s lines are found m the 1644 edition of Heer-
mann’s Devotr Mussca Cordis.

13 L 8. For of read in.

18 n. 2 Bach’s line conforms to the 1653 edition of the

27 n I} Praxis Pietatis Melica. ’

22 n. I. For Weltgenrichte read Weltgewichte.

second line of the second stanza of Gerhardt’s
Hymn the edition of 1656 Aas Dafir for Vor dem.
31 No. 15. In the second line of the eighth stanza of Heermann’s
Hymn the original (1630} text 4as solche for diese.
The third line, as Bach sets it, follows the 1644
text of Heermann’s Hymns more closely.
ninth stanza, line 2, the original (1630) text kas

Erbarmung for Erbarmen.

42 No. 7. The melody, *‘Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ,” is
derived from that of the Latin sequence, * Grates

nunc omnes reddamus.”
43 n. L. For nun read in.

52. In the second line of Runge’s stanza the original
g g

(1653) text kas Itzt for Dass.

55. In the last line of Rist’s stanza the original (1642)

text Aas Jesus for Jesu.

58. In the last line but one of Franck’s stanza the
original (1674) text 4as denselben for dieselbe,

and in the last line es for sie.
62 1. 12 ZFor Eucharistic 7zad Ascensiontide.



INTRODUCTION

The Cantatas

THERE is early and adequate authority for the
belief that Bach wrote five complete “year books ”
of Church Cantatas, ie. five Cantatas for every one
of the Sundays and Festivals of the ecclesiastical
year. At Leipzig fifty-nine Cantatas were required
annually’® Consequently, Bach must have written
two hundred and ninety-five Cantatas. Of that
number certainly thirty were written before he was
inducted at Leipzig as successor to Johann Kuhnau
(1667-1722) on May 31, 1723. Bach did not
write Cantatas during the last years of his life:
the latest that can be dated is “Du Friede-
furst, Herr Jesu Christ” (No. 116), written for
the Twenty-fifth Sunday after Trinity, November
15, 17442 It is therefore reasonable to limit his

1 Concerted music was not sung at Leipzig during the six Sundays
of Lent and the last three of Advent. Cantatas were required on
forty-three Sundays and sixteen weekday Festivals.

2 Sokann Sebastian. Back ' His Work and Influence on the Music

of Germany, 1683-1750. By Phulipp Spitta. Translated from the
German by Clara Bell and J. A. Fuller Maitland (3 vols., London,

1897-99), 1IL Q1.
T.B. C. I
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activity as a composer at Leipzig to twenty-one
years. On that hypothesis, he must have written
twelve or thirteen Church Cantatas every year, or
at the rate of one every month'. If it be remem-
bered that during the same period Bach’s genius
was exceedingly productive in other- forms of
musical expression, the conclusion that he was a
rapid writer hardly can be challenged, though
Spitta disputes it®

Less than seventy per cent. of Bach’s Church
Cantatas survive. The set of five is complete only
for Christmas Day, New Year's Day (Feast of the
Circumcision), Whit Sunday (though one of the five
is of doubtful authenticity), Feast of the Puri-
fication of the B. V. M., and the Feast of St Michael
the Archangel (one of which is of doubtful authen-
ticity). There are four Cantatas in every case for
the Third Sunday after Epiphany, Quinquagesima,
Easter Day, Ascension Day, Sixteenth Sunday

! During his first exghteen months at Leipzig Bach wrote more
than twenty Sunday Cantatas, besides two sacred Cantatas for
special occasions. See Albert Schweitzer, ¥. 5. Back (translated
by Emest Newman, 2 vols., London, 1911), 11. 164. Bach wrote
about seventy Cantatas after 1734 (see list zzfra, p. 4), very
nearly half of which are assigned to the years 173536 (Schweitzer,
11. 328). In 1735 alone noless than twenty Cantatas were composed
by him (Spitta, 111. 68). With the exception, perhaps, of a single
Sunday, he wrote a new Cantata for every Sunday and Festival
between Easter and Whitsuntide m that year (Z6éd. 111 70).

2 fodd. 11, 349.
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after Trinity, and the Twenty-first Sunday after
Trinity. For no other Festival or Sunday have
more than three Cantatas survived, and most of
them have less.

Without reckoning the six Cantatas which form
the “Christmas Oratorio?” there survive two
hundred and six Church Cantatas composed by
Bach, or attributed to him, all of which are published
by the Bachgesellschaft. Nos. 1-1go bear the
numbers assigned to them in the volumes of the
Bachgesellschaft. Nos. 191~198, which are not
grouped in a single volume of the B. G. edition,
bear the distinguishing numbers attached to them
in vol. XX of Breitkopf & Haertel’s vocal scores of
the Church Cantatas. No. 199 is published by
the Neue Bachgesellschaft. There remain three
Cantatas which are incomplete: in the following
pages they are designated U1, U 2, U3. Finally,
there are four Cantatas of doubtful authenticity
(B. G. xli): they are here indicated as D1, D 2,
D3 D4

Four of the Church Cantatas (Nos. D1, D 2,
D3, D4) were written at dates which are not
ascertained.

1 See infra, p. 5.

2 The Oratorio consists of six Cantatas designed respectively for
(1) Christmas Day, (u) Feast of St Stephen, (ui) Feast of St John
the Evangelist, (iv) New Year’s Day (Circumcision), (v) Sunday
after New Year’s Day, (vi) Feast of the Epiphany.

I—2
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The remaining 202 Cantatas are distributed
between the five periods of Bach’s career:

I. (1704-1708.) ARNSTADT AND MUHL-
HAUSEN CANTATAS (3). Nos. 15, 71, 131.

I1. (1708-1717.) WEIMAR CANTATAS (23).
Nos. 18,21, 31, 59, 61, 70, 106, 132, 142, 147, 150, 152,
155, 158, 160, 161, 162, 163, 182, 185, 189, 106, 190.

III. (1718-1722) COTHEN CANTATAS (4).
Nos. 47, 134, 141, 173%

IV. (1723-1734.) LEIPZIG CANTATAS (100).
Nos. 4, 8,9, 12, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23° 24, 235, 27, 288, 29,
35, 36, 37, 40, 42, 44, 46, 49, 51, 52, 55, 56, 58, 60,
63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69, 724 73, 75, 76, 77, 80, 81, 82,
83, 84, 86, 88, 89, 93, 95, 97, 98, 99, 102, 104, 105,
107, 109, 112, 117, 119, 120, 129, 136, 137, 140, 144,
145, 148, 149, 153, 154, 156, 157, 159, 164, 165, 166,
167, 168, 169, 170, 171,172, 174, 177, 179, 181. 184,
186, 187, 188, 190, 191, 192, 194, 195, 198, U 1, U 2,
U 35

V. (1735-1750.) LEIPZIG CANTATAS (72).
Nos. 1, 2, 3,5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 26, 30, 32,
33, 34, 38, 30, 41, 43, 45, 48, 50, 53, 54, 57, 62, 68,
74% 78, 79, 85, 87, 90, 91, 92, 94, 96, 100, 101, 103,

! As a Cantata r. 1730.

2 Or late Cothen period. See Wustmann (ézfre, p. s, note 1),
p- 279

3 But see /bid. p. 275. 4 But see fbid. p. 277,

5 But see /2d. p. 298, § But see /bid. p. 284.
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108, 110, TIL, 113, 114, 115, 116,118, 121, 122, 123,
124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 130, 133, 135, 138, 139,
143, 146, 151, 175, 176, 1738, 180, 183, 193, 197.

It will be convenient to group the Church
Cantatas according to the seasons of the Church’s
year?!:

SUNDAYS IN ADVENT.

First (Epistle Rom. xiii. 11-14. Gospe! St Matt
XXl I~11).

36 Schwingt freudig euch empor? 3.

1 A useful publication is Rudolf Wustmann’s Yok. Seb. Backs
Kantatentexte tm Aufirage der Neuen Bachgesellschaft (Leipzg,
1913).

2 The text of the Cantata 15 suggested by the Epistle for the Day.

3 The text of the Arias and first Chorus s by Christian Friedrich
Henrici. He was born at Stolpe 1p 1700, and, about the time of
Bach’s appointment as organist, settled i Leipzig, where he held a
position in the Post Office, and later in the Excise. He died in
1764. In 1725 he published a * Collection of profitable thoughts
for and upon the ordinary Sundays and Holy Days” (Semmiung
Erbaulicker Gedancken, Bey und uber die gewoknlichen Sonn- und
Festtags- Evangelien, Leipzig). To avoid the ridicule which his
relgious reflexions might arouse, Henrici adopted the pseudonym
¢ Picander.” In 1728 he pubhshed a collection of texts for Can-
tatas, the only one of the kind which he brought out: Cantater auf
die Somn- und Fest-Tage durch das gantze Jakr (Leipzig). In the
Preface to the volume he declares that he had been impelled to
write by the prospect of s work’s deficiencies being made good
s‘by the loveliness of the music of our incomparable Kapellmeister
Bach.” He must be regarded as the author of most of the Cantatas
Bach composed at Leipzig. But it is difficult to point absolutely to
the texts which are by him, since he published none but those in the
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61 Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland® % 3,
62 Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland® 2

Second. See No. 70. (E. Rom. xv. 4-13.
G. St Luke xxi. 25-36.)

Third (E. 1 Cor.iv.1-5. . St Matt. xi. 2—-10).

141 Das ist je gewisslich wahr?,

Fourth® (E. Phil. iv. 4~-7. G. St John i. 19-28).
132 Bereitet die Wege, bereitet die Bahn® 7,

collection of 1728. His Cantata libretti show facility rather than
sincerity and poetic expression. His power of pictorial representa-
tion commended him to Bach, and there can be little doubt that he
put his texts together in the form 1n which Bach required them.
Though the list is necessarily incomplete, the following Cantatas
were either positively or probably composed to Picander’s texts:
Nos. 6, 30, 36, 42, 67, 73, B4, 93, 144, 145, 148, 156, 157, 139, 171,
174, 188, U 1. See Spitta, I1. 340 ¢f seg. on Picander.

1 The text of the Cantata 1s suggested by the Epistle for the Day.

2 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of acongregational
Hymn. See #nfra the section on the Cantata.

3 Text by Erdmann Neumeister. He was born at Uechtritz,
near Weissenfels, in 1671, was educated at Leipzig University, and,
after holding Court appointments at Weissenfels and Sorau, was
appointed 1n 1715 pastor of St James’ Church, Hamburg. He died
at Hamburg in 1756. He was a very prolific Hymn writer; over
650 are attributed to mm. Of his Cantata texts Bach set eight.
They are Nos. 18, 24, 27, 28, 59, 61, 142, 160. On Neumeister
see Spitta, 1. 470 &f seq.

4 The text is from a cycle of Church Cantata texts published by
the State Secretary, Johann F. Helbig, at Eisenach, m 1720,

5 See also No. 147.

& The text is provided or suggested Ly the Gospel for the Day.

7 The libretto is one of Salomo Franck's Cantata texts. He was
born a2t Weimar in 1639, and, after holding public appointments at
Arpstadt and Jena, was appointed Curator of the Ducal collection
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CHRISTMAS DAY (£, Titusii. 11-14 or Isaiah ix. 2-7.
G. St Luke ii. 1-14).

63 Christen atzet diesen Tagl

g1 Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ2
110 Unser Mund ser voll Lachens? &
142 Uns 1st ein Kind geboren % 6.
191 Gloria m excelsis Deo” 8.

U1 Ehre sei Gott in der Hche® %

FEAST OF ST STEPHEN (E. Titus iii. 4~7 or Acts
vi. 8-15, vii. 5159, G. St Luke ii. 15-20).

40 Dazu st erschienen der Sohn Gottes!®.

of coms and medals at Weimar 1n 1702 He died at Weimar 1n
1725. He was a prolific Hymn writer, but none of his Hymns
appears among the 154 which Bach used for his choral works. On
the other hand, during his 1esidence at Weimar Bach made use of
Franck’s Cantata texts, two series of which were published, the first
in his Evangelisches Andackts-Opffer (Wemmar, 1715), and the
second in his Ewangelische Sonn- und Fest-Tages Andachien
(Weimar & Jena, 1717) (see Spitta, 1. 526 er seg., 569 ¢f seg.). The
texts of the following Cantatas are by Franck: Nos. 31, 70, 72, 80,
132, 147, 152, 135, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 168, 185, 186, and
perhaps 12, 21, 33, 172, 182, Of these twenty-one Cantatas nine
(Nos. 12, 83, 72, 80, 164, 165, 168, 172, 186) fall within the first
Leipzig pertod.

1 The text, Wustmann (p. 273) holds, is wrongly attributed to
Picander.

2 The Cantata bearsthe title of the first stanza of a congregational
Hymn. See infra the section on the Cantata.

3 Psalm cxxvi. 2. The author of the hbretto is not known
(Wustmann, p. 274). Schweitzer (11. 343) attributes 1t to Picander.

4 Isaiah ix. 6. 5 Text by Neumeister.

6 Bach’s authorship is contested. See Backjahrbuck, 1913, p. 132.

7 The “Glona” of the B mi. Mass.

8 The text is provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day

Y Text by Picander. 10 3 St John 1. 8. Text by Bach?
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57 Selig 1st der Mannl.
121 Christum wir sollen loben schon?

FEAST OF ST JOoHN THE EVANGELIST (£. Heb.
i. 1-12 or I John. G. St John i. 1-14).

64 Sehet, welch’ eine Liebe3
133 Ich freue mich in dirZ
151 Susser Trost, mein Jesus kommt?

SUNDAY AFTER CHRISTMAS (E. Gal. iv. 1-7. G.
St Luke ii. 33-40).

28 Gottlob! nun geht das Jahr zu Ende5.
122 Das neugebor'ne Kindelein® 4.
152 Tritt auf die Glaubensbahn®.

FEAST OF THE CIRCUMCISION (NEW YEAR’S DAY)
(E£. Gal. iii. 23-29. G. 5t Luke ii. 21).

16 Herr Gott dich loben wir? 4,

41 Jesu, nun ser gepreiset?

143 Lobe den Herrn, meine Seele® .

171 Gott, wie dein Name, so ist auch dein Ruhmé.
190 Singet dem Herrn ein neues Lied® 10,

1 St James i. 12.

2 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of acongregational
Hymn. See infra the section on the Cantata.

3 § St John iii. .

$ Text probably by Bach.

5 Text by Neumeister.

8 Text by Salomo Franck. The subject of the Cantata is re-
motely suggested by the Gospel for the Day. See Spitta, 1. 560.

7 Psalm cxlvi. 1, &, 10,

% Psalm xlvili. 10. Text by Picander.

? Psalm cxlix.

10 Text wrongly attributed to Picander. See Wustmann, p. 2g7.
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SUNDAY AFTER THE CIRCUMCISION (£. 1 Peter
iv. 12-19. . St Matt. ii. 13-23).

58 Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid? % 5 9,
153 Schau', heber Gott, wie meine Feind’® % %,

FEAST OF THE EPIPHANY (E. Isaiah Ix. 1-6. G.
St Matt. ii. 1-12).

65 Sie werden aus Saba Alle kommen3 5
123 Liebster Immanuel, Herzog der Frommenl

SUNDAYS AFTER THE EPIPHANY
First (£. Rom. xii. 1-6. G. St Luke ii. 41-52).

32 Liebster Jesu, memn Verlangen%?®
124 Meinen Jesum lass’ ich nicht?®
154 Mein liebster Jesus 1st verloren® 8,

Second (£. Rom, xii, 7-16. G. St Johnii. 1-11).

3 Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid® 7.
13 Meine Seufzer, meme Thranen®.
155 Mein Gott, wie lang’, ach lange® 5.

Third (£. Rom. xii. 17-21. G. St Matt, viii.

1-13).
72 Alles nur nach Gottes Willen® &,

! The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congregational
Hymn. See énfra the section on the Cantata.

2 Wustmann (p. 276) attnbutes the text to Bach.

3 Isaiah lx. 6. See the Epistle for the Day.

4 The author 1s unknown. Perhaps Picander.

5 The text 1s provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

® Wustmann (p. 277) supposes the authors of Nos. 81 and 154
to be 1dentical.

? Cf. Spitta, 11I. 84, on Bach’s conventional ireatment of the
Gospel subject m these Cantatas.

¥ Text by Salomo Franck. ¥ Text perhaps by Bach.
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73 Herr, wie du willt, so schick’s mit mir? % 4,
111 Was mein Gott will, das g’schel’ allzeit) 4
156 Ich steb’ mit einem Fuss im Grabe3 4

Fourth (£. Rom. xiii. 8-10. &. St Matt. viii.
23-27).

14 War Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeitl 4’
81 Jesus schlaft, was soll ich hoffen?* 5

SEPTUAGESIMA SUNDAY (E. 1 Cor. ix. 24—x. 5.
. S5t Matt. xx. 1-16).

84 Ich bin vergnugt mit memnem Glucke3 % 8.
92 Ich hab’ in Gottes Herz und Sinn® % 4,
144 Nimm, was dein ist, und gehe hin* %,

SEXAGESIMA SUNDAY (£. 2 Cor. xi. 1g—xii. 9.
G. St Luke viii. 4-15).
18 Gleich wie der Regen und Schnee® & 7.

126 Erhalt’ uns, Herr, bet demem Wort! 4
181 Leichtgesinnte Flattergeistet.

QUINQUAGESIMA (“Esto MIHI") (£, 1 Cor. xiii.
G. 5t Luke xviii. 31-43).

22 Jesus nahm zu sich die Zwolfet,

1 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See /nfra the section on the Cantata.

? Picander’s asserted authorship is challenged. See Spitta, 11.
+I4; Wustmann, p. 277.

3 Text by Picander.

4 The text 15 provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

5 Wustmann (p. 277) supposes the authors of Nos. 8r and 154
to be identical.

§ Text by Neumeister. 7 Isatah lv. 10.

8 A revision of Picander’s text, perhaps by Bach.

9 Text probably by Picander.
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23 Du wahrer Gott und Davids Sohnl 2 13
127 Herr Jesu Christ, wahrr Mensch und Gott! % ¢
159 Sehet, wir geh’n hinauf gen Jerusalem %

PALM SunpAy (£. Phil.ii. 5—11 or 1 Cor. xi. 23-32.
G. St Matt. xxi. 1-9).

182 Himmelskonig, se:r wilikommen? 3,

EASTER DAY (£.1 Cor.v. 6-8. G. St Mark xvi,
1-8).
4 Christ lag 1in Todesbanden!: 3,
15 Denn du wirst meme Seele nicht in der Holle
lassen?® 6.
31 Der Himmel lacht, die Erde jubiliret® 7.
160 Ich weiss, dass mem Erloser lebt® 8 9,

EASTER MONDAY (E. Acts x. 34—41. G. St Luke
Xxiv, 13-35).

6 Bleib’ bei uns, denn es will Abend werden? 19,
66 Erfreut euch, thr Herzen!l 13,

EASTER TUESDAY (X£. Acts xiii. 26-33. G. St Luke
XXiv. 36-47).

134 Emn Herz, das semnen Jesum lebend weiss! ™2

1 The text 15 provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

? The text follows rather the version in St Matt. xx. 30-34.

3 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congrega-
tional Hymn. See z7fra the section on the Cantata.

4 Text by Picander. 5 Text probably by Salomo Franck,

% Psalm xvi. 10. 7 Text by Salomo Franck.

8 Text by Neumeister. # Job xix, 28.

10 Text perhaps by Picander.

11 See Wustmann, p. 280, on the text.

2 Wustmann (p. 281) regards the text as a reconstruction by
Bach of an earlier secular Cantata.

13 Text perhaps by Bach.
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145 So du mit deinem Munde bekennest Jesum?® % 3.
158 Der Friede set mit dir.

SUNDAYS AFTER EASTER.
First (“Quasimodo geniti”) (£. 1 John v. g-I0.
G. St John xx. 19-31).

42 Am Abend aber desselbigen Sabbaths’ 4,
67 Halt' im Gedachtniss Jesum Christ®: % 5,

Second (* Misericordias Domini ”) (£. 1 Peter ii.
21-25. (. St John x. 12-16).

85 Ich bin em guter Hirt! o
o4 Du Hirte Israel, horeb 7.
112 Der Herr ist mein getreuer Hirtl 2

Third (“ Jubilate ™) (£. 1 Peter ii. 11-20, G.
St John xvi. 16-23).

12 Weinen, Klagen, Sorgen, Zagen's 9.
103 Ihr werdet wemnen und heulen’ 1, |

L The text 1s provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

? Text by Picander.

3 Rom. x. 9.

4 Text perhaps by Picander.

% 2 Timothy n. 8,

6 Wustmann (p. 281) questions Spitta’s attribution of the text
to Marianne von Ziegler.

7 Psalm lxxx. I.

8 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See #nfra the section on the Cantata.

9 Text probably by Salomo Franck.

10 Text by Marianne von Ziegler, published, with her other
Cantata texts set by Bach, \n her Versuck 10 gebundener Schreibart
(x738). The authoress was the widow of an officer and resident
in Leipzig. There is no evidence that Bach frequented her
society, though Professor Gottsched, who wrote the text of the
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146 Wir mussen durch viel Trubsal in das Reich
Gottes eingehen> 2,

Fourth (“Cantate”) (£. James i. 16-21. G.
St John xvi. 5-135).

108 Es ist euch gut, dass ich hingehe* &

166 Wo gehest du hin?3 4

Fifth (“Rogate”) (E. James i. 22-27. G. St
John xvi. 23-30 or 33).

86 Wahrlich, wahrlich, ich sage euch® 4
87 Bisher habt ihr nichts gebetenin meinem Namen? ®

Sixth (“Exaudi®”) (E. 1 Peter iv. 8-11. G.
St John xv. 26—xvi. 4).

44 Sie werden euch in den Bann thun3 *
183 Sie werden euch in den Bann thun® 5.

ASCENSION DAY (£. Actsi. 1-11. G. St Mark xvi.
14-20).
11 Lobet Gott in seinen Reichen?.
37 Wer da glaubet und getanft wird3 %

“Trauerode,” was known to both of them. Spitta (111. 70) detected
the hand of ““a new poet” mn certain of Bach’s works, but it
was not until his accidental discovery of the volume of 1728 that
he was able, in 1892, to 1dentify the authoress. The following are
the Cantatas for which she wrote the texts: Nos. 68, 74, 87, 103,
108, 128, 175, 176, 183. See the Cantatas discussed m Spitta, II1.
70-73, and Schweitzer, 11. 332-338.

1 Bach’s authorship is questioned. 2 Acts xiv. 22.

3 The text is provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

4 Wustmann, p. 282, conjectures that the texts of Cantatas 37,
44, 86, 166, are by the same author.

5 Text by Marianne von Ziegler.

$ The Sixth Sunday after Easter is the Sunday after Ascension
Day.
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43 Gott fihret auf mit Jauchzen?® * 10,
128 Auf Christi Himmelfahrt allein® 3 5,

WHIT SUNDAY (E. Acts ii. 1-13. G. St John xiv.

23-31).
34 O ewiges Feuer, O Ursprung der Liebe* % 19,
59 Wer mich liebet, der wird memn Wort halten®: %,
74 Wer mich liebet, der wird mein Wort halten2- 5.
172 Erschallet, ihr Lieder® 7.
D2 Gott der Hoffnung erfulle euch.

WHIT MONDAY (£. Acts x. 42-48. G. St John iii.
16-21).

68 Also hat Gott die Welt gelhiebt? 3 5
173 Erhotes Fleisch und Blut5 &
174 Ich liebe den Hochsten von ganzem Gemuthe?,

WHIT TUESDAY (E. Acts viil. 14~-17 or ii. 29-36.
G. St John x. 1-1T).

175 Er rufet seinen Schafen mit Namen? 5
184 Erwunschtes Freudenlicht? 19,

1 Psalm xlvii. 3.

2 Text by Marianne von Ziegler.

¥ The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See infra the section on the Cantata.

1 Wustmann, p. 284, states that Bach adapted an older text for
Whit Sunday use.

5 The text 1s provided or suggested by the Gospel for the
Day.

6§ Text by Neumseister.

7 Text perhaps by Franck.

8 See Wustmann, p. 284.

8 Text by Picander.

19 Text probably by Bach.
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TRINITY SUNDAY'® (E. Rom. xi. 33-36. G. St
John iii. 1-135).
129 Gelobet sei der Herr?

165 O heil’ges Geist- und Wasserbad$ 4
176 Es ist ein trotzig und verzagt Ding? % ¢

SUNDAYS AFTER TRINITY.
First (£. 1 John iv. 16-21. G. St Luke xvi.

19-31).
20 O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort?
39 Brich dem Hungrigen dein Brod3 7.
75 Die Elenden sollen essen® €.

Second (E. 1 John iii. 13-18. G. St Luke xiv.
16-24).

2 Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh’ darein2
76 Die Himmel erzahlen die Ehre Gottes3 % 16,

Third® (£. 1 Peter v. 6-11. G. St Luke xv.
1-10).
135 Ach Herr, mich armen Sunder? 3.

1 See also No. 194.

2 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See mfra the section on the Cantata.

3 The text is provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

* Text by Salomo Franck.

5 Text by Marnanne von Ziegler.

6 Jeremiah xvit. 9. A commentaryon the conduct of Nicodemus
1n the Gospel for the Day.

7 Isaiah lviii. 7.

8 Psalm xxii. 20.

¥ Psalm xix. 1, 3.

1o Relative to the Epistle for the Day.

1 Gee also No. 21,
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Fourth (£. Rom. viii. 18-23. &. St Luke vi.
36—42).

24 Ein ungefirbt Gemuthe® 2

177 Ich ruf zu dir, Herr Jesu Christh %

185 Barmherziges Herze der ewigen Liebel: 4,

Fifth (£. 1 Peter iii. 8-15. &. St Lukev. 1-11).
88 Siehe, 1ch will viel Fischer aussendenb 5.
93 Wer nur den heben Gott lasst walten3 6 7.

Sixth (£. Rom. vi. 3-11. G. St Matt. v.
20-26).

9 Es ist das Heill uns kommen her® 3 7,
170 Vergnugte Rul’, behebte Seelenlust® 7.8

Seventh (E. Rom. vi. 19-23. G. St Mark viii,
1-9).
107 Was willst du dich betruben3.

186 Argre dich, O Seele, nichth 49,
187 Es wartet Alles auf dich® 10

Eighth (£. Rom. viii. 12-17. G. St Matt. vii.
15-23).
45 Es ist dir gesagt, Mensch, was gut isth 1L,

! The text is provided or suggested hy the Gospel for the Day.

2 Text by Neumester.

# The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See mnfra the section on the Cantata.

4 Text by Salomo Franck.

5 Jeremiah xvi. 16.

& Text by Picander.

? Relative 10 the Epistle for the Day.

8 See Wustmann, p. 287.

9 See Wustmann, p. 287, on the text.

10 Psalm civ. 27.

11 Micah vi. 8,



INTRODUCTION 17

136 Erforsche mich, Gott, und erfahre mein Herz1- 2
178 Wo Gott der Herr nicht bei uns halt3

Ninth (&. 1 Cor.x.6-13. G. St Luke xvi. 1-9).

94 Was frag ich nach der Welt!- 3,
105 Herr, gehe nicht in’s Gericht® 4,
168 Thue Rechnung ! Donnerwort? &,

Tenth (£. 1 Cor. xii. 1-11. G. St Luke xix.
41-48).

46 Schauet doch und sehet, ob irgend ein Schmerz®¢.
1ol Nimm von uns, Herr, du treuer Gottl: 3
102 Herr, deine Augen sehen nach dem Glauben?® % 5.

Eleventh (£. 1 Cor. xv. 1~10. G. St Luke xviii.
9-14).
113 Herr Jesu Christ, du hbchstes Gutl: 3.
179 Siehe zu, dass deine Gottesfurcht nicht Heuchelei
seilr %,
199 Mein Herze schwimmt im Blut! 10,

Twelfth (E. 2 Cor. iii. 4-11. &. St Mark vii.
31-37).
35 Geist und Seele wird verwirret® 1.

1 The text is provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

? Psalm cxxxix. 23.

3 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See infra the section on the Cantata.

4 Psalm cxliii. 2. 5 Text by Salomo Franck.

§ Lamentations i. 12.

7 Jeremiah v. 3.

8 Text improbably by Picander. See Wustmann, p. 288.

9 Ecclesiasticus 1. 28.

10 The title is that of one of Neumeister’s Cantata texts. Bach
himself arranged the latter part of it.

1! Text perhaps by Bach. See Wustmann, p. 28¢.

T.B. C

IS
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69 Lobe den Herrn, meine Seelel.
137 Lobeden Herren, den machtigen Kénig der Ehrens.

Thirteenth (E. Gal. iii. 15-22. G. St Luke x.

23-37).
33 Allein zu dir, Herr Jesu Christ® 3,
77 Du sollst Gott, deinen Herren, lieben* 5,
164 Ihr, die ihr euch von Christo nenpet® ¢,

Fourteenth (E. Gal. v. 16-24. G. St Luke xvii.

11-10).
17 Wer Dank opfert, der preiset mich% 7.
25 Es ist nichts gesundes an meinem Leibe® 8.
78 Jesu, der du meine Seele? 4.

Fifteenth® (E. Gal. v. 25-26, x. G. St Matt. vi.

24-34).
51 Jauchzet Gott in allen Landen® 10 11,
99 Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan® 4.
138 Warum betriubst du dich, mein Herz> 4.

Sixteenth (E. Eph. iii. 13-21. G. St Luke vii.

11-17)%
8 Liebster Gott, wann werd’ ich sterben? 4,

! Psalm ciii. 2. Also for Rathswahl use.

2 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See ufra the section on the Cantata.

3 Text relative to the Epistle,

4 The text is provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

6 Bach follows the Gospel version in St Matt. xxii. 35—40.

§ Text by Salomo Franck.

7 Psalm L. 33. The text perhaps is by Bach.

8 Psalm xxxviii. 3. 9 See also No. 100.

10 Also for general use.

1l The text may be attributed to Bach himself.

1z See also No. 161.
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27 Wer weiss, wie nahe mir mein Endel % 3.
95 Christus, der ist memn Leben® 2,
161 Komm, du susse Todesstundel: %

Seventeenth (£. Eph. iv. 1-6. G. St Luke xiv.
I-11).
47 Wer sich selbst erhohet, der soll emiedriget
werden? 5,
114 Ach, heben Christen, seid getrostl: 2
148 Bringet dem Herrn Ehre seines Namens’ 6 7.

Eighteenth (£. 1 Cor. i. 4-9. . St Matt. xxii,
34-46).

g6 Herr Christ, der ein’ge Gottes-Sohn® 2
169 Gott soll allein mein Herze habent.

Nineteenth (£. Eph. iv. 22-28. G. St Matt. ix.
1-8).

5 Wo soll ich fliehen hinl 2
48 Ich elender Mensch, wer wird mich erldsen’ &
56 Ich will den Kreuzstab gerne tragen® 9

1 The text 1s provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

2 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See #nfra the section on the Cantata,

8 Text by Neumeister and Bach. See Wustmann, p. 29o.

4 Text by Salomo Franck.

5 The text is from a set of Cantata texts published at Eisenach 1n
1720 by State Secretary Johann F. Helbig.

6 Text founded on Picander.

7 Psalm xxix. 2.

8 Romans vii. 24.

9 The first Recitativo of the Cantata is based on a text of
Neumeister’'s. Bach’s arrangement of the text may be inferred.
See Wustmann, p. 291.

[N
I
(&)
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Twentieth (£. Eph. v. 15-21. G. St Matt. xxii.
I-14).
49 Ich geh’ und suche mit Verlangenl

162 Ach, ich sehe, jetzt da ich zur Hochzeit gehel- 2
180 Schmicke dich, O liebe Seelel 3,

Twenty-first (£, Eph. vi. to-17. G. St John iv.
47-54).

38 Aus tiefer Noth schrei ich zu dirl 3.

98 Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan' 3.

109 Ich glaube, lieber Herr, hilf meinem Unglauben® 4,
188 Ich habe meine Zuversicht® 6.

Twenty-second (£. Phil. i. 3-11. G. St Matt.
xviii. 23-33).
55 Ich armer Mensch, ich Sindenknechtl

89 Was soll ich aus dir machen, Ephraim?® 7?
115 Mache dich, mein Geist, bereit?: 3,

Twenty-third (E. Phil iii. 17-21. G. St Matt.
xxii. 15-22).

52 Falsche Welt, dir trau ich nichtl.
139 Wohl dem, der sich auf seinen Gott! 3.
163 Nur Jedem das seineb?2

1 The text 1s provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

? Text by Salomo Franck.

% The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See infra the section on the Cantata.

4 St Mark ix. 24. 5 Text by Picander.

8 The larger part of this Cantata has been attributed to Bach’s
eldest son, Friedemann. See Wustmann, p. 2¢8.

7 Hosea xi. 8.
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Twenty-fourth (£. Coloss. i, 9-14. G. 5t Matt.
ix. 18-26).

26 Ach wie fluchtigh 2

60 O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort® 2

Twenty-fifth (E£. 1 Thess. iv. 1318, G, St
Matt, xxiv. 15-28).

go Es reifet euch ein schrecklich Ende2
116 Du Friedefurst, Herr Jesu Christl

Twenty-sixth (£. 2 Peter iii. 3-14 or 2 Thess.i.
3-10. G. St Matt. xxv. 31-46).
70 Wachet, betet, betet, wachet? %

Twenty-seventh (E. 1 Thess. v. 1-11, or one of
the two Epistles for the Twenty-sixth Sunday.
G. 5t Matt. xxv. I-13 or xxiv. 37-51 or v. I-12).

140 Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimmel %

FEAST OF THE PURIFICATION OF THE B.V.M.
(E. Mal. iii. 1~4. G. St Luke ii. 22-32).
82 Ich habe genug?
83 Erfreute Zeit im neuen Bunde?
125 Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr dahin® 2
157 Ich lasse dich nicht, du segnest mich denn?® &

! The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See infra the section on the Cantata.

2 The text 1s provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

3 Text by Salomo Franck.

4 The subject of the Cantatas for the Twenty-sixth and Twenty-
seventh Sundays after Trinity was suggested by their Advent
context. No. 7o originally was for the Second Sunday in Advent.

5 Text by Picander.

% Genesis xxxii. 26. Also for a funeral.
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158 Der Friede sei mit dirh 2
161 Komm, du suisse Todesstunde® 4

FEAST OF THE ANNUNCIATION OF THE B.V.M,,
(E. Is. vil. 10-16. G. St Luke i. 26-38).

I Wie schon leuchtet der Morgenstern!: 5,

FEAST OF THE VISITATION OF THE BV.M.
(E. Rom. xii. g-16 or Is. xi. 1-5 or Song of
Solomon ii. 8-17. G. St Luke i. 39-356).

10 Mene Seel’ erhebt den Herren® 5.
147 Herz und Mund und That und Leben® 19,
189 Meine Seele ruhmt und preist® 7.

FEAST OF ST JOHN BAPTIST (£. Is. xl 1-3.
G. St Luke i. 57-80).

7 Christ unser Herr zum Jordan kamS?.
30 Freue dich, erloste Schaarl 89,
167 Thr Menschen, ruhmet Gottes Liebels 8,

! The text is provided or suggested by the Gospel for the Day.

® The text is from the Gospel for Easter Tuesday, for which
occasion Bach also used the Cantata. In the form in which the
Cantata has come down to us it is not exactly congruous to either
occasion. .

3 Text by Salomo Franck.

4 Also for the Sixteenth Sunday after Trinity.

? The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See tnfra the section on the Cantata.

§ Originally for the Fourth Sunday in Advent (? 1716).

7 Schweitzer (1. 140) assigns this Cantata to the Fourth
Sunday after Easter. The score does not indicate the occasion
for which it was composed.

8 The Feast of St John Baptist was also Midsummer Day.

® Probably a reconstruction by Picander of his own ornginal
secular text,

10 Text by Franck and, probably, Bach.
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FEAST OF ST MICHAEL THE ARCHANGEL!
(E. Rev. xii. 7-12. G. St Matt. xviii. 1-11),

19 Es erhub sich emn Streit? 3,

5o Nun ist das Heil und die Kraft® 3.
130 Herr Gott, dich loben alle wir® 8,
149 Man singet mit Freuden vom Sieg’.
D 3 Siehe, es hat dberwunden der Lowe.

FOR GENERAL OR UNSPECIFIED USES,

21 Ich hatte viel Bekummermss® 10,

%54 Widerstehe doch der Sunde,

*37 In allen meinen Thaten® 12,
*100 Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan® 12,
*117 Sei Lob und Ehr dem héchsten GutS.
*131  Aus der Tiefe rufe ich, Herr, zu dir™.

* The occasion for which this Cantata was composed is not
stated m the score.

1 See also No. 31, and Spitta, 11. 473.

2 Jude g. See the Epistle for the Day.

3 Spitta, IL. 344, attributes the text to Picander, mnaccurately in
Wustmann’s (p. 294) opinion.

4 See the Epistle for the Day.

5 Revelation xi. 10. The occasion for which the Cantata was
composed is not stated in the score. Spitta, I11. 83, suggests thatt
was intended for Michaelmas, from whose Epistle the text is taken.

§ The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See #Zn/re the section on the Cantata.

7 Psalm cxviil. 15, 16. See the Epistle for the Day.

8 See also Nos. 30 and 31.

 Text perhaps by Salomo Franck. But see Wustmann, p. 286.

10 Psalm xciv.19. See the Epistle for the Third Sunday after
Trmity, for which occasion probably Bach composed 1it.

11 Psalm cxxx. Wustmann, p. 297, suggests that the text is by
Georg Christian Eilmar, at whose request Bach composed the
Cantata.

12 Perhaps used for 2 wedding.
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*150 Nach dir, Herr, verlanget mich®
*192 Nun danket alle Gott2
¥D 4 Lobt ihn mit Herz und Munde.

For A WEDDING?

195 Dem Gerechten muss das Licht4

196 Der Herr denket an unsb,

197 Gott ist uns’re Zuversicht$.

U2 O ewiges Feuer, O Ursprung der Liebe.
U 3 Herr Gott, Beherrscher aller DingeS$.

FoOrR A FUNERAL’.

53 Schlage doch, gewunschte StundeSs.
106 Gottes Zeit ist die allerbeste Zeit?.
118 O Jesu Christ, mein’s Lebens Licht2
198 The “ Trauerode!0.”

* The occasion for which this Cantata was composed is not
stated in the score.

1 Psalm xxv. 1, 2.

2 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See #nfre the section on the Cantata,

% See Spitta, 11. 632-637, for three secular Wedding Cantatas by
Bach. See also Nos. g7, 100.

¢ Psalm xcvii. 11, 12. The occasion for which the Cantata was
composed is not stated in the score.

® Psalm cxv. 12—15. See Spiits, 1. 370.

8 Not improbably the text is by Bach himself,

7 See also No. 157, and Spitta, I1. 412.

8 Text probably by Salomo Franck. The occasion for which
the Cantata was composed is not stated in the score. It is strictly
a ‘““mourning aria.” See Spitta, I1. 476; Schweitzer, 11. 253;
Waustmann, p. 261.

® The text 1s formed from various portions of Seripture
discerningly pieced together, perhaps by Bach himself.

10 Text by Professor J. C. Gottsched-
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For A PusLiC FAST.

D1 Gedenke, Herr, wie es uns gehetl

FOR THE REFORMATION FESTIVAL.

79 Gott, der Herr, ist Sonn’ und Schild2
80 Ein' feste Burg ist unser Gott3 %,

FOR THE INAUGURATION OF THE TOWN
COUNCIL?,

29 Wir danken dir, Gott®.

71 Gott ist mein Koénig?.

119 Preise, Jerusalem, den Herrn®

120 Gott, man lobet dich in der Sulle®.
193 Ihr Pforten [Tore] zu Zion®®.

FOorR THE OPENING OF AN ORGAN.
194 Hochsterwunschtes Freudenfest!l

1 The Preface (p. xxxi) to B.G. xli quotes Winterfeld’s opinion
that this was the occasion of the Cantata, and draws attention to
the relation of the text of the first chorus to Jeremiah v. 1, 15, 16.

2 Psalm lxxxiv. 11. See Spitta, 111. 74, on the text.

3 The Cantata bears the title of the first stanza of a congre-
gational Hymn. See énfre the section on the Cantata.

¢ Text by Salomo Franck. See also No. 76.

5 For a secular Cantata in praise of the Leipzig Town Council,
see Spitta, II. 634. See also No. 69,

6 Psalm lxxv. 1.

7 Psalm lxxiv. 12. The text probably is Bach’s arrangement.
See Wustmann, p. 295, -

8 Psalm cxlvii, 12.

% Psalm Ixv. 1.

16 See Spitta, 111. 83n. The score does not state the occasion
for which the Cantata was composed.

11 As its text shows, the Cantata was adapted by Bach for use
on Trinity Sunday.
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The Choral Cantatas

So intimate is the association between the
Cantata, as it developed in Bach’s hands, and the
congregational Hymns and Hymn melodies of the
Lutheran Church, that the latter are absent only
from twenty-two of the two hundred and six
Cantatas!. The one hundred and eighty-four Can-
tatas that include Hymn stanzas or melodies fall
into three groups. The largest, containing one
hundred and eighteen Cantatas, includes those in
which Bach introduces Chorals, almost invariably
as the concluding movement?, occasionally in the
middle movements, very rarely in the opening
movement?, but always without permitting them to
dominate the Cantata®, The second, and smallest,

1 They are the following : Nos. 34, 35, 50, 53, 54, 03, 82, 134,
141, 150, 132, 160, 170, 1573, 181, 189, 191, 193, 196, 198, U2, D1.

2 The only exceptions to the rule are Nos. 21, 30, 51, 59, 71,
182, 184, 186 (?), 199-

3 See Nos. 77, 106, 131, 145, 153, D4. They are the only
exceptions.

4 The complete list of this group is as follows: Nos. 6, 11, 12,
13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 39, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37, 39,
40, 42, 43, 44> 455 40, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 59, 64, 63, 66,
67, 69, 70, 71, 72, 74, 75, 76, 77, 79, 81, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89;
90, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 108, 109, 110, 119, 120, 131, £32, 136,
142, 543, 144> 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 151, 154,155, 156, 157, 158,
159, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 171, 172, 174, 175,
176, 179, 183, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187, 188, 190, 194, 195, 197, 199,
Ur,U3 D2, D3, Dy
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group consists of twelve Cantatas which bear the
name of a congregational Hymn, whose text and
melody are introduced into their opening move-
ments, but are not permitted to close the Cantata,
and therefore do not leave a vivid impression of the
Choral as the key to the whole composition®.

The third category contains the Cantatas which
are distinguished preeminently as “ Choral Canta-
tas.” They number fifty-four and fall into two
divisions, the first, which contains fifteen Cantatas,
coinciding with the Leipzig period 1723-34; the
second, which contains thirty-nine, coinciding with
the later Leipzig period 1735-50.

CHORAL CANTATAS, 1723-34 (1I5).

. V¥4 4 Christ lag in Todesbanden.
8 Liebster. Gott, wann werd’ ich sterben?
9 Es ist das Heil uns kommen her.
20 O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort.
8o Ein’ feste Burg ist unser Gott,
93 Wer nur den lieben Gott ldsst walten.
97 In allen meinen Thaten.
99 Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan.
112 Der Herr ist mein getreuer Hirt.
117 Sei Lob und Ehr’ dem hochsten Gut.
129 Gelobet se1 der Herr.
137 Lobe den Herren, den madchtigen Konig der Ehren.
140 Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimme.
177 Ich ruf zu dir, Herr Jesu Christ.
192 Nun danket alle Gott.

1 The following Cantatas form this group: Nos. 16, 27, 58, 6o,
61, 68, 73, 95, 98, 118, 128, 153.
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CHORAL CANTATAS, 1735-50 (39).

Wie schén leuchtet der Morgenstern.
Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh’ darein.
Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid.
Wo soll ich fliehen hin.

Christ unser Herr zum Jordan kam.
Meine Seel' erhebt den Herren.

Wir Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit.
Ach wie flichtig.

Allein zu dir, Herr Jesu Christ.

Aus tiefer Noth schrei ich zu dir.
Jesu, nun sei gepreiset.

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland.
Jesu, der du meine Seele.

Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ.

Ich hab’ in Gottes Herz und Sinn.
Was frag ich nach der Welt.

Herr Christ, der ein’ge Gottes-Sohn.
Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan.
Nimm von uns, Herr, du treuer Gott.
Was willst du dich betriiben.

Was mein Gott will, das g’schel’ allzeit.
Herr Jesu Chnst, du hochstes Gut.
Ach, lieben Christen, seid getrost.
Mache dich, mein Geist, bereit.

Du Friedefurst, Herr Jesu Christ,
Christum wir sollen loben schon.

Das neugeborne Kindelein.

Liebster Immanuel, Herzog der Frommen.
Meinen Jesum lass’ ich nicht.

Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr’ dahin.
Erhalt’ uns, Herr, bei deinem Wort.
Herr Jesu Christ, wahr'r Mensch und Gott.
Herr Gott, dich loben alle wir.

Ich freue mich in dir.
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135 Ach Herr, mich armen Sinder.
138 Warum betnibst du dich, mein Herz.
139 Wohl dem, der sich auf seinen Gott.
178 Wo Gott der Herr nicht bei uns halt.
180 Schmucke dich, O liebe Seele.

The Choral Cantata as we have it after 1734 is
the supreme expression of Bach’s art in that form,
He was led to it by the inadequacy of the texts
with which Picander provided him, and by the
failure of his earlier experiments in building
a Cantata upon a congregational Hymn. The
Choral Cantata united the best features of both
forms. Briefly its essentials are these: (1) The
text of the Cantata is based upon that of a con-
gregational Hymn, the Cantata in effect being an
elaborate setting of its stanzas. (2) The middle
movements are not necessarily set to actual words
of the Hymn, all of whose stanzas are not invari-
ably used. If the Hymn is too short, as for instance
No. 140, additional stanzas are inserted. But
whether the stanzas be reconstructed or extended,
the spirit of the original Hymn is preserved, and in
the case of reconstructed stanzas the actual words
of the original text are preserved so far as is con-
venient. (3) Whatever liberties are taken with the
intermediate stanzas, the words of the first and last
movements of the Cantata ixvariabdly' are stanzas

! But see No. 1o7.
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of the original Hymn, and are, in both movements,
wedded to its proper or customary tunel,

As Spitta comments, the Choral Cantatas
assume that the hearer held constantly in mind
the Hymn in its original form. “The church-
goer of those days could compare the printed text
of the Cantata with the version in his Hymn book ;
or he could even dispense with this material aid,
since those Hymns were in every heart as a
possession common to all. He had sung them
times without number in church, had taken them
as his guide in daily life, and had drawn consolation
and edification from isolated verses under various
experiences. This was the audience to which
Bach addressed himself, and such an audience do
these compositions still require, for to such alone
will they reveal all their meaning and fulness®.”

It was in the early thirties, or after 1728, that
Bach, dissatisfied with the Cantata texts which
he had used for so many years, turned to the
Hymns of the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries.

1 Particular care has been taken to discover, in all cases in
which 2 Hymn is set to a tune other than its proper melody,
whether the association was usual in the Hymn books of Bach’s
period. Clearly the devotional purpose Bach had in view would
not be served by severing a Hymn from the tune to which it
usually was sung. In the Choral Cantatas 1t is possible to state
positively of all, that Bach always associated the Hymn with the

tune by which it was known.
* Op. ct. ML 107,
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At Weimar he had been so fortunate as to find in
Salomo Franck a man of his own temperament.
Erdmann Neumeister also provided him with texts,
though in lesser number. Later, at Leipzig, Bach
used the Cantata texts of Marianne ven Ziegler!,
But almost from the moment of his arrival at
Leipzig, he entered into a literary partnership
with Christian Friedrich Henrici, or Picander?,
which lasted for twenty years. Bach’s exclusive
dependence on Picander is proved, perhaps, by the
fact that, excepting Marianne von Ziegler, he seems
to have made no effort to secure another librettist.
Yet Picander hardly can have satisfied Bach, though
he accepted from him and set many texts which
are wanting in taste and fine feeling. Picander
began his literary career as a lampoonist, a form of
expression for which he was better fitted. Cantata
work was quite foreign to his character, and he
seems to have attempted it at Bach’s instigation,
under his direction, and subject to his suggestion
and correction. It is probable that the texts of the
Choral Cantatas also were arranged by Picander
under similar conditions. It is to be assumed,
therefore, that Bach originated the Choral Cantata,
and guided it to its final form in the Cantatas of
the post 1734 period.

An examination of the earlier group of Choral

See notes pp. 6, 12 supra. ¢ See p. 5, note ¢, supre.
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Cantatas, while it reveals contrast, brings out their
essential agreement with the later. The first and
last movements are stanzas of the same Hymn, set
to its proper or customary melody. In every case
the first movement is in the form of a Choral
Fantasia. In every case the final movement is a
simple Hymn setting, except in Nos. 97, 112,
137, where the simple setting is embellished by
orchestral detaill, and Nos. 129, 192, where it is
Extended or a Fantasia in form. In eight of the
fifteen Cantatas (1723-34) the Hymn and its
melody are associated only in the first and last
movements. They are Nos. 8, 9, 97, 99, 112, 129,
177, 192.

Of greater importance is the structure of the
early Choral Cantata libretti More than half
(eight) are the unaltered text of a congregational
Hymn: they are Nos. 4, 97, 112, 117, 129, 137,
177, 192. The text of four Cantatas consists
partly of actual and partly of paraphrased Hymn
stanzas: they are Nos. §, 9, 20, 99. In two Can-
tatas movements are included which are neither
actual nor paraphrased stanzas of the Hymn : they

! Chorals of this kind are here designated ‘‘ Embellished.” Tt
1s very rare for any of the mstruments to receive an independent
part in the final Simple Chorals. Where it does occur 1t usually is
for the purpose of bringing out the melody piominently and so of
emphasising the idea which the melody represented to the con-
gregation, See énfra for a list of the Embellished Chorals,
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are Nos. 80, 140. In a single Cantata, No. 93, in
addition to actual and paraphrased stanzas of the
Hymn, the libretto adds to the former a commen-
tary of Recitativo. As a whole, therefore, the early
Choral Cantata group exhibits no uniform treatment
of the Hymn libretto. The composer is generally
content with the actual text of the Hymn without
attempting to mould it to a more plastic form.

But Bach soon discovered that a uniform stanza,
particularly a stanza lavishly rhymed, was not as
appropriate to Recitativo and Aria as it was, for
instance, to the Simple Choral and more elaborate
Fantasia.  Rhythmical uniformity impeded his
musical utterance. He therefore invented the
parvaphrase of the Hymn stanza, of which he had
made trial already in Cantata No. 93. Hence, the
libretti of the later Choral Cantatas display a
textual uniformity that is lacking in the earlier
ones. Only two of them, Nos. 100, 107, are set to
the unaltered text of the Hymn. In all the others
the libretto is made up of actual and paraphrased
Hymn stanzas. Twelve of the thirty-nine Cantatas,
however, contain paragraphs foreign to the original
Hymn text. Nos. 3,91, 92, 94, 101, 113, 125, 126,
138, and 178 include movements described as
“ Recitativ und Choral” which associate actual
stanzas of the Hymn with a concurrent commen-
tary. In No. 122 a similar form is found in the

T. B. C. 3
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fourth movement, *“ Choral und Arie” The pre-
ceding Recitativo of that Cantata (No. 122) is
not a stanza of the Hymn, and the penultimate
number of No. 38 is based upon the Gospel for the
Day.

The Choral Cantatas of the posz 1734 period,
written for the most part, as Spitta shows?, on paper
having the same watermark, exhibit the final and
perfected type of libretto. In all, the first and
last movements are Choruses upon the words and
melody of the Hymn. In all, the opening move-
ment is a Choral Fantasia®2 In all but eight, the
last movement is a Simple Choral—Nos. 41, 100,
107 are Extended, Nos. 1, 91, 101, 130 are Em-
bellished, and No. 138 is a Choral of the Fantasia
type. As in the Choral Cantatas of the earlier
group, Bach comparatively rarely brings the Hymn
and melody together between the first and last
Choruses, the two “pillars” of the Choral Cantata.
He does so only in Nos. 3,91, 92,94, 101, 113, 114,
122, 125, 126, 138, 173, and 180%

1 Op. czt. 111, 2835.

? Nos. 2, 14, 38, and 121 are in Motett foom. The only other
Motett Choral Choruses in the Cantatas are Nos. 4d, 21, 282, and
118. Motett Choruses are also found m Cantatas 64, 68, and 108

8 It must be remembered that this analysis is directed only upon
the movements 1n which a Hymn text or paraphrase and its melody
are associated, or where the melody is introduced by itself to suggest
or recall the spirit of the Hymn.
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The Choral forms which Bach employs in the
Cantatas must now be considered.

The Choral Fantasia

TheLeipzig Cantatas are distinguished generally
from those of the earlier periods of Bach’s activity
by the magnificent Choral Fantasias which he in-
troduced into them, generally as their opening
movement. With the exceptions to which attention
already has been drawn, the Choral Cantatas in-
variably are opened by a Chorus of this type.

The Choral Fantasia, the logical outcome of
Bach’s experiments in organ and orchestral form,
was essential to the structure of the Church
Cantata, as he conceived it. The Choral Fantasia
was evolved from the Organ Choral Prelude, a fact
which is patent when Bach’s treatment of the tune
“ Ach wie fluchtig” in the Orgelbuchlein is compared
with his Choral Fantasia on the melody in Cantata
26. The Organ Choral Prelude did not merely
evolve the form of the Choral Fantasia itself.
Bach’s orchestral sense ordained, upon the analogy
of the Concerto, the relation of the Choral Fantasia
to the Choral Cantata, of which it is at once a part
and the key. Like the first movement of the Con-
certo, the Choral Fantasia colours and defines the
whole Cantata. Its grand purpose was, in Spitta’s

32
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words?!, “the perfect poetic and musical develope-
ment of a particular Hymn by means of all the
artistic material which Bach had assimilated by a
thorough study of the art of his own and former
times.” In the Choral Fantasia the Hymn, words
and melody, is presented with all the technique of
Bach’s mature genius. It is perfect and complete
in itself, and yet a detail in an ordered whole.

The Cantatas contain seventy-eight movements
of the Choral Fantasia form2 They are as follows:
Nos. 1a, 2a® 3a, 4a, 4d% 5a, 7a,.8a,9a, 103, 11 b,
I4a, 16a, 20a, 21¢ 23, 264, 27at 28a? 33a, 38a?,
41a,61a,61b, 62a, 68, 7324 774, 784, 80a, 8oc?,
91 a, 92a, 934, 94a, 95a% gba, 97 a, 98, gga, 1004,
101a, 106¢, 107a, 10g, 1ITa, I12a, 1134, I144,
115a, 1164a, 117 a, 1187, 12147 1(22a, 123a, I244a,
125a, 1264, 127a, 128a, 1294, 1304, 133a, I35a,
137a, 138a%% 138b% 138c, 139a, 140a, 143b,
177a, 1784, 180a, 182, 192a, 192b. With few
exceptions all the foregoing are the opening move-
ment of a Cantata The exceptions are: No. 28 a,
which is the second movement; No. 138 b, which is
the third movement; No. 4d, which is the fourth

0p. cit. 111. 104. ¥ See also No, 186.

A Choral Motett. * See also the Dealogus group.
Also under Unison Choral.

See also the Dwalogus group. 7 A Choral Motett.
See note on this movement in Cantata 138,

wom e W
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movement ; No. 80 ¢, which is the fifth movement ;
No. 182, which is the seventh movement; No. 21,
which is the ninth movement; Nos. 11 b, 23, 61 b,
106¢, 109, 138c, 143 b, 192b, which are the con-
cluding movement!.

The Simple Choral

The majority of the Choral movements in the
Cantatas, as in the “Passions” and Oratorios, are
in simple Hymn form, ie suitable for congrega-
tional use, but not necessarily so used. While a
Choral Fantasia as a general rule begins a Cantata,
a Simple Choral, almost invariably, brings it to a
close Only in three instances—Nos. 145 a, 153 a,
D 4—does a Simple Choral begin a Cantata®

It is remarkable that Bach generally preferred
to bring his Cantatas to an end in a simple and
unpretentious form. That he did so with the

i Spitta, 111. 101, regards the following movements as transitional
towards the perfect Choral Fantasia: Nos. 1a, 5a, 418, 6ra.94a,
1264, 1272, 1354, 139 2. The following Extended Chorals approach
the dimenstons of a Choral Fantasia Nos. 100b, 129 b, 1472, 147 b,
167, 186.

2 With the rarest exceptions, the Simple and Embellished
Chorals are printed in Bernhard Friedrich Richter'’s edition of
Bach’s Choralgesange (Breitkopf & Haertel, 1898). Some of the
Extended and more elaborate movements are given by Ludwig Erk
in his Fokann Sebastran Back's Choralgesange und gastliche Aren
(2 vols., Peters, 1850-65). The Chorals which are thus rendered
accessible are indicated in the following pages.
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reverent purpose of rivetting a last impression of
the Hymn in its most arresting form cannot be
doubted. The following are the one hundred
and thirty-four Simple Chorals in the Cantatas:
Nos. 2b, 3¢, 4g, 5b, 6b, 7b, 8b, gb, 10b, 114,
13b, 14b, 16b, 17, 18, 20b, 20c, 25, 26b, 27 b,
28b, 30, 32, 33b, 36b, 36d, 37b, 38b, 39, 401,
40b, 40¢, 42b, 43, 44b, 45, 47, 483, 48D, 55, 56,
57, 60b, 62b, 64a, 64c¢, 65b, 66, 67a, 67b, 704,
72, 73b, 74, 77 b, 78 b, 8od, 81, 83, 84, 85b, 86 b,
87, 88, 89, 90, 92¢, 93¢, 94d, 96b, 99b, 102,
103, 108, 110, II1h, 1I13€, 1I4¢, I1I5b, 116D,
117b, 117¢, 119, 120, 121b, 122¢, 123b, 124Db,
125¢, 126¢, 127b, 132, 133b, 135b, 130b, 140¢,
1442, 144 b, 145a, 145 b, 146, 148, 151, 1534,
153 b, 153 ¢, 154a, 154 b, 155, 156b, 157, 158 b,
159 b, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166b, 168, 169, 176,
177 b, 178 €, 179, 180¢, 183, 184, 187, 188, 1944,
197a, 197b, U1, D4.

The Embellished Choral

Closely related to the Simple Choral is the
Embellished, or decorated Simple, form, of which
there are thirty-five examples in the Cantatas:
Nos. 1 b, 12, 19, 20, 31, 52, 59, 64b, 6524, 69a,
69b, 70b, 79b, 91¢, 95¢, 97 b, 105 {f, 104, 112b,
128b, 130b, 136, 137d, 149, 161, 172, 174, 175,
185, 1gob, 194 b, 195, U 3, D2, D 3. Excepting
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Nos. 59, 64 b, 65 a, these Chorals conclude the
Cantata. Bach’s purpose in regard to them
therefore is obvious. In form they are identical
with the Simple Choral. They differ in that, while
in the Simple Choral the orchestra merely doubles
the voice parts, in the Embellished form certain in-
struments have independent parts, giving brilliance
or adding an ornament to the final statement of the
tune. In Nos. 19, 29, 693, 130b, 137e€. 149, 190 b,
and U 3, Bach secures an impressive ending by
adding Trumpets and Timpani. In No. D3 he
uses two Trumpets obbligatz*. In Nos. 79 b, 91c,
and 195, Horns and Timpani are employed in a
similar manner, while in Nos. 1 b, 52, 112 b, 128 b,
D 2, Horns emphasise or support the melody® In
No. 65 a the Flutes in octave accentuate, and in
No. 161 weave an arabesque round the melody®
In No. 175 the Strings and Flutes are in unison*,
In Nos. 59, 70b, 95¢, 97b, 136, 172, 1835, the
Violins are odbligati or the Strings support the
inner parts of the vocal harmony®. In No. 31 the
First Violins and Trumpet are odbl/iga#z, and No. 12

1 The Trumpet and Timpam group of Embellished Chorals will
be found in Richter’s Choralgesange, 1n the order in which their
numbers are stated above, as Nos. g9, 272, 97, 131, 230, 155, 205,
230, 387.

¥ For this group see the Choralyesange, Nos 267, 109, 236, 378,
212, 14, 279, 219,

3 Choralgesange, Nos. 302, 161. % Jbed, No. 220.

5 Jbid. Nos. 220, 243, 356, 207, 27, 376, 184.
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provides a similar part for the Oboe or Trumpet'.
In No.64b Bach adds an Organ pedal®. Nos. 69b,
101 f, 104, 174, and 194 b contain unimportant
additions to the inner vocal parts?,

In a large number of cases a Simple Choral is
strengthened by the addition of octaves in the
Continuo.

The Extended Choral

The Extended Choral, familiar in the “ Christ-
mas Oratorio?,” presents the melody in Simple
four-part form, but the lines of the Hymn are
separated by orchestral interludes which, with the
addition of an introduction, give the movement in
some cases almost the proportions and character of
a Choral Fantasia®. There are twenty-three Chorals
of this kind in the Cantatas: Nos. 3b¢, 15, 22, 24,
41Db, 46, 75a(c), 76a, 76b, 794, 92d°f, 100D, 105,
107b, 129b, 142, 1474, 147b, 167, 171, 178d5
186, 1goat. All of them are the final movements
of a Cantata, or of the first Part of a Cantata,
except Nos. 3b, 79a,92d, 147a, 178d, and 1g90a.

v Choralgesange, Nos. 357. 340. 2 [bid. No. 280.

3 Erk, No. 301; Choralgesange, Nos. 318, 13, 553, 268,

4 Nos. g, 23, 42, 64. Spitta, IT 437, finds this type of Choral
remimscent of Georg Bohm (1661-1733), whose influence upon Bach
was considerable. See Schweitzer, 1. 45.

5 The following movements approach the dimensions of a Choral

Fantasia: Nos. 1oob, 129 b, 1472, 147D, 167, 186.
8 The Choral 15 also 1ncluded in the D:alogrs group.
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In the Cantatas, therefore, as in the “Christmas
Oratorio,” Bach’s purpose in regard to the Ex-
tended Choral is clear.

The Unison Choral

Among the Choral movements for individual
voices the Unison Chorals are the most numerous.
They number twenty-one, and are as follows, the
voice to which the melody is given being stated in
the bracket: Nos. 4¢(T.),4¢e(B.), 6a(S.), 13a(A),
36 ¢ (T.), 44 a (T.), 51 (S), 85a (S.), 8 a (S),
92c(A)), 95b(S5.), 113b(A.), 114b(S), 137 b (A),
140b(T.), 143a(5.), 166a(S5.),178¢(T.), 180 b (S5.)},
199 (S.). In this group also must be included
No. 8oc, which is a Unison Choral Fantasia for
S.ATB.

As Schweitzer points out? most of these Unison
Chorals are exceedingly appropriate for use in
liturgical services; the Soprano Chorals especially
would be effective with instrumental or Organ
accompaniment.

The Aria Choral
The term Aria, as Bach used it, connotes a
song in rhythmical proportions for one or more
voices. In the Cantatas the term is applied to

! The movement actually 15 marked *“Recitauf.” See Cantata
180.
2 0p. cat. 11. 46z,
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movements for one, two, and three voices. It will
be convenient to set them out in three categories
under the designations Solo, Duetto, Terzetto.

There are three Solo Arias, Nos. 93 ¢, 93 f, and
101 ¢, the first for Tenor, the second for Soprano,
the third for Bass. In all of them only snatches of
the Choral melody are introduced.

The Duetto movements are variously described
in Bach’s score as “Choral,” “Arie,” “Arie und
Choral,” “Arie (Duett)” The following are the
fifteen examples of this form: Nos. 4 f (5.T.),
36a(S.A)), 37 a(S.A), treat the cantus in canon.
In Nos.4b(S.A), 71 (5.T.),80b (5.B.), 131a (5.B.),
131 b (A.T), 156a (5.T.) 158a(S.B.), and 1592
(S.A)), the cantus is given in every case to one of
two voices, the first stated in the bracket. In No.
93 d (S.A.), marked “Arie (Duett) und Choral,” the
cantus is played by the Strings; in No. 137 c(T.)
by the Tromba. In Nos. 101e (S.A)) and 113d
(S.A)), the cantus is only suggested.

The single example of the Z7erzetto form is
No. 122 b (S§.A.T.), where the Alto, with the Violins
and Viola, has the cantus.

The Dialogus Choral

Into the Cantata “Ach Gott, wie manches
Herzeleid” (No. 58), for the Sunday after the
Circumcision, 1733, Bach introduced two numbers
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in which Soprano and Bass voices converse, the
former to the melody of the Choral, the latter in
Recitativo. Atabout the same time, in “O Ewigkeit,
du Donnerwort” (No. 60), for the Twenty-fourth
Sunday after Trinity, Bach wrote another Cantata
which is also in the form of a conversation between
two characters. Hence their designation as a
“Dialogus” in the score.

Besides these two “Dialogus” Cantatas, there
are twenty-six movements in the Cantatas which
are in the nature of a conversation between the
Choral cantus and a voice or voices speaking
in Recitativo’. Bach marks them indifferently,
“Recitativ,” or “Recitativ und Choral.” But they
can be sub-divided into three classes. In the
first, the conversation is between two voices of
contrasted calibre: their numbers are Nos. 49 (5.B.),
58a (5.B.), 58 b (S.B.), 60a (A.T.), 106 b (A.B)),
126 b (A.T.), the Choral cantus in every case being
allotted to the first of the two voices stated in the
bracket, except in the case of the last, where both
voices share the cantus. A larger number are move-
ments for a single voice, though improbably for
the same individual voice. They are Nos. 91 b(S)),

1 The term does not 1mply that the literary text invarmably 15 a
dialogue, but that the movement is cast in the form of a musical
conversation between the canfus and Reczcativo  Frequently the
latter is a commentary rather than a reply
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92b (B, 93b (B, 03 e (T.), 94 b (T.), 94 ¢ (B),
101 b (S), 101 d(T.), 113c(B), 125 b (B.), and
178 b (A.). The third class of Dialogue Chorals
consists of Choruses which have been classified
already, but belong also to the class under
discussion. They exhibit the same determining
characteristic, in that they consist of alternating
periods of the Choral (S.A.T.B.) and Recitativo for
one or more voices of the chorus. They are Nos.
3b, 274, 733, 92d, 954, 138a, 138b, 178d, and
190a.

The Motetts

It was the custom at Leipzig, both in St Thomas’
and St Nicholas’ Churches, for Motetts to be sung,
usually in Latin, at the morning and evening service;
also, during the communion office, occasionally on
the high festivals, and always on Palm Sunday
and Holy Thursday. Special occasions, and par-
ticularly funerals, also were marked by their
performance. Hence Bach had large opportunity
to write in this form. Yet, no l.atin Motetts of
his are extant, though there is evidence suggesting
the conclusion that he wrote one. Of the Motetts
with German texts that have come to us under
Bach’s name only six are by him. His barrenness
in this form is explained by the fact that, in
common with the musicians of his period, he held
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the Motett of little importance beside the Cantata,
the “principal music” of the Church service, and
in general was content to perform other composers’
works!,

The following six Motetts indubitably are
Bach’s:

1. Singet dem Herrn ein neues Lied>

2. Der Geist hilft unsrer Schwachheit auf*.
3. Jesu, meine Freude*.

4. Furchte dich nicht, ich bin bei dir?®,

3. Komm, Jesu, komm, mein Leib ist mide®.

1 See Spitta, 1I. chap. 1 ; Schweitzer, 11 chap. axxi; Pany,
J S. Back (New York, 1909}, ch. vu.

2 Psalms cxlix. 1-3; cl. 2. 6. Spitta, 1. 603, suggests that the
Motett was composed for New Year’s Day.

3 Romans viil. 26, 27. The Motett was composed for and per-
formed at the funeral of the Leipzig Professor and Rector, Johann
Heinrich Ernesti, October 16. 1729. The concluding Whitsuntide
Choral is an addition and suggests that Bach made use of the
Motett for that season, to which the original words are congruous

4 The text of the Motett 15 Johann Fianck’s Hymn, *‘Jesu,
meme Freude” {see Cantata 64), and Romans vui. 1. 2, 9, 10,
t1. The work was composed for and peiformed at the funeral of
Frau Reese in 1723 She probably was the wife of a member of the
Prince’s Court band at Cothen. As the Bible text 1s relative to and
in context with the Epistle for the Eighth Sunday after Trmty, 1t
is possible that Bach nsed the Motett for that Sunday.

6 Isaiah xli. 1o, and xlin. 1. The date of the Motett 1s not ascel-
tamned. It was composed for the funeral of Frau Winkler, wife of
the deputy Mayor of Leipzig.

6 The Motett consists of two stanzas of an Az text. Neither
the date nor the occasion of the Motett 15 ascertained.
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6. Lobet den Herrn, alle Heiden.

Of the six Motetts only the last is without
Choral movements. In form the latter for the most
part are Simple (Motetts 2, 3, 3). A single example
of the Extended form is found in Motett 1, and of
the Choral Fantasia or Motett form in Motett 3
(verse 5) and Motett 42

The Hymns of the “Passions,” Oratorios,
Cantatas, and Motetts

Bach employs 154 congregational Hymns in his
choral works, of which two (“O Gott, der du aus
Herzensgrund,” and “Komm, Gott Schopfer,heiliger
Geist”) occur in Cantatas of doubtful authenticity,
and one (“Wenn einer alle Ding verstiind”) cannot
be regarded positively as Bach’s selection, The
source whence Bach drew so large a supply of
Hymn texts can be indicated readily. Spitta
prints® a “Specification of the property belonging
to and left by Herr Johann Sebastian Bach, de-
ceased July 28, 1750, late Cantor to the school of

! Psalm cxvii. Neither the date nor the occasion of the Motett
15 ascertained.

2 In Motetts for single chorus the sections or lines of the thematic
text were worked out figato. For examples of this form in the
Cantatas see note, p. 34 supra The so-called Motett, *“Sei Lob
und Preis mit Ehren” (B. G. xxxix. 167), is, with slight alterations,
the second movement of Cantata 28.

3 Op. cit. 111. 351-3586.
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St Thomas, in Leipzig.” Under the heading
“Theological books in octavo,” there is the entry,
“Wagner, Leipziger Gesangbuch, 8 vols.” It was
valued at one thaler, and was the only Hymn book
in Bach’s possession at the time of his death.

Paul Wagner’s “ Andachtiger Seelen geistliches
Brand- und Gantz-Opfer. Das ist: vollstandiges
Gesangbuch in acht unterschiedlichen Theilen”
was published at Leipzig in 1697. Of the 154
Hymns used by Bach all but eleven are found there.
Of the eleven, all but two (Neander's “Lobe den
Herren, den machtigen Konig der Ehren” and
Neumann’s “ Auf, mein Herz”) are found in the 1708
edition of Cruger’s Praxis Pictatis Melica. The
choice of Hymn texts therefore need not have
occasioned Bach much research. The following
are the 154 Hymns, tabulated under the names of
their authors:

JOHANNES AGRICOLA (1492-1560).
Ich ruf zu dir, Herr Jesu Chnst.

JOHANN GEORG ALBINUS (1624~-79).
Alle Menschen mussen sterben
Welt, ade'! ich bin dein mude.

ALBRECHT MARGRAVE OF BRANDENBURG-
CULMBACH (1522-57).
Was meimn Gott will, das g'scheh’ allzeit.

1 Tt contains no tunes.



48

INTRODUCTION

JOHANN MICHAEL ALTENBURG (I1584-1640).

Verzage nicht, du Hduflein klein.

ANARK OF WILDENFELS (d. 1530).
tO Herre Gott, demn gottlich Wort.

MATTHAUS AVENARIUS (1625-92).
O Jesu, memne Lust.

CORNELIUS BECKER (1561-1604).

Der Herr 1st mein getreuer Hirt.
MARTIN BEHM (1557-1622).

O Jesu Christ, mein’s Lebens Licht.
CASPAR BIENEMANN (1540-0I).

Herr, wie du willt, so schick’s mit mur.
FRANZ JOACHIM BURMEISTER (1633 ?-72).

Es 1st genug : so nimm, Herr, meinen Geist.
ELISABETHE CRUCIGER (d. 1535).

Herr Chnist, der eimg’ Gott’s Sohn.
N1coraus DEcIUS (d. 1541).

O Lamm Gottes unschuldig.

Davip DENICKE (1603-80).

t*[ch will zu aller Stunde.

Kommt, lasst euch den Herren lehren.
tSchaw’, lieber Gott, wie memne Feind’.
tWenn einer alle Ding verstundl

PaurL EBER (1511-60).

Helft mir Gott’s Gute pretsen.
Herr Gott, dich loben alle wir.
Herr Jesu Christ, wahr'r Mensch und Gott.

1 See Cantata 77.
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JAKOB EBERT (1549-1614).
Du Friedefurst, Herr Jesu Chnst.

EMILIE JULIANE COUNTESS OF SCHWARZ-
BURG-RUDOLSTADT (1637-1706).

*Wer weiss, wie nahe mir mein Ende.
PAuL FLEMMING (1609-40).

In allen meinen Thaten.
JOHANN FRANCK (1618-77).

Du, O schones Weltgebaude.

Ihr Gestirn, ihr hohlen Lufte

Jesu, memne Freude.

*Schmucke dich, O liebe Seele.
MICHAEL FRANCK (1609-67).

Ach wie fluchtig.

JOHANN BURCHARD FREYSTEIN (1671-1718).
Mache dich, mein Geist, bereit.

AHASHUERUS FRITSCH (1629-1701).

Hast du denn, Jesu, dein Angesicht gantzlich verborgen.
Liebster Immanuel, Herzog der Frommen

CASPAR FUGER (d. ¢. 1592).
‘Wir Christenleut’.

PAuL GERHARDT (1607-76).
#*Barmherzger Vater, hochster Gott
Befiehl du demne Wege.

Frohlich soll mein Herze springen.
Gott Vater, sende deinen Geist.
Ich hab’ in Gottes Herz und Sinn
Ich steh’ an deiner Krippen hier.
Nun danket all’ und bringet Ehr’
O Haupt voll Blut und Wunden
O Welt, sieh’ hier dein Leben.

T. B. C. 4



INTRODUCTION

Schaut ' schaut! was ist fur Wunder darl.
Schwing’ dich auf zu demnem Gott.

Wach auf, mein Herz, und singe.

Warum sollt’ ich mich denn gramen.
Was alle Weisheit in der Welt.

Weg, mein Herz, mit den Gedanken.
Wie soll ich dich empfangen.

Wir singen dir, Immanuel

Zeuch emn zu deinen Thoren.

JusTUus GESENIUS (1601-73).
tO Gott, der du aus Herzensgrund2
JOHANNES G. GIGAS (1514-81).
Ach, lieben Christen, seid getrost.
JOHANN GRAUMANN (1487-1541).
Nun lob’, mein’ Seel’, den Herren.

GEORG GRUENWALD (d. 1530).
Kommt her zu mir, spricht Gottes Sohn.

JOHANN HEERMANN (1585-1647).
Herzliebster Jesu, was hast du verbrochen.
O Gott, du frommer Gott.

So wabhr ich lebe, spricht dein Gott.
Treuer Gott, ich muss dir klagen.
Was willst du dich betruben.

Wo soll ich fliehen hin,

Zion klagt mit Angst und Schmerzen.

LupwiG HELMBOLD (1532-98).
Nun lasst uns Gott dem Herren.
Von Gott will ich nicht lassen.

VALERIUS HERBERGER (1562-1627).
Valet will ich dir geben.

I Wagner’s version begins, “O seht was ist fur Wunder dar.”
? The Hymn occurs in a Cantata of doubtful authenticity.
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NicoLAUS HERMAN (c. 1485-1561).
Erschienén ist der herrlich’ Tag.
Lobt Gott, thr Christen alle gleich [allzugleich].
Wenn mein Stundlein vorhanden ist.
JOHANN HERMANN (fl. ? 1548-63).
Jesu, nun sei gepreiset.

SEBALD HEVDEN (1494-1561).
O Mensch, bewein’ dein’ Sunde gross.
ErNST CHRISTOFH HOMBURG (1605-81).
Ist Gott mein Schild und Helfersmann.

MARTIN JANUS (¢ 1620-82).
Jesu, meiner Seelen Wonne.

JusTtUus JoNAS (1493-1555).
Wo Gott der Herr nicht bei uns halt.

CHRISTIAN KEIMANN (1607-62).
Freuet euch, ihr Christen alle.
Meinen Jesum lass’ ich nicht.

CHRISTOPH KNOLL (1563-1650).
Herzlich thut mich verlangen.

JoHANN KOLROSS (d. ¢ 1558).
Ich dank’ dir, lieber Herre.

SaLoMo Liscow (1640-89).
Also hat Gott die Welt geliebt.

MARTIN LUTHER (1483-1546).
Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh’ daren.
Aus tefer Noth schrer ich zu dir.
Christ lag in Todesbanden.

Chnst unser Herr zum Jordan kam.
Christum wir sollen loben schon.
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Ein’ feste Burg ist unser Gott.

Erhalt’ uns, Herr, bei deinem Wort.
Es woll' uns Gott genadig sein.
Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ.

Herr Gott dich loben wir.

Komm, Gott Schopfer, heiliger Geist!.
Komm, heiliger Geist, Herre Gott.
Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr dahin.
Nun bitten wir den heiligen Geist.
Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland.
Vater unser im Himmelreich.

Verleih’ uns Frieden gnddiglich.

Vom Himmel hoch da komm ich her.
War’ Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit.

WOLFGANG MEUSEL (1497-1563).
Der Herr 1st mein getreuer Hirt.

MARTIN MOLLER (1547-1606).

tAch Gott, wie manches Herzeleid.
Nimm von uns, Herr, du treuer Gott.

HEINRICH MULLER (1631-75).
Selig ist die Seele.

JoacHIM NEANDER (1650-80).
*Lobe den Herren, den machtigen Kbénig der Ehren.

CASPAR NEUMANN (1648-1713).
*Auf, mein Herz, des Herren Tag.
*iebster Gott, wann werd’ ich sterben?

GEORG NEUMARK (1621-81).
Wer nur den lieben Gott lasst walten.

1 The Hymn occurs in one of the Cantatas of doubtful
authenticity.
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PH1vLIPP NICOLAI (1556—-1608).
Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimme.
Wie schon leuchtet der Morgenstern.

JOHANNES OLEARIUS (I1611-84).

Gelobet sei der Herr.
Trostet, trostet, meine Lieben.

GEORG MICHAEL PFEFFERKORN (1645-1732).
*Was frag ich nach der Weltl,

SYMPHORIANUS PorLio (fl. 1507-33).
Meine Seel’ erhebt den Herren.

ADAM REISSNER (1496-c 1575).
In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr.

BARTHOLOMAUS RINGWALDT (1532~ 1600).
Herr Jesu Chnst, du hochstes Gut.
Herr Jesu Christ, ich weiss gar wohl.

MARTIN RINKART (1586-1649).
Nun danket alle Gott.

JOHANN RIST (1607-67).
Du Lebensfurst, Herr Jesu Chnist.
Ermuntre dich, mein schwacher Gest.
Hilf, Herr Jesu, lass gelingen
Jesu, der du meine Seele.
Jesu, du mein liebstes Leben
O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort.
O Gottes Gest, mein Trost und Rath.
Werde munter, mein Gemuthe.

SAMUEL RODIGAST (1649~1708).
Was Gott thut, das 1st wohlgethan.

1 Wagner has a different text.
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JoHANN CHRISTOPH RUBE (1665-1746).
Wohl dem, der sich auf seinen Gott.

CHRISTOPH RUNGE (1619-81).
Lasst Furcht und Pein.

GOTTFRIED WILHELM SACER (1635-99)
Gott fahret auf gen Himmel.

HANs SACHS (1494-1576).

+Warum betriibst du dich, mein Herz.

MARTIN SCHALLING (1532-1608).
Herzlich lieb hab’ ich dich, O Herr,

JOHANN HERMANN SCHEIN (1586-1630).
Mach’s mit mir, Gott, nach deiner Gut’

CYRIACUS SCHNEEGASS (1546-97).

Ach Herr, mich armen Sunder.
Das neugebor'ne Kindelein.

JOHANNES SCHNEESING (d. 1567).
Allein zu dir, Herr Jesu Christ.

BALTHASAR SCHNURR (1572-1644).
O grosser Gott von Macht.

JOHANN JAKOB SCHUTZ (1640-60).
*¥Se1 Lob und Ehr’ dem hochsten Gut.

NICOLAUS SELNECKER (1532-92).
Ach bleib’ bei uns, Herr Jesu Christ.

LAZARUS SPENGLER (1479-1534).
Durch Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt.

PAUL SPERATUS (1484~1551).
Es ist das Heil uns kommen her.
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PAUL STOCKMANN (1602 ?-36).
Jesu Leiden, Pein und Tod.

CHRISTOPH TIETZE (1641-1703).
Ich armer Mensch, ich armer Sunder.

Josua WEGELIN (1604-40).
Auf Christi Himmelfahrt allein.

SIGISMUND WEINGARTNER (fl. 1607).
tAuf meinen lieben Gott.

MICHAEL WEISSE (1480?-1534).
Christus, der uns selig macht.

GEORG WEISSEL (1590-1635).
Nun hebe Seel, nun 1st es Zeit.

GEORG WERNER (1589-1643).

*[hr Christen auserkoren.

CASPAR ZIEGLER (1621-90).
Ich freue mich n dir.

ANONYMOUS.
Ach Gott und Herr.
Christ 1st erstanden.
#*Christe, du Lamm Gottes.
Christus, der ist mein Leben.
Ein Kind geborn zu Bethlehem.
Frew’ dich sehr, O meine Seele.
Herr Jesu Chnst, ich schrer zu dir.
Komm, Jesu, komm, mein Leib ist mude.
Singen wir aus Herzensgrund.

+ The authorship of these Hymns 1s doubtful.
* The eleven Hymns marked with an asteri-k are not in
Paul Wagner’s Hymn book.
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The Hymn Tunes used by Back

During his Cantorship at Leipzig Bach system-
atically collected, harmonised, and in some cases
refashioned, Hymn tunes whose qualities attracted
him. At the time of his death he had brought
together about two hundred and forty melodies in
a manuscript which unfortunately has disappeared.
In 1764 it was in the possession of the Leipzig
music seller, Bernhard Christoph Breitkopf, into
whose hands it passed, presumably, in the lean
years that befell Bach’s widow after his death in
1750. In Breitkopf’s catalogue (1764) the work is
described as “Bachs, J. S. Vollstandiges Choral-
buch mit in Noten aufgesetzten Generalbasse an
240 in Leipzig gewdhnlichen Melodien.” Copies
of it were offered at the price of ten thalers®. But,
as none exist, it is doubtful whether the “ Choral-
buch” in fact was published in that form and year.

It would appear, however, that the greater part
of Bach’s collection was published in different
works before and after his death. In 1736 Georg
Christian Schemelli, “Schloss-Cantor” at Naum-
burg-Zeitz, in Saxony, published a “ Musicalisches
Gesang-Buch, Darinnen 954 geistreiche, sowohl
alte als neue Lieder und Arien, mit wohlgesetzten
Melodien, in Discant und Bass, befindlich sind”

! See Spitta. n1. chap, 1.
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(Breitkopf, Leipzig, 1736). Bach was invited to
prepare the collection for the press. Its tunes, the
Preface declared, were either “ganz neu” com-
posed by him, or had been supplied by him with
a Bass. The 954 Hymns share between them
no more than sixty-nine melodies, about a quarter
of which are Bach’s own compositions. The
Preface announced that about two hundred more
melodies were ready for a second edition, should
one be called for, as unhappily was not the case.
It would seem, therefore, that Bach proposed to
place his whole collection at Schemelli’s service.
Bach continued his collection of Hymn tunes,
in spite of the cold reception given to Schemelli’s
volume. To his own copy of the book he added
eighty-eight harmonised Chorals. Among the
effects of Philipp Emmanuel Bach in 1790 appears
“The Naumburg Hymn book, containing printed
Chorals and also eighty-eight Chorals written out
in parts.” Unhappily, it cannot be traced. Mean-
while in 1764 Breitkopf of Leipzig acquired a Ms.
containing one hundred and fifty four-part Hymn
tunes harmonised by Bach. Simultaneously, the
Berlin printer Friedrich Wilhelm Birnstiel resolved
1 Spitta follows C. F. Becker’s edition of the “ Kirchengesange”
1n supposing that Bach wrote twenty-nine tunes for Schemelh (111.
1rin.). Zahn, however, V1. 316, accounts positively for forty-eight

tunes. Twenty-one remain. Not all of them are Bach’s. On the
whole question of Bach’s original Hymn tunes see uzfra, p 67
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to issue a printed edition of Bach’s Chorals. He
invited Philipp Emmanue) Bach to edit and preface
it with an Introduction. In 1765 the book was
issued. It numbered fifty pages containing one
hundred Hymn tunes, and bore the title: “ Johann
Sebastian Bachs vierstimmige Choralgesinge ge-
sammlet von Carl Philipp Emmanuel Bach”
(Berlin & Leipzig, 1765). A second Part, with
which Philipp Emmanuel was not associated, was
published in 1769. It contained one hundred
more Hymn tunes, among them, “O Herzensangst,
O Bangigkeit,” “Gottlob, es geht nunmehr zum
Ende,” and “Nicht so traurig. nicht so sehr.”
Twenty years followed the publication of the
first Part of Birnstiel's edition before Breitkopf
issued a completer collection of Bach’s Chorals in
four Parts between the years 1784 and 1787.
Philipp Emmanuel edited this collection also. Its
first Part, published at Leipzig in 1784, bore the
title: “ Johann Sebastian Bachs vierstimmige Choral-
gesange, Erster Theil. Leipzig bey Johann Gottlob
Immanuel Breitkopf” The second, third, and
fourth Parts were issued in 1785, 1786, and 1787
respectively, the whole collection containing three
hundred and seventy! Chorals, including a large
number from Bach’s extant Church compositions.

1 A 3rd edition, dated 1831, contains three hundred and
seventy-one.
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Finally, in 1843, Carl Ferdinand Becker (1804-77),
Organist of St Nicholas’ Church, Leipzig, issued a
collection of two hundred and ten four-part Hymn
settings, under the title “Joh. Seb. Bachs vierstim-
mige Kirchengesange ” (Leipzig: Robert Friese).
Two more recent collections of Bach’s Chorals
are accessible and inexpensive. The earlier, Ludwig
Erk’s “Johann Sebastian Bach’s mehrstimmige
Choralgesinge und geistliche Arien,” is published
by C. F. Peters, Leipzig, in two volumes (Prefaces
dated 1850 and 1865) which contain three hundred
and nineteen Choral settings. FErk gives some of
the longer as well as the simple Hymn settings,
besides some tunes drawn from other sources than
those which the second of the two collections ex-
plores. The latter, “ Johann Sebastian Bach’s Werke.
Fir Gesang. Gesammtausgabe fur den prak-
tischen Gebrauch. viL Choralgesange” (Leipzig,
1898), edited by Bernhard Friedrich Richter, con-
tains three hundred and eighty-nine Chorals, in-
cluding one hundred and eighty-five edited by
Philipp Emmanuel Bach 1784-87 which were not
used in Bach's extant Cantatas. They are printed
from B. G. xxxix (“Arien und Lieder”), which
contains them all. Richter’s edition also includes
a complete collection of the Simple Chorals used in
Bach’s Oratorios, *“Passions,” Cantatas, and Motetts.
Reference is made to it throughout the following
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pages, and to Erk in cases where he prints a setting
not found in Richter’s “Choralgesange.”

Of this great cospus of Choral music Bach
introduces into his concerted Church works—the
“Passions,” Oratorios, Cantatas, Motetts—one
hundred and four Hymn tunes, including, how-
ever, one which occurs in a Cantata of doubtful
authenticity. Besides these one hundred and four
melodies, Bach uses twenty-eight in his Organ
works that are not found elsewhere in his music.
Therefore, excluding his own compositions, it ap-
pears that he introduced into the works that have
come down to us the following one hundred and
thirty-two Hymn tunes:

JOHANN RODOLF AHLE (1625-73).

Es 1st genug; so nimm, Herr, meinen Geist.
Liebster Jesu, wir sind hierl,

HEINRICH ALBERT (1604-51).
Gott des Himmels und der Erden.

JOHANN MICHAEL ALTENBURG (1584-1640).
Herr Gott, nun schieuss den Himmel auy.

Louts BOURGEOIS (fl. 1541-61).
Ainsi qu'on o1t le cerf bruire?

Leve le caur, ouvre Poreille’.

! Originally (1664) set to “‘Ja, er ists, das Heil der Welt.”
The melodies 1n italic type occur only in the Organ works.

2 Also known as “Freu’ dich sehr, O meine Seele,” and ¢ Wie
nach einer Wasserquelle.”

3 In Bach, *“Wenn wir in hochsten Néthen sein.”
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On a beau son maison bastirl
Or sus, serviteurs du Seigneur?

SETH CALVISIUS (1556-1615).
In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr.

JoHANN CRUGER (1598-1662).

Du, O schones Weltgebaude.

Herzliebster Jesu, was hast du verbrochen.
Jesu, meine Freude.

Jesus, meine Zuversicht3,

Nun danket alle Gott.

O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort*.

Schmucke dich, O liebe Seele.

WOLFGANG DACHSTEIN (d. ¢ 1561).
An Wasserflussen Babylon®,

Ni1coLaus DECIUS (d. 1541).
Allein Gott 1n der Hoh’ ser Ehr.
O Lamm Gottes unschuldig.

JOHANN GEORG EBELING (1637-76).

Warum sollt’ ich mich denn grimen.
WOLFGANG FIGULUS (c. 1520-9I).

Helft mir Gott’s Gute preisen (second melody).
MELCHIOR FRANCK (d. 1639).

O grosser Gott von Macht®.

MICHAEL FRANCK (1609-67).
Ach wie fluchtig.

1 [n Bach, * Herr Jesu Christ, wahr'r Mensch und Gott.”

2 Tn Bach, * Herr Gott, dich loben alle wir.”’

3 Authorship doubtful.

1 A reconstruction of Johann Schop’s *“ Wach auf, men Gest.”
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Caspar FUGER (d. 1617).
Wir Christenleut’.

GIOVANNI GIACOMO GASTOLDI (1556 7-1622).
In dir ist Freude.

BARTHOLOMAUS GESIUS (1555 2—1613—4).
Du Friedefurst, Herr Jesu Christ.
Heut’ triumphiret Gottes Sokn.

MATTHAUS GREITTER (d. 1550 or 1552).
Es sind doch selig allel.

ANDREAS HAMMERSCHMIDT (1612-75).
Freuet euch, thr Christen alle2
Meinen Jesum lass’ ich nicht®
HANS LEO HASSLER (1564~1612).
Herzlich thut mich verlangen?.
BARTHOLOMAUS HELDER (1585?-1635).
Das Jesulein soll dock mein Trost.
NicoLAUS HERMAN (1485?-1561).
Erschienen ist der herrlich’ Tag.
Lobt Gott, ihr Christen alle gleich [allzugleich].
Wenn mein Stundlein vorhanden ist
HEINRICH [SAAK (b. ¢ 1440).
O Welt, ich muss dich lassen?
JoHANN KUGELMANN (d. 1542).
Nun lob’, mein’ Seel’, den Herren?
Better known as ‘O Mensch, bewemn’ dein’ Sunde gross.”

Authorship doubtful.
Also known as ‘O Haupt voll Blut und Wunden,” and ¢ Ach

Herr, mich armen Sunder.”

4

’

Also sung to * Nun ruhen alle Walder.”
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MARTIN LUTHER (1483-1546)
Aus tiefer Noth schrei ich zu dirl.
Ein’ feste Burg 1st unser Gott
Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr dahinl
Vom Himmel hoch da komm ich herl.

GEORG NEUMARK (1621-81).
Wer nur den lieben Gott lasst walten.

Puirirp NicoLAl (1556-1608).
Wachet auf, ruft uns die Stimmel.
Wie schon leuchtet der Morgensternl.

JOHANN ROSENMULLER (1619-84).
Welt, ade! ich bin dein mude.

JoHANN HERMANN SCHEIN (1586-1630).
Mach’s mit mir, Gott, nach deiner Gut’.

Jonann ScHop (d. ¢ 1663).
Ermuntre dich, mein schwacher Geist.
Werde munter, mein Gemuthe.

JOHANN STEURLEIN (1546-1613)
Das alte Jakr vergangen istt.

CASPAR STIELER (1679).
Wo soll ich fiiechen hinl.

MELCHIOR TESCHNER (1614).
Valet will 1ich dir geben.

DANIEL VETTER (d. 1721).
Liebster Gott, wann werd’ ich sterben?

! Authorship doubtful.
2 Originally set to Herman’s *‘ Gott Vater, der du demne Sonn.”
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GOTTFRIED VOPELIUS (1645-1715).

Also hat Gott die Welt geliebt.
Sei gegrusset, fesu gutig.

MELCHIOR VULPIUS (1560?-1615).

Christus, der ist mein Leben
Das neugebor'ne Kindelein.
Jesu Kreuz, Leiden und Pein.

JOHANN WALTHER (1496-1570).

Christ unser Herr zum Jordan kaml,
Erbarn? dick mein, O Herre Gottl.

Jesus Christus, unser Heiland, Der den Todl.
Jesus Christus, unser Hetland, Der von unsl.
War’ Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeitl,

ANONYMOUS.

Ach Gott und Herr.

Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh’ daremn.
Alle Menschen mussen sterben (1715).
Alle Menschen mussen stevben (1687).
Allein zu dir, Herr Jesu Christ.

Auf meinen heben Gott2

Christ, der du bist der helle Tag.
Christ ist erstanden.

Chnist lag in Todesbanden.

Christe, du Lamm Gottes.

Christum wir sollen loben schon?.
Christus, der uns selig macht.

Da [fesus an dem Krewuze stund?.

1 Authorship doubtful.

2 Or ““Wo soll ich fiehen hm.”

3 Or “Was furcht’st du, Feind, Herodes, sehr.”

1 Originally set to “‘In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr.”
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Danket dem Herrn, heut’ und allzeitl.

Der Tag, der ist so freudenreich.

Dies sind die heilgen zehn Gebot.’

Durch Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt

Ein Kind geborn zu Bethlechem (Puer natus
Bethlehem)2

Erhalt’ uns, Herr, bei deinem Wort.

Erstanden st der heilge Christ.

Es ist das Heil uns kommen her.

Es woll’ uns Gott genadig sein.

Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ.

Gotles Sohn ist kommen®,

Herr Christ, der einig’ Gott’s Sohn?.

Herr Gott dich loben wir.

Herr Jesu Christ, dick zu uns wend.

Herr Jesu Christ, du hachstes Gut.

Herr Jesu Christ, mein’s Lebens Licht®.

Herr, wie du willt, so schick’s mit mur.

Herzlich lieb hab’ ich dich, O Herr.

Hilf Gott, dass mir's gelinge.

Ich hab’ mein Sach’ Gott heimgestellt.

Ich dank’ dir, lieber Herre.

Ich freue mich in dir.

Ich ruf’ zu dir, Herr Jesu Christ.

In dich hab ick gehoffet, Herr (1560).

In dulci jubilo.

Ist Gott mein Schild und Helfersmann.

Jesu, der du meine Seele.

1 Also sung to *“ Ach bleib’ ber uns, Herr Jesu Chnst.”

2 Also known as ¢‘Vom Himmel kam der Engel Schaar.”

3 Originally “Ave jerarchia Celestis et pa.” Also known as
‘“ Gott, durch deine Gute.”

4 Also sung to Selnecker’s ‘“ Herr Gott, nun sei gepreiset.”

5 Also known as “Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid.”

T. B. C.

s
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Jesu, nun sei gepreiset.

Komm, Gott Schopfer, heiliger Gestl.
Komm, heiliger Geist, Herre Gott.
Kommt her zu mir, spricht Gottes Sohn.
Kyrie, Gott Vater in Ewigkeit?.
Liebster Immanuel, Herzog der Frommen.
Lob sei dem allmachtigen Gotrd.

Lobe den Herren, den mdchtigen Konig der Ehren*.
Meine Seele erhebt den Herren.

Nun bitten wir den heiligen Gesst.

Nun freut euch, lieben Christen g'mein®.
Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland.

Nun lasst uns Gott dem Herren.

O Gott, du frommer Gott (1646)%

O Gott, du frommer Gott (1679)".

O Gott, du frommer Gott (1693).

O Herre Gott, dein gottlich Wort.
Schwing’ dich auf zu deinem Gott.
Singen wir aus Herzensgrund®.

Straf mich nicht in deinem Zorn®.

Vater unser im Himmelreich.

Verleih’ uns Frieden gnadighch.

Von Gott will ich nicht lassen!®
Warum betribst du dich, mein Herz

! The tune occurs in a Cantata of doubtful authenticity
? Included in thistitle are the second and third stanzas: * Christe,

aller Welt Trost,” and ¢ Kyrie, Gott heiliger Geist.”

+ Originally ‘“Conditor alme siderum.”
} Or ““Kommst du nun, Jesu, vom Himmel herunter,” or *‘ Hast

du denn, Jesu, dein Angesicht gantzlich verboigen.”

5 Also known as ““Es 1st gewisslich an der Zeit.”

* Ongmally ““Gross ist, O grosser Gott.”

7 Also known as ‘“ Die Wollust dieser Welt.”

% Also known as ‘‘Da Christus geboren war.”

Also known as “‘Mache dich, mein Geist, bereit.”
1" Also known as “‘Helft mir Gott’s Gute preisen.”
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Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan.

Was mein Gott will, das g’scheh’ allzeit.
Wo Gott der Herr nicht bei uns halt
Wir danken dir, Herr Jesu Christ®

Wir glauben all an einen Gott, Schopfer.
Wir glavben all’ an einen Gott, Vater.

Back's Original Hymn Tunes

Though the topic is engrossing, little effort has
been made to identify Bach’s original Hymn tunes
and to sift those which unquestionably are his from
others attributed to him wrongly. Carl von Winter-
feld, who first gave the subject critical examination,
left a heavy legacy of error, which Ludwig Erk did
somewhat to lighten. Spitta® devotes a few pages
to the subject, but they are disfigured by very
serious mistakes. Schweitzer carries the investi-
gation no farther and merely records the conjectures
of others. It will be useful, therefore, though the
enquiry is not directly relative to the Cantatas and
Motetts, to explore the subject in the light of
information which Spitta did not possess.

1 Also known as ¢‘ Ach hieben Christen, seid getrost.”

2 Attributed doubtfully to Johann Eccard (1553~1611). Ongmn-
ally ‘““Herr Jesu Christ, wahr’r Mensch und Gott.”

3 Vol. 111. 111-115. Schweitzer, 11 300, gives a list of Hymn
tunes ** supposed to be by Bach”’ but does not determine their genuine-
ness. In addition to those discussed below he includes ‘“Ich lass
dich nicht,” a melody (Zahn, No. 7455) first pninted in a Leipzig
collection in 1724 and without any indication of Bach’s style.

5—2
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At the outset, itis advisable to clear the ground
by eliminating tunes which have been or are
asserted to be by Bach and demonstrably are not.
Spitta names! ten Hymn tunes which are stated to
be Bach’s by Winterfeld or others. In fact not one
of them i{s by him. They are as follows:

(1) Alles ist an Gottes Segen (Choralgeséiinge,
No. 19). Zahn, Nos. 3839-3842b, prints five settings
of the Hymn from German Hymn books between
1731 and Bach’s death in 1750. Their common
source appears to be G. Voigtlinder's secular tune
(1647), “Fillis sass an einem Bottgen” (Zahn,
No. 3838). Bach’s is a variation of the original
tune. Konig has two settings closely cognate to
Bach’s (Zahn, Nos. 3841, 3842 a).

(2) Auf, anf, mein Herzs, und du mein ganzer
Sinn (Erk, No. 162 ; Choralgesange, No. 24). The
melody (Zahn, No. 824) is by Johann Staden
(1581~1634).

(3) Dank set Gort in der Hohe (Choralgesange,
No. 54). The tune was published by Bartholomaus
Gesius in 1605 (Zahn, No. 5391) to the anonymous
Hymn, “Jesus Christ, unser Herre,” and perhaps is
his own composition.

(4) Das walt’ Gott Vater wnd Gott Sohn
(Choralgesange, No. 58; Erk, No, 182). The tune

1 Vol 111 11sm.
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was published by Daniel Vetter in 1713 (Zahn,
No. 673).

(5) Herr, nun lass in Friede (Choralgesinge,
No. 148; Erk, No. 227). The tune is found in the
Hymn book of the Bohemian Brethren in 1694
(Zahn, No. 3302).

(6) Ist Gott mein Schild wund Helfersmann
(Choralgesange, No. 216; Erk, No. 78). The tune
is printed in a Dresden collection of 1694 (Zahn,
No. 2542. See Cantata 85).

(7) Meinen Jesum lass' ich nickt. There are
two tunes to this Hymn in Bach’s collections. One,
which Bach uses in several Cantatas (see Cantata
70), is perhaps by Andreas Hammerschmidt and
dates from 1658 (Zahn, No. 3449; Choralgesange,
No. 242; Erk, No. 88). The second (Choralgesange,
No. 241) dates from 1686 (Zahn, No. 3448 a).

(8) O Jesu, du mein Briutigam (Choralgesange,
No. 145). The melody is the old tune “Rex
Christe factor omnium,” and is found in print in
1527 (Zahn, No. 314 a).

(9) O Mensch, schau [Jesumn Christum an
(Choralgesinge, No. 287; Erk, No. 282). The
melody is as old-as 1555, when it appears in asso-
ciation with Triller's Hymn, “Der Herr Gott sei
gepreiset” (Zahn, Nos. 3984, 3994a). It is found
also in a collection dated 1603, to which the Cloral-
gesange refers it
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(10)  Schwing dick anf zu deinem Gott (Choral-
gesange, No. 305; Erk, No. 114). The tune
is as old as 1680 (Zahn, No. 4870). See
Cantata 4o.

Spitta himself attributes the following melodies
to Bach, inaccurately in every case: )

(1) Also hat Gott die Welr geliebt (it is neither
in the Choralgesange nor Erk). The tune is by
Gottfried Vopelius and dates from 1682 (Zahn,
No. 5920). See Cantata 68.

(2) Alle Menscher wuissen sterben. There are
two tunes to this Hymn in Bach’s collections, One
(Choralgesange, No. 17 ; Erk, No. 158) is by Jakob
Hintze (1622-1702) (Zahn, No. 6778). It is in
Hymns A. & M., No. 127 (“At the Lamb’s high
feast we sing”). The second melody (Choral-
gesange, No. 18; Erk, No. 159) demands a more
intricate examination. It occurs in Cantata 162
and is discussed there 7nfra at length.

(3) Da der Herr Christ zu Tische sass (Choral-
gesange, No. 52; Erk, No. 178). The tune dates
from 1611 (Zahn, No. 2503).

(4) Fiir Freuden lasst uns springen (Chorval-
gesange, No. 106). The tune occurs in 1648 (Zahn,
No. 2339).

(5) Herr Jesu Christ, du hast beveit (Choral-
gesdange, No. 140; Erk, No. 222). The tune is found
in a Silesian M8, collection dated 1742 as well as in



INTRODUCTION 71

Reimann’s collection in 1747 (Zahn, No. 4711).
Bach’s version differs slightly from both.

(6) Ich  frewe michk in dir (Choralgesinge,
No. 181; Erk, No. 64). The melody occurs in
Cantata 133 and is there discussed. The balance
of probability is against Bach’s authorship.

(7) Meines Lebens letste Zeit (Choralgesange,
No. 248). The tune is found in a Gotha Psalter of
1726 (Zahn, No. 6380).

(8) So giebst du nun, mein Jesu, gute Nacht
(Choralgesange, No. 310). The tune dates from
1694 (Zahn, No. 849).

We can pass now to a number of tunes which are
found for the first time in one or other of the Bach
collections and, for that reason, establish a pre-
sumptive right to be regarded as his compositions.
They number forty-two.

In the Notenbiichlein vor Anna Magdalena
Back, which bears the date 1725 on the cover, there
are seven Choral tunes which are not found in
print before that date :

Dir, dir, Jehovah, will ich singen,

Gedenke doch, mein Geist, zurucke.

Gieb dich zufrieden und sei stille.

Gieb dich zufrieden und sei stille (another tune,
in F ma.).

5 Schaffs mit mir, Gott, nach deinem Willen.

B W W -
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6 Warum betrubst du dich Und beugest dich zur

Erden.

7 Wie wohl 1st mir, O Freund der Seelen.

In Schemelli’s Hymn book of 1736 there are
twenty-one tunes not found in any earlier collection:

8

9
10
11
12
13
14
5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Ach, dass nicht die letzte Stunde.

Auf, auf, die rechte Zeit ist hier.
Beschrinkt, thr Weisen dieser Welt.
Dich bet ich an, mein hochster Gott.
Eins ist noth; ach Herr, dies eine.
Gott, wie gross ist deine Gute.

Ich halte treulich still.

Ich liebe Jesum alle Stund.

Ich steh’ an deiner Krippen hier.

Jesu, deine Liebeswunden.

Jesu, Jesu, du bist mein.

Komm, susser Tod! komm, selge Ruh!
Kommt, Seelen, dieser Tag.

Kommt wieder aus der finstern Gruft.
Liebster Herr Jesu, wo bleibst du.
Mein Jesu, was vor Seelenweh,

O finstre Nacht, wann wirst du doch vergehen.
O liebe Seele, zieh die Sinnen. |

Selig, wer an Jesum denkt.

So wunsch ich mir zu guterletzt.
Vergiss mein nicht, mein allerliebster Gott.

In the second Part (1769) of F. W. Birnstiel’s
Choralgesange there are three new Choral tunes :

29
30
31

Gottlob, es geht nunmehr zum Ende.
Nicht so traurig, nicht so sehr.
O Herzensangst, O Bangigkeit und Zagen.
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In the third Part of Carl Philipp Emmanuel’s
Choralgesinge (1786) there is one new melody :

32 Ich bin, ja, Herr, in deiner Macht.

In Becker’s collection (1843) there are two
Choral tunes attributed to Bach by Zahn:
33 Singt dem Herren, singet.
34 Was betrubst du dich, mein Herze.
Spitta prints’ five Choral tunes which have
come down to us through Bach’s pupil, Johann
Ludwig Krebs:

35 Das walt’ mein Gott, Gott Vater, Sohn.

36 Gott, mein Herz dir Dank zusendet.

37 Hier lieg ich nun, O Vater aller Gnaden.

38 Ich gnuge mich an meinem Stande.

39 Meine Seele, lass’ es gehen.

Finally there are two Choral A#ias in the

“ Christmas Oratorio,” Nos. 38-40, 42:

40 Hilf, Herr Jesu, lass’ gelingen.

41 Jesu, du mein liebstes Leben.

And another in the fifth Motett :
42 Komm, Jesu, komm, mein Leib ist mude.
The last three are the only tunes of his own
composition which Bach has wedded to the stanzas

of a congregational Hymn in the whole range of
his concerted Church music?

1 Vol. 1. 40i-403.
i See Back's Chorals, Part 1, 53, 34-
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‘“ ACH, DASS NICHT DIE LETZTE STUNDE”
Schemelli 1736 no. 831
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Zahn, No. 6721, regards the above melody as
“probably,” and the Bass as “certainly,” by Bach.
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The melody is not found in any other Hymn book.
It has the characteristics of Bach’s Hymn tunes,
and may be attributed to him.

“AUF, AUF, DIE RECHTE ZEIT IST HIER”
Schemelli 1736 no 171

Zahn, No. 705, regards this melody as “perhaps”
by Bach. It is not found elsewhere. Apart from
that circumstance the tune does not suggest Bach’s
authorship. The repeated concluding phrase is not
required by Martin Opitz’ Hymn, which is one of
four lines. As is so often the case where Bach’s
Hymn tunes are in question, Johann Balthasar
Konig (1691-1758) has a melody on the Hymn in
his Harmonischer Ligder-Schatz (1738). As the



76 INTRODUCTION

Hymn practically had been neglected since Jakob
Hintze gave it a melody in 1666, it is curious that
Bach and Konig, the one at Leipzig and the other
at Frankfurt a. Main, should have turned their
attention to it simultaneously.

*“ BESCHRANKT, IHR WEISEN DIESER WELT”

Schemelli 1736 no. 689
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Zahn, No. 7765, attributes the above melody to

Bach without qualification.

Indeed, it declares his
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authorship unmistakeably. It is not found in any
other Hymn book.

“DAS waLT MEIN GOTT, GOTT VATER, SOHN”

Krebs MS.
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The Hymn’s earliest tune is found in the Gotha
Cantional of 1648. Zahn (No. 4217) conjectures
that it was derived from a secular source. It had a
wide vogue in Hymn books of the second half of the
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seventeenth and first half of the eighteenth century.
Jakob Hintze in 1690 wrotea minor melody indirectly
based upon it, the last phrase of which is identical
with Krebs’ MS. The latter cannot be regarded as
an original tune, and is not at all in Bach’s idiom.

“DICH BET ICH AN, MEIN HOCHSTER GoTT”
Schemelh 1736 no. 396
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Zahn, No. 2437, attributes the above melody to
Bach without qualification. It is characteristic of
his A7ria form and is certainly his. It is not found

elsewhere.

“DIRr, DIR, JEHOVAH, WILL ICH SINGEN"
Notenbuckletn 1725 p. 51
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Bach’s authorship of the tune is vouched for
by Philipp Emmanuel Bach. On p. 50 of the
Notenbicchlein® the tune is also printed in four-part
harmony over the same Bass (Erk, No. 19; Choral-
gesdange, No. 67). Zahn, No. 3068, prints the melody
only, from Schemelli, No. 397. Erk, No. 20, adds
the figured Bass from the latter book. It differs
from the Nofenbuchlein. The tune is not found in

other Hymn books.
1 B. G. xhii (ii).
T. B. C. 6
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DIES EINE

ACH HERR,

>

“EINS IST NOTH ;

Schemelli 1736 no. 112
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The groundwork of the customary melody of
the above Hymn is Joachim Neander’s “Grosser
Prophete, mein Herze begehret,” published in
1680 (Zahn, No. 3947). A large number of
variations of that tune exist, one of which (Zahn,
No. 7127) is set to the Hymn “Eins ist noth” in
Freylinghausen’s Hymn book (1704). That Bach
was familiar with the tune appears from the fact
that, with an altered first part, it is among the
Choralgesange of 1769, set to the same Hymn (Erk,
No. 193 ; Choralgesange, No. 77). The Schemelli
tune, though modelled on the Neander-Freyling-
hausen form, is a new melody. Zahn, No. 7129,
attributes it to Bach without qualification, and
certainly correctly. It is not found in any other
eighteenth century Hymn book.

“ GEDENKE DOCH, MEIN GEIST, ZURUCKE”
Notenbucklein 1725 p. 52
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The melody is an Aria—it is so called in the
MS.—rather than a Hymn tune. It is copied in
Anna Magdalena’s hand! and indubitably is by
Bach.

‘“ GIEB DICH ZUFRIEDEN UND SEI STILLE”
Notenbuchletn 1725 p. 31
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i Spitta, 1I. 150,



INTRODUCTION 85

r L)

%t
i)

0 » &“i"
i

¢

The melody and Bass are by Bach. Spitta!
draws attention to the “lofty and individual beauty”
of the tune. The Bass is unfigured.

On the same page of the Notenbsiichlein the
melody, with a slightly altered Bass, is given in
E minor (Choralgesange, No. 111). Erk, Nos. 43
and 208, gives both forms. Zahn, No. 7417a, and
Erk, No. 44, give the E mi. version in a somewhat

different form.
L Vol. 1. 113.



INTRODUCTION

86

“ GIEB DICH ZUFRIEDEN UND SEI STILLE”

Notenbucklein 1725 p. 30
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Spitta remarks® of the melody, that it “leaves
us in doubt as to its composer; it is strikingly
simple for a composition of Bach’s; but at all
events it is new.” Konig prints an almost identical
melody to the same Hymn in 1738 (Zahn, No. 7419).
Probably the parent of the Bach-Konig melody is
Johann Georg Ebeling’s setting of the Hymn in
a minor key published in 1666 (Zahn, No. 7414).
The opening phrases of all three are identical, as
are the closing cadence of Ebeling’s and Konig’s
settings. Had Konig received the tune as Bach's
it is difficult to suppose that he would have altered
it. Moreover, he uses it in a much more changed
form for another Hymn (Zahn, No. 1815). Bach’s
authorship therefore is improbable.

“GOTT, MEIN HERZ DIR DANK ZUSENDET” Krebs MS.
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1 Vol. 1. 113.
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The melody has the Bach A#7z character, and
may be regarded as by him. Spitta’s notes upon
the tune® are not very intelligible in the translation.
It is sufficient to remark that both of the Hymns
to which he alludes are by the Countess Emilie
Juliane, and that neither possessed a proper melody
of its own until Bach wrote “ Gott, mein Herz " for
one of them.

“GOTT, WIE GROSS IST DEINE GUTE”
Schemelli 1736 no. 360

1 Vol. 111. 288.
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* Schemelli has E flat.

Zahn, No. 7937, attributes the melody and Bass
to Bach without qualification. The character of
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the tune and the fact that the words of the Hymn
are by Schemelli establish the conclusion. The

tune is not found elsewhere.

¢ GOTTLOB, ES GEHT NUNMEHR ZUM ENDE”
Choralgesange 1769 no. 198
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Erk, No. 212, and Choralgesange, No. 118,
print the harmonised melody. The former follows
Winterfeld in attributing it to Bach without quali-
fication ; the latter regards it as “wahrscheinlich”
his. There seems to be no ground on which to
base either conclusion. The tune is without dis-
tinction, and is not in the least possessed of Bach’s
characteristics. It is included in some nineteenth
century Hymn books, and seems to be another
form of a tune, to the same Hymn, found in various
versions (Zahn, Nos. 2852-2857).

‘“HIER LIEG ICH NUN, O VATER ALLER GNADEN”
Krebs MS.
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The melody is not found elsewhere. It has an
unmistakeable Bach curve. Spitta? points out that
the Hymn “ Hier lieg ich nun, O Vater” was not
given a tune of its own in Schemelli's Hymn book,
nor, in fact, did it possess one. Meanwhile the

Hymn, “Hier lieg ich nun, mein Gott, zu deinen
Fissen,” had been rendered popular by Freyling-
hausen’s Hymn book (1704). Spitta hazards the
suggestion that Krebs’ melody was written by Bach
in anticipation of a demand for a new edition of
Schemelli’s book. Spitta’s guess is supported by
an interesting fact. Zahn, Nos.953-954, prints two
forms of the tune *“ Hier lieg ich nun, mein Gott,”
dated respectively 1708 and 1719. In the latter

1 Vol. 111. 288.
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the opening phrase is identical with Bach’s opening
phrase, and its general character leaves little doubt
that in writing a melody for “ Hier lieg ich nun, O
Vater,” Bach had in his mind that of “ Hier lieg
ich nun, mein Gott.”

‘““ICH BIN, JA, HERR, IN DEINER MACHT”
Choralgesange 1786 111. no. 231
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Zahn, No. 5878 a, remarks, “Mel. bei (von?) J. S.
Bach.” Erk, No. 236, and Choralgesange, No. 174,
suggest, without endorsing, Bach’s authorship.
Spitta! attributes the tune to Bach without qualifi-
cation. It bears the stamp of Bach’s workmanship
and is not found in the Hymn books.

“ICH GNUGE MICH AN MEINEM STANDE” Krebs MS.
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The melody is not found elsewhere. Its form
is compatible with Bach’s authorship. Spitta?
points out that in Schemelli’s Hymn book (1736)
the Hymn “Ich gnuge mich” was sung to the
tune “ Wer nur den lieben Gott lisst walten.” In
fact it possessed no melody of its own. As in the
case of “Hier lieg ich nun, O Vater,” the Krebs
melody therefore may have been composed by
Bach in preparation for a revised edition of the
Schemelli Hymn book. But the compass of the
tune is incompatible with congregational use.

“cH HALTE TREULICH STILL”

Schemelli 1736 no. 657

L Vol. 111, 288.
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Zahn, No. 5082, attributes the melody to Bach
without qualification. Its opening phrase is remi-
niscent of “O Gott, du frommer Gott” (see
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Cantata 45), but Bach’s hand is unmistakeable.
The tune is not found in any of the regular
Hymn books.

“ICH LIEBE JESUM ALLE STUND”
Schemell: 1736 no. 737
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Zahn, No. 4732, remarks, “Mel. und Bass von (?)
S. Bach.” The Hymn had its own melody (1693).
Schemelli’s tune improbably is by Bach. It is
not found elsewhere.

T. B. C. 7
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“ICH STEH’ AN DEINER KRIPPEN HIER”
Schemellr 1736 no. 195
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Zahn, No. 4663, attributes the melody to Bach
without qualification. There was in existence
already, but not in very general use, a melody to
the Hymn by Johann Georg Ebeling (1667).
Another, in the Dresden Hymn book, 1694, has an
opening phrase, but in a major key, to which Bach’s
opening line bears a close resemblance (Zahn,
Nos. 4659, 4661). It is worth noticing that when
Bach used the words in the “ Christmas Oratorio,”
No. 59, he set them to Luther’s “ Nun freut euch,
lieben Christen g’mein.” That he should have given
the Hymn a distinctive melody of its own two years
later is explicable from that circumstance. The tune
itself establishes a conviction that Bach composed it.
It is not found in the regular Hymn books.

“JESU, DEINE L1EBESWUNDEN” Schemelli 1736 no. 139
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Zahn, No. 1302, regards the melody as “ pro-
bably” by Bach. The probable author of the
Hymn, Christoph Wegleiter, died in 1706. Since
it had no distinctive melody of its own, its inclusion
in Schemelli’s collection suggested the provision of
one. Whether Bach was the author the tune does
not help to decide. It bears a very close resem-
blance to an anonymous melody (1729) to the
Hymn “Sollt es gleich bisweilen scheinen” (Zahn,
No. 1356), and is not found elsewhere. Konig
also appears to have drawn upon the 1729 melody
in 1738 to set the Hymn “Sollt es gleich” (Zahn,
No. 1360).

“JEsu, JESU, DU BIST MEIN” Schemelli 1736 no. 741
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Zahn, No. 6446, and Choralgesange, No. 191,
concur in regarding the tune as probably by Bach.
Spitta! expresses himself positively to that effect.
The Hymn was wedded to a proper melody of its
own since 1687, and Zahn reveals the existence of
four others. But none of them had much vogue,
and on that ground, perhaps, Bach provided a new

1 Vol. nr. 113.
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one for Schemelli’'s Hymn book. It is not found
in any other eighteenth century collection, and its
Aria character seems to justify a positive ascription
of it to Bach. Konig (1738) has a tune to the same
Hymn which, greatly inferior to Bach’s, has the
appearance of being a melody evolved out of it
(Zahn, No. 6447).

“ KoMM, SUSSER Tobp” Schemelli 1736 no. 868
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Erk, No. 82, and Zahn, No. 4400, attribute the
melody to Bach without qualification. It is charac-
teristic of his Arzia type, and indubitably is his.
The anonymous Hymn has no earlier melody, but
Konig (?) set it again in 1738 (Zahn, No. 4401).
Bach’s tune does not occur in any Hymn book but
Schemelli’s.
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“ KOMMT, SEELEN, DIESER TAG”
Schemelli 1736 no. 936
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Zahn, No. 5185, attributes the melody to Bach
without qualification. It is in the form of a
Gigue and is his unmistakeably. It is not found
elsewhere.

« KOMMT WIEDER AUS DER FINSTERN GRUFT”

Schemelli 1736 no. 938
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The stamp of Bach’s authorship is upon the
melody, and Zahn, No. 4709, attributes it to him
without qualification. It is not found in other
Hymn books than Schemelli’s.

“LieBSTER HERR JESU, WO BLEIBST DU SO LANGE?”
Schemelli 1736 no. 874
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Zahn, No. 3969, attributes the melody to Bach
without qualification. The Hymn had a melody of
its own (1676), which Konig uses, and another more
recent (1711). But neither had much vogue in the
Hymn books, and Bach'’s provision of a new melody
is intelligible. If the pauses be neglected the A#:ia
form of the melody appears, and justifies the ascrip-
tion of the tune to Bach. It is not found elsewhere.

“MEIN JESU, WAS VOR SEELENWEH ”
Schemelli 1736 no. 283

<~
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Zahn, No. 8383, attributes the melody and Bass
to Bach without qualification. The assumption is
confirmed by the fact that the words probably are
by Schemelli himself, and that the tune is in Bach’s
Aria form. It is not found elsewhere.

“ MEINE SEELE, LASS' ES GEHEN’ Krebs MS.
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The melody, which is not found elsewhere, reads
like Bach. That he should have prepared an
original tune for a future edition of Schemelli is
explicable in view of the fact that the Hymn had
no distinctive melody of its own; the one in
moderately general use was a reconstruction (1715)
of “Meine Hoffnung stehet feste” (see Cantata
40). Konig (1738) adapted another well-known
tune to the Hymn. In Schemelli, 1736, it was
directed to be sung to the tune, “Herr, ich habe
missgehandelt” (see Cantata 162),

“NICHT SO TRAURIG, NICHT SO SEHR”
Choralgesange 1769 no. 153
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Zahn, No. 3355, remarks, “Mel. bei (von?)
Seb. Bach.” Elsewhere he speaks of it as “ver-
mutlich von Bachl” Erk, No. 268, queries, and
Choralgesange, No. 253, accepts Bach’s author-
ship. Spitta® attributes the tune to Bach without
qualification. It is not found in any other Hymn
book, and Bach’s authorship may be admitted. See
also B.G. xxxix. No. 53.

»

“O FINSTRE NACHT” Schemell: 1736 no. 891
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1 Vol. vI. 347. * Vol. n1. 115n.
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The melody is not found in any other Hymn
book. The Hymn had been set by Johann Ludwig
Steiner in 1723, but his tune was little known,
That Bach should have provided one for the Hymn
in Schemelli’s Hymn book therefore is intelligible,
Zahn, No. 6171, regards the melody as “probably ”
by Bach. It is so distinctive of his style that his
authorship may be accepted.

“O HERZENSANGST, O BANGIGKEIT UND ZAGEN”
Choralgesange 1769 no. 178
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Zahn, No. 1003, regards the melody as “pro-
bably” Bach’s. Choralgesinge, No. 284, holds it
“very probably ™ his, It differs greatly in character
from earlier tunes in the same metre (11, 11. I1. §),
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and its guasi Aria form perhaps justifies the con-
clusion that Bach composed it. It is not found
in any Hymn book earlier than the nineteenth
century.

“ (O LIEBE SEELE, ZIEH DIE SINNEN”
Schemell 1736 no. 575
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Zahn, No. 7787, attributes the melody to Bach
without qualification. It is, in fact, unmistakeably
his, and is not found in any of the regular Hymn
books.

“SCHAFFS MIT MIR, GOTT, NACH DEINEM WILLEN ”
Notenbichlein 1725 p. 48
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Erk, No. 111, regards the melody, in form a
Minuet,as “wahrscheinlich” Bach’s. Zahn,No.2883,
expresses no opinion; he quotes the melody,
stightly altered, from a later text (1780). Spitta®
regards it as exhibiting “ plainer tokens” of Bach’s
style. It certainly has Bach’s characteristics, and

having regard to where it occurs can hardly be
other than his composition. It is found in a few
modern Hymn books.

1 Vol. 111, 113.
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“ SELIG, WER AN JESUM DENKT” )
Schemelli 1736 no. 292
<
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Zahn, No. 4846, attributes the melody to Bach
without qualification. Its intrinsic qualities do not
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justify his confidence. The Bass unquestionably is
Bach’s. The tune is not found elsewhere.

“SINGT DEM HERREN, SINGET”

Becker 1843 no. 196

Py —t 1 + oy

Zahn, No. 6267, regards the melody as “pro-
bably” by Bach. In fact it was composed by
Apelles von Lowenstern, and was published in 1644,
to his own Hymn, “Singt dem Herrn ein neues
Lied,” as the Choralgesange, No. 309, points out.

“S0 WUNSCH ICH MIR ZU GUTER LETZT”
Schemell: 1736 no gor
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e

The melody is not found elsewhere. Zahn,
No. 5892, regards it as “ probably,” and the Bass as
certainly by Bach. The opening phrase of the tune
is reminiscent of “Was Gott thut, das ist wohl-
gethan ” (see Cantata 12). That fact, and especially
its general atmosphere, rouse a conviction that the
melody is of earlier date than 1736 and that Bach
was not the author of it.
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“VERGISS MEIN NICHT, MEIN ALLERLIEBSTER GOTT”
Schemelli 1736 no. 627
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The melody is headed: “Aria adag. di S. Bach
D. M. Lips,” and is the only one in Schemelli’s
book thus distinguished. It is unfigured.
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“ WARUM BETRUBST DU DICH UND BEUGEST ”
Notenbuchlein 1725 p. 46
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The tune, an obvious Bach A77a, is unfigured.
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“WAS BETRUBST DU DICH, MEIN HERZE”
Becker 1843 no 187!

I ——a—rt]
¥ l' ] >
L
N J____‘____hi_ | | M=~
S
l
l | =iy | T =G_J =

€T
i

1 The text has been copied from B.G. xxxix. 267.
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Zahn, No. 6830, remarks, “ Mel. bei (von?) Seb.
Bach.” Choralgesange, No. 334, holds it “wahr-
scheinlich” his. Spitta® attributes the melody to
Bach without qualification. The Hymn, by
Zacharias Hermann (1643-1716), was published in
1690, without a melody. Possibly Becker's tune
is one of those prepared by Bach for Schemelli.
The tune occurs in a single, nineteenth century,
Hymn book, and may be accepted as Bach's.

“ WIE WOHL IST MIR, O FREUND DER SEELEN”
Natenbuclzlem 1725 p. 51
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Perhaps this unfigured A7ia may have been
designed by Bach for a future edition of Schemelli’s
Hymn book. The melody obviously is Bach’s.

From the foregoing examination the following
tunes emerge as being either positively or with
practical certainty Bach’s original compositions :

8 Ach, dass nmicht die letzte Stunde.

10 Beschrankt, thr Weisen dieser Welt.
11 Dich bet ich an, mein hochster Gott.
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1 Dir, dir, Jehovah, will ich singen.
12 Eimns ist noth; ach Herr, dies eme.
2 Gedenke doch, mein Geist zurucke.
3 Gieb dich zufrieden und ser stille.
36 Gott, mein Herz dir Dank zusendet.
13 Gott, wie gross 1st deine Gute.
37 Hier lieg ich nun, O Vater aller Gnaden.
2 Ich bin, ja, Herr, in deiner Macht.
38 Ich gnuge mich an meinem Stande.
14 Ich halte treulich still.
16 Ich steh’ an deiner Krippen hier.
18 Jesu, Jesu, du bist mein.
19 Komm, susser Tod ! komm, selge Ruh'
20 Kommt, Seelen, dieser Tag.
21 Kommt wieder aus der finstern Gruft.
22 Liebster Herr Jesu, wo bleibst du so lange ?
23 Mein Jesu, was vor Seelenweh.
39 Meine Seele, lass es gehen.
30 Nicht so traurig, nicht so sehr.
24 O finstre Nacht, wann wirst du doch vergehen.
31 O Herzensangst, O Bangigkeit und Zagen.
25 O liebe Seele, zieh die Sinnen.
5 Schaffs mit mir, Gott, nach deinem Willen.
28 Vergiss mein nicht, mein allerliebster Gott.
6 Warum betrubst du dich und beugest dich zur
Erden.
34 Was betrubst du dich, mein Herze.
7 Wie wohl 1st mir, O Freund der Seelen.

As Schweitzer points out!, Bach’s Hymn tunes
are sacred Arias rather than Chorals. “ Their
peculiar loveliness comes from the fact that they
are the work of an artist brought up on the German

1 Vol. 1. 22.
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Choral, writing under the influence of the formally
perfect Italian melodic form.” They are not appro-
priate to congregational singing, and in fact have
been used very little for that purposel. “Their
charm,” Spitta remarks? “is like that of a pious
family circle, musically cultured, and “we may
delight to fancy that these touching hymns, so
delicately worked out in their small limits, were
sung, at the master’s household devotions, by one
or other of the members of his family.”

1 All the Schemelli melodies and those m the ANoterbuchlesn,
except the one at page 86 sugra, are included by Ernst Naumann 1n
a volume of *“‘Lieder und Arien. Fur eine Singstimme mit Piano-
forte (Orgel oder Harmonium),” Leipzig, 1gor. The Schemelli
tunes are arranged by Franz Wullner 1n another volume, published,
like Naumann’s, for the New Bach Society. The Editors do not
attempt to distnguish Bach’s melodies from the others.

2 Vol. 11, 112,



THE CANTATAS

CanTAaTA I. WIE SCHON LEUCHTET DER MOR-
GENSTERN!. Feast of the Annunciation of
the B.V.M. (c. 1740)

Melody: “ Wie schon leuchtet der Morgenstern”
? Plulipp Nicolai 1599
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A Choral Cantata, upon Philipp Nicolai’s
Hymn, “Wie schon leuchtet der Morgenstern,”
founded on Psalm xlv, first published, with the
melody, in Nicolai's Frewden Spiegel dess ewigen
Lebens (Frankfort a. Main, 1599). The Hymn was
written during the plague of 1597. The initial

1 An English version of the Cantata, ““How bnghtly shine..”
is published by Novello & Co.

T.B. C. 9
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letters of its seven stanzas (W.E.G.U.H.Z.W.)
stand for “Wilhelm Ernst Graf und Herr zu
Waldeck,” Nicolai’s former pupil.

Nicolai was born at Mengeringhausen in 1556.
He was educated at Erfurt and Wittenberg, and in
1601 became chief pastor of St Katherint’s Church,
Hamburg. He died there in 1608,

It is improbable that Nicolai composed the
melody. Probably he adjusted it to the Hymn.
The secular love song, “Wie schon leuchten die
Aeugelein,” is of later date; therefore the tune
cannot be regarded as a secular one transferred to
the Hymn. It bears a partial resemblance to
that of the fourteenth century Carol, “Resonet
in laudibus.”

The melody also occurs in Cantatas 36, 37, 49,
61, and 172. There is another harmonisation of it
in the Choralgesange, No. 375, where, for the second
part of the melody, Bach follows Gottfried Vopelius’
reconstruction of the tune, in his Nex Leipziger
Gesangbuch (Leipzig, 1682 [1681]). Organ Works,
Novello, xix. 23.

(@)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Nicolai’s Hymn :

Wie schon leuchtet der Morgenstern
Voll Gnad’ und Wahrheit von dem Herrn,
Die susse Wurzel Jesse!
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Du Sohn Davids aus Jacobs Stamm,
Mein Konig und mein Brautigam,
Hast mir mein Herz besessen ;
Lieblich, freundlich,

Schén und herrlich, gross und ehrlich,
Reich von Gaben,

Hoch und sehr prachtig erhaben.

B.G. i. 1.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, pp. 807, 1727.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 Corni, 2 Obei da caccia,
Strings, Continuo").

)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh stanza of Nicolai's Hymn:

Wie bin 1ch doch so herzhich froh,
Dass mein Schatz ist das A und O,
Der Anfang und das Ende;

Er wird mich doch zu seinem Preis
Aufnehmen in das Paradeis,

Dess klopf’ ich in die Hande.
Amen! Amen!

Komm du schone Freudenkrone,
Bleil’ nicht lange,

Deiner wart’ ich mit Verlangen.

B.G. . 31

Form. Embellished (2 Corni, 2 0b. da caccia,
Strings, Continuo). Chovalgesange, No. 378.

1 See Spitta, I11. 101.
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CanTtaTtAa II. AcH GotrT, voM HIMMEL SIEH
DAREIN.  Second Sunday after Trinity

(c. 1740)
Melody: “ Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh’ darein”
Anon. 1324
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A Choral Cantata, on Luther's Hymn, “ Ach
Gott, vom Himmel sieh’ darein,” a free rendering
of Psalm xii, probably written in 1523, and first
published in the so-called “ Achtliederbuch,” E#/zck
Christlich lider Lobgesang, und Psalp: (Wittenberg,
1524), where it is set to the melody, “ Es ist das
Heil uns kommen her” (see No. g zzfra). The
Hymn was published in the same year in the
Erfurt Encluridion Oder eyn Handbuchlein, in
association with the melody printed above. The
tune, which Bach uses in the first and last move-
ments of the Cantata, has a pre-Reformation

origin and, no doubt, owes its present form to
Johann Walther, Luther’s collaborator. Walther
arranged yet a third melody for the Hymn in his
Geystliche gesangk Buchleyn (Wittenberg, 1524).

1 An Enghsh version of the Cantata, ‘* Ah God, in mercy look
from Heaven,” 1s published by Breitkopf & Haertel.
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The melody occurs also in Cantatas 77 and 153.

(@)
The words of the opening Chorus are the first
stanza of Luther's Hymn:
Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh darein
Und lass dich’s doch! erbarmen :
Wie wenig sind der Heil'gen dein,
Verlassen sind wir Armen -
Dein Wort man nicht ldsst? haben wahr,
Der Glaub’ ist auch verloschen gar
Beir allen Menschenkindern.
B.G i 53
English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictzonary of Hymmnology, p. 9.
Form. Choral Motett (2 0b., 4 ZTrombones,
Strings, Continuo®). Erk, No. 149.

(5)
The words of the last movement are the sixth
stanza of Luther's Hymn:

Das wollst du, Gott, bewahren rein
Fur diesem arg’n Geschlechte,
Und lass uns dir befohlen sem,
Dass sich’s in uns nicht flechte.
Der gottlos’ Hauf sich umher find't,
Wo solchet lose Leute sind
In deinem Volk erhaben.
B.G. 1. 72.

Form. Simple (2 0b, 4 Trombones, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 7.

L 1524 das. 2 1524 lesst mcht.
¢ On the movement, see Parry, p. 380 4 1524 dise.



134 CANTATA III

CANTATA ITI. AcCH GOTT, WIE MANCHES HERZE-
LEIDY. Second Sunday after the Epiphany
(c. 1740)

Melody.: “ O Jesu Christ, mein’s Lebens Licht”
Anon. 1625
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Melody : * Hilf mir, Herr Jesu, weil wck lef” MS. 1602

A Choral Cantata, on the Hymn, “ Ach Gott,
wie manches Herzeleid,” first published in Martin
Moller's Meditationes Sanctorum Patrum (Gorlitz,
1587, 2nd ed.). The Hymn is a free paraphrase of
Bernard of Clairvaulx’ “Jesu dulcis memoria,”
attributed to Martin Moller.

Moller was born at Kropstidt, near Witten-
berg, in 1547, became Cantor at Lowenberg in

1 An English version of the Cantata, ‘“O God, how many pains
of heart,” 1s published by Breitkopf & Haertel.
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Silesia and eventually deacon there. In 1600 he
became chief pastor at Gorlitz, and died there
in 1606.

The Hymn is attributed also to Conrad Hojer,
Sub-Prior at Mollenbeck, near Rinteln on the
Weser.

In the first, second, and last movements of the
Cantata Bach uses the melody generally known as
“Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid.” By pre-
scriptive right it should bear the name of Martin
Behm’s finest Hymn, “O [Herr] Jesu Christ, mein’s
Lebens Licht” first published in 1610. The
earliest version of the tune is set to Behm’s Hymn
in As hymnodus sacer (Leipzig, 1625). It bears,
however, so close a resemblance to a Konigsberg
MS. melody of 1602! that it must be considered a
derivative of that tune or of some common source.
The proper, and quite distinct, melody of “ Ach
Gott, wie manches Herzeleid” probably was com-
posed by Bartholomaus Gesius and appeared first
in his Ein ander new Opus Geistlicker Deutscher
Lieder (Frankfort a. Oder, 1605).

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas Nos. 44,
58, 118, and 153. Invariably he prefers the form
of lines 1-3 in Joseph Clauder’s Psalmodia nova
(Leipzig, 1630).

! Zahn, vol. I. No. 532.
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(@)
The words of the opening movement are part
of the first stanza of the Hymn:
Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid
Begegnet mir zu dieser Zeit. .
Der schmale Weg ist trubsalvoll,
Den ich zum Himmel wandern soll.
B.G. i 7s.
English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 10.
Form. Choral Fantasia (2 Ob. d’amore, Trom-
bone (col Basso), Strings, Continuo). The cantus is
with the Basses.

(%)
The Choral of the second movement (Kecizativo)
is part of the first and second stanzas of the Hymn:
Wie schwerlich lasst sich Fleisch und Blut
Zwingen zu dem ewigen Gut!
Wo soll ich mich denn wenden hin?
Zu dir, O! Jesu, steht mein Sinn.
B.G. i. 84.
Form. The Chorus (S5.A.T.B.) is intersected
by Recitative passages for all the four voices, which
take the place of the orchestral rifornel/s usual in
this Extended form (Continuo?).

1 1587 Herr. ? See p 44 Supra.
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()
The words of the concluding Choral are part
of the twelfth stanza of the Hymn:
Erhalt’ mein Herz im Glauben rein,
So leb’ und sterl’ ich dir allein.

Jesu, mein Trost, hor’ mein Begier .
O mein Heiland, war’ 1ch ber dir!

B.G 1. 94.

Form. Simple (2 0b. d’amore, Corno, Strings,
Continuo). Chovalgesange, No. 8.

CANTATA IV. CHRIST LAG IN TODESBANDENL
Easter Day (1724%)

Melody - “ Christ lag in Todesbanden” Anon. 1524
(1)
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1 English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello &
Co., “ Christ lay in Death’s dark prison,” and Breitkop{ & Haertel,
¢ Christ lay fast bound in Death’s harsh chain.”

2 Perhaps founded on an earher work.
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A Choral Cantata, on Luther’s Easter Hymn,
“Christ lag in Todesbanden’,” described in 1524 as
““Christ ist erstanden’ improved.” In fact only
slight traces of the latter ancient Hymn are found

e/

in Luther’s version, stanzas iv and v of which are
based on the Sequence “Victimae paschali.” The
Hymn, with the tune, was published in 1524, in
Johann Walther's Geystlicke gesangk Buchleyn
(Wittenberg), and in Enckiridion Oder eyn Hand-
buchlein (Erfurt). The tune, like the words, is
based on old material (“ Christ ist erstanden ”: see
Cantata 66), and probably owes its reconstruction
to Johann Walther, who gives it in the two versions
printed above, the second of which excludes the
“Hallelujah !” A version of (1) appears in every
movement of this Cantata.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantata 158.
Other harmonisations of the tune are in the

1 See Spatta, II. 392.
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Choralgesange, Nos. 38, 39. Organ Works, N. xv.
79; xviil. 16, 19,

(a)

Christ lag in Todesbanden

Fur unser Sund’ gegeben,

Er! ist wieder erstanden

Und hat uns bracht das Leben ;

Dess wir sollen fréhlich sein,

Gott loben und ihm dankbar? sein

Und singen Hallelujah !
Hallelujah!

VERSE 1,

B.G. i. ¢8.
English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 225.
Form. Choral Fantasia (Cornetto, 3 Trombones,
Strings, Continuo),
&
VERSE II.
Den Tod Niemand zwingen kunnt
Bei allen Menschenkindern ;
Das macht alles unser Sund’,
Kein Unschuld war zu finden.
Davon kam der Tod so bald
Und nahm uber uns Gewalt,

Hielt uns 1n seinem Reich gefangen.

Hallelujah !
B.G. 1. 110

Form. Soprano and Alto Duetto, the former
voice having a somewhat free treatment of the
cantus (Covnetto, Trombone I, Continuo).

1 1524 Der. 2 1524 und dankbar.
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()
VERSE 111
Jesus Christus, Gottes Sohn,

An unser Statt 1st kommen
Und hat die Sunde weggethan?,
Damit dem Tod genommen
AlP sein Recht und sein’ Gewalt, _
Da bleibet nichts denn Tod’s Gestalt ;
Den Stach’l hat er verloren.
Hallelyjah!  B.G. i. 112.

Form. Tenor Unison Choral, having the canzus
in Simple form (Violino I and 1. Continuo).

(@)
VERSE 1V.
Es war ein wunderhcher? Krieg,

Da Tod und Leben rungen,

Das Leben das behielt? den Sieg

Es hat den Tod verschlungen.

Die Schrift hat verkundiget? das,

Wie ein Tod den andern frass,

Ein Spott aus dem Tod ist worden.
Hallelyjah ' B.G. 1. 114.

Form. Choral Fantasia in Motett form (Cox-
tinuo). The cantus is with the Altos.

Q)

Hier ist das rechte Osterlamm,
Davon Gott hat geboten?,

Das ist hoch an des® Kreuzes Stamm
In heisser Liel’ gebraten,

VERSE V

1 1524 abgethon. 2 1524 wunderlich
t 1524 Das leben behielt. * 1524 verkundet.

> 1524 gepotten. ® 1324 Das ist an des.
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Das Blut zeichnet unser Thur,

Das halt der Glaub’ dem Tode fur,

Der Wurger kann uns nicht mehr schaden®.
Hallelujah! B.G. 1. 118

Form. Bass Unison Choral; a free treatment of
the cantus (Violino I and 11, Viola I and 11, Continuo).

)
VERSE VI

So feiern wir das hohe Fest

Mit Herzensfreud’ und Wonne,

Das uns der Herre scheinen lasst;

Er 1st selber die Sonne,

Der durch seiner Gnaden Glanz

Erleuchtet unsre Herzen ganz.

Der Sunden Nacht 1st verschwunden<.
Hallelujah! B.G. 1. 122.

Form. Soprano and Tenor Duetto, treating the
cantus somewhat freely in canon (Continno).

&
VERSE VIL
Wir essen und leben woh!
Im rechten Osterfladen ;
Der alte Sauerteig nicht soll
Sein ber dem Wort der Gnaden
Christus will die Koste semn
Und speisen die Seel allein-
Der Glaub’ will keins andern leben
Hallelmjah! B.G. 1. 124.

Form. Simple (Cornetto, 3 Trombones, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 41°.

1 1524 uns mcht ruren. 2 1524 vergangen.

3 Spitta (11. 394) points out that this 1s the only work by Bach
which 1n 1ts text and treatment 1s a Church Cantata n the sense m
which Buxtehude, Pachelbel, and Kuhnau used the term.



142 CANTATA V

CANTATA V. WO SOLL ICH FLIEHEN HIN.
Nineteenth Sunday after Trinity (1735)

Melody: “ Venus du und dein Kind” Anon. 1574
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A Choral Cantata, on Johann Heermann’s
Lenten Hymn, “Wo soll ich flichen hin,” first
published in his Devoti Musica Cordis (Leipzig,
1630), to the melody, “ Auf meinen lieben Gott.”

The melody which Bach uses in the first and
last movements was generally sung to Heermann’s
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Hymn, “ Wo soll ich fliehen hin.” By prescriptive
right it belongs to the Hymn, “ Auf meinen lieben
Gott,” which was published in 1607 (see Cantata
No. 188) and received the melody two years later.
Heermann’s Hymn was not published until 1630
(see supra), and received its own proper melody in
1679 (see Cantata 163). B.G. xxxiii. Pref. xxi,
follows Spitta in attributing the melody, “ Auf
meinen lieben Gott,” to Johann Pachelbel (1653~
1706). The tune, however, has a secular origin
and is found in association with the song, “ Venus
du und dein Kind,” in 1574  Bartholomaus
Gesius used the tune for the Hymn, “ Man spricht :
Wen Gott erfreut,” in his Ein ander new Opus
Geistlicher Deutscher Lieder (Frankfort a. Oder,
1605), and Melchior Vulpius associated it with the
Hymn, “ Auf meinen lieben Gott,” in his Ein schon
geistlich Gesangbuck (Jena, 1609).

The melody also occurs in Cantatas 89, 136, 148,
and 188. Bach adopts a reconstruction of the
melody published by Johann Hermann Schein in
his Cantional, Oder Gesangbuch Augspurgischer Con-
Jession (Leipzig, 1627%). Organ Works, N. xvi, 4;
Xix. 32.

1 Zahn, vol. 11. No. 2160.
2 The title of the second edition of Schein’s work (see Part I,
p- 32, of Back’s Chorals) varies in details from that of the first.
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()
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of the Hymn:
Wo soll ich fliehen hin,
Weil 1ch beschweret bin
Mit viel und grossen Sunden? .
Wo soll! ich Rettung finden?
Wenn alle Welt herkame,
Mein’ Angst sie micht wegnahme.
B.G. 1. 127.
An English translation of the Hymn is noted
in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 500.
Form. Choral Fantasia (7romba da tivarsi,
2 0b, Strings, Continuo®).

(6)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
eleventh stanza of the Hymn:

Fuhr auch mein Herz und Sinn

Durch deinen Geist dahm,

Dass ich mog’ alles meiden,

Was mich und dich kann scheiden,

Und 1ch an deinem Leibe

Ein Ghedmass ewig bleibe

B.G. 1 150
Form. Simple (Tromba da tirarsi, 2 06,
Strings, Continuno). Chovalgesange, No. 28.

The melody also appears in the Oboe part in the

Alto Recitative, “ Mein treuer Heiland” (B.G. 1. 142).

1 1630 kan.
2 See Spitta, I1L. To1, on the form of the movement.



CANTATA VI 145

CANTATA VI. BLEIB’ BEI UNS, DENN ES WILL
ABEND WERDEN'. Easter Monday (1736)
Melody: “ Danket dem Herrn, heut und allzeit”

Anon. 1594
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! English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello &
Co., *“ Bide with us,” and Breitkopf & Haertel, “ Stay with us, the
evening approaches.”

T. B. C. 10
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(2)

The Alto melody of the above four-part setting,
which Bach uses in the third movement (“Choral”),
is associated also with the Hymns, “ Ach bleib’ bei
uns, Herr Jesu Christ,” “ Wir danken dir, O from-
mer Gott,” and “Hinunter ist der Sonnenschein.”
The Alto melody was in use at Leipzig in 1580,
and the above four-part setting is found in Seth
Calvisius’ Hymni sacri Latini et germanici (Erfurt,
1504). No doubt it is by him.

There are other harmonisations of the Alto
melody in the Cloralgesange, Nos. 1, 313. Organ
Works, N. xvi. 10.

The words of the movement are the first and
second stanzas of Nicolaus Selnecker’s Hymn,
“ Ach bleib’ bei uns, Herr Jesu Christ.”

The first stanza, which is a translation of
Melanchthon’s“Vespera jam venit, nobiscum Christe
maneto” (founded on St Luke xxiv. 29), first
appeared as a broadsheet in 1579, with Nicolaus
Herman’s “ Danket dem Herrn.” The whole Hymn
was first published in Selnecker’s Gezstliche Psalmen
(Niirnberg, 1611). Only stanzas iii~ix are by him.

Selnecker was born at Hersbruck in 1532. He
was a favourite pupil of Melanchthon at Wittenberg,
was appointed Court Preacher at Dresden 1557,
Professor of Theology at Jena 1565 and, later, at
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Leipzig. He wasa very prominent figure in eccle-
siastical Germany and died at Leipzig in 1592:
*Ach bleib’ bei uns, Herr Jesu Christ,
Weil es nun Abend worden ist;
Dein gottlich Wort, das helle Licht,
Lass ja bei uns ausloschen nicht.
*In dieser letzt betrubten Zeit
Verleih’ uns, Herr, Bestandigkeit,
Dass wir dein Wort und Sacrament
Rein behalt’n bis an unser End’.
B.G. i. 168.
Translations of the Hymn are noted in the
Dictionary of Hymnology, pp. 1040, 1590.
Form. Soprano Unison Choral (Vieloncello
precolo, Continuo)’.

Melody: “ Evhalt uns, Herr, bet deznem Wort”

Anon. 1543
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The melody, “Erhalt’ uns, Herr, bei deinem
Wort,” which Bach uses in the concluding Choral
of the Cantata, was first published in Joseph

* Unverfalschter Liedersegen (Berhn, 1878), No. 207, gives the
third line of stanza i as ‘‘ Dein Wort, O Herr, das ewig Licht,” and
“alln” for “ Herr” in the second lhine of stanza 1.

1 The movement 1s No. 5 of the Schubler Chorals (N. xvt. 10).

10—2
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Klug’s Gesstliche Lieder zu Wittemberg (Witten-
berg, 1543). It bears a close resemblance to the.
melody of Luther’s Hymn, “ Verleih’ uns Frieden
gnddiglich” (see Cantata 42), both being derived
from the tune of the Antiphon, “Da pacem,
Domine,” of which Luther’s “Verleih’ uns Frieden ”
is a translation. The similarity between the
melodies is matched by the intimate association
of the two Hymns. In many districts of Germany
Luther’s stanza was sung immediately after the
sermon, either by itself or with the Hymn, “ Erhalt’
uns, Herr.”

Bach uses the melody also in Cantata No. 126.
The sharpened fourth note of the tune in this move-
ment is found in an early text (1593).

The words of the concluding Choral are the
second stanza of Luther’s Hymn, “Erhalt' uns,
Herr, bei deinem Wort,” written, probably in 1541,
for a service at Wittenberg against the Turks.
Luther called the Hymn “ Ein Kinderlied zu singen
wider die zween Ertzfeinde Christi und seiner heili-
gen Kirchen, den Babst und Turcken.” The Hymn
was first printed as a broadsheet at Wittenberg in
1542, and, with the tune, in Klug (see supra):

Beweis’ dein Macht, Herr Jesu Christ,
Der du Herr aller Herren bist:
Beschirm’ dein’ arme Christenheit,
Dass sie dich lob’ in Ewigkeit.

B.G. 1. 176,
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English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, No. 353.

Form. Simple (2 0b., Oboe da caccia, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 79.

CANTATA VII. CHRIST UNSER HERR zZUM
JORDAN XAM. Feast of St John Baptist
(c 1740)

Melody: “ Christ unser Herr zum jJordan kam”
? Johann Walther 1524
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A Choral Cantata, on Luther’s Baptismal
Hymn, “ Christ unser Herr zum Jordan kam.” It
was written, probably, in 1541 and published as a
broadsheet in that year.

The melody, “Christ unser Herr zum Jordan
kam,” or properly, “Es woll’ uns Gott genadig
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sein,” which Bach uses in the first and last move-
ments, was published first in Johann Walther's
Geypstliche gesangk Buchleyn (Wittenberg, 1524),
where it is set to Luther’'s Hymn, “Es woll’ uns
Gott.” It may be attributed with great probability
to Walther himself. From 1543 (Joseph Klug) it
was attached to “ Christ unser Herr.”

Bach uses the melody also in Cantata 176.
There is another harmonisation of it in Choral-
gesange, No. 43. Organ Works, N. xvi. 62, 67.

(2)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Luther's Hymn:
Christ unser Herr zum Jordan kam
Nach seines Vaters Willen,
Von Sanct Johann’s die Taufe nahm,
Sein Werk und Amt zu erfiillen ;
Da wollt’ er stiften uns em Bad,
Zu waschen uns von Sunden,
Ersaufen auch den bittern Tod
Durch sein selbst Blut und Wunden;
Es galt ein neues Leben. B.G. i 179.

English translations are noted in the Dictionary
of Hymnology, p. 226.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 Ob. d’amore, Violino
concertante, Strings, Continuo). The cantus is with
the Tenorl.

1 In this Chorus, Schweitzer remarks (11, 363), Bach paints on
a large scale the picture he had already sketched in the Choral
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(6)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh stanza of Luther's Hymn:

Das Aug’ allein das Wasser sieht,

Wie Menschen Wasser giessen:

Der Glaul’ allein! die Kraft versteht

Des Blutes Jesu Christi;

Und ist fur 1hn ein’ rothe Fluth

Von Christi Blut gefdrbet,

Die allen Schaden heilet gut?

Von Adam her geerbet,

Auch von uns selbst begangen.

B.G. 1. z10.

Form. Simple (2 0b. d’amore, Strings, Con-

tinuo). Choralgesange, No. 44.

CANTATA VIII. LIEBSTER GOTT, WANN WERD’
ICH STERBEN®? Sixteenth Sunday after
Trinity (c. 1725)

Melody : “ Liebster Gott, wann werd’ ick sterben 27
Daniel Vetter 1713
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Preludes upon the melody. The movement assumes the form of
a Concerlo grosso, the copcerfino consisting of a Solo Violin and
two obor d'amore (Spitta, I1I. 103).

T 1543 i Geist. ? 1543 heilen thut.

* An English version of the Cantata, “ When will God recall my
spiint 2" is published by Novello & Co.
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A Choral Cantata?,on Caspar Neumann's Hymn,
“Liebster Gott, wann werd’ ich sterben ? ” published
in the ninth edition of the Breslau Volstandige
Kirchen- und Hawus-Music (Breslau, n.d. c. 1700).

Neumann was a native of Breslau, where he
was bormn in 1648. He became pastor of St
Elizabeth’s Church there, and died in 1715.

The melody of Neumann’s Hymn, which Bach
uses in the first and last movements of the Cantata,
was composed by Daniel Vetter, and was first
published in the second Part (first Part 1709) of
his Musicalische Kirvch- und Hauss-Ergotzlichkert
(Leipzig, 1713). Vetter wrote the tune for Neu-
mann’s Hymn at the suggestion of Jakob Wilisius,
Cantor of St Bernhardin’s Church at Breslau, at
whose funeral, at his express wish, the Hymn was
sung in 1695,

Vetter, a native of Breslau, succeeded his master
Werner Fabricius as Organist of the Church of
St Nicolas, Leipzig, in 1679. He died in 1721.

Bach has not used the melody elsewhere. But
another version of it (melody and figured Bass),

1 See p. 32 supra.
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from Georg Christian Schemelli's Musicalisches
Gesang-Buck (Leipzig, 1736), is in B.G. xxxix.
* Arien und Lieder,” No. 47.

(a)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Neumann’s Hymn :
* Liebster Gott, wann werd’ ich sterben?

Meine Zeit lduft immer hin,

Und des alten Adams Erben,

Unter denen ich auch bin,

Haben dies zum Vatertheil,

Dass sie eine kleine Weil

Arm und elend sein auf Erden.

Und dann selber Erde werden. B.G. 1 213
Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno (con Soprano),

Flauto, 2 0b. d’ amore, Strings, Continuo).

(&)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
fifth stanza of Neumann's Hymn :

* Herrscher uber Tod und Leben,
Mach’ einmal mein Ende gut,
Lehre mich den Geist aufgeben
Mit recht wohlgefasstem Muth.
Hilf, dass i1ch ein ehrhich Grab
Neben frommen Christen hab’
Und auch endlich 1n der Erde
Nimmermehr zu Schanden werde.
BG. i 241,

Fore. Swnple (Corno, Flauto, 2 Ob. d’amovre,
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 227.
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CANTATA IX. Es 1ST DAS HEIL UNS KOMMEN
HER. Sixth Sunday after Trinity (? 1731)

Melody - *“ Es ist das Heil uns kommen her” Anon. 1524
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A Choral Cantata', on Paul Speratus’ Hymn,
“Es ist das Heil uns kommen her,” founded on
Romans iii. 28. It was published in the EtZck
Christlich lider Lobgesang, und Psalm (Wittenberg,
1524) and repeated in the Erfurt Ewnchiridion of
the same year.

Speratus (Hoffer or Offer) was born in Suabia
in 1484. He was among the earliest and most
able supporters of Luther and visited Wittenberg
in 1523 to help him in the preparation of the first
Lutheran Hymn book, the“Achtliederbuch” (s#pra),
to which he contributed three hymns. He drafted

the Prussian Book of Church Order (1526), became
Bishop of Pomerania in 1529, and died in 1551.

! See p. 32 supra.
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The melody of Speratus’ Hymn, which Bach
uses in the opening and closing movements of the
Cantata, was published, along with the Hymn, in
the “Achtliederbuch” of 1524. The tune originally
was sung to the Easter Hymn, “Frew’ dich du werthe
Christenheit,” which was in use in 1478.

Bach uses the melody in Cantatas 86, 117, 155,
186, and in the “Drei Chorale zu Trauungen”
(Choralgesange, No. 8g). Organ Works, N. xv. 1009.
There is traditional usage (1535 and 1586) for
Bach’s version of lines 5 and 6, and also for the
C sharp in line 2.

(@)

The words of the first movement are the first
stanza of Speratus’ Hymn :

Es 1st das Heil uns kommen her
Von Gnad’ und lauter Gute;
Die Werk’ die helfen nimmermehr,
Sie mdgen micht behuten ;
Der Glaub’ sieht Jesum Christum an;
Der hat g'nug fur uns all’ gethan,
Er ist der Mittler worden.
B.G. 1 24s.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 1074.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Flauto, Oboe & aniore,
Strings, Contimno)
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)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
twelfth stanza of Speratus’ Hymn :
Ob sich’s anliess, als wollt’ er nicht,
Lass dich es nicht erschrecken; .
Denn wo er ist am besten mit,
Da will er’s nicht entdecken.
Sein Wort lass dir! gewisser sein,
Und ob demn Herz? sprach lauter Nein,
So lass doch dir nicht grauen. B.G. i. 274.

Form. Simple (Flauto, Oboe d’amore, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 87.

CanNTaTA X. MEINE SEEL’ ERHEBT DEN HER-
REN® Feast of the Visitation of the B.V. M.
(e 1740)

A Choral Cantata, on the Magnificaz.

The melody of the first and last movements of
the Cantata is Tonus Peregrinus, immemorially
associated with Psalm cxiv, “ In exitu Israel.”

Bach introduces the melody into the Terzetto
“Suscepit Israel,” in the Latin “Magnificat”
(No. 10). Two harmonisations of the melody are
in the Choralgesange, Nos. 120, 121.  Organ Works,
N. xvi. 8; xviii. 75,

1 1524 das las dir. 2 1524 fleisch

4 An Enghsh version of the Cantata, *‘My soul doth magnify
the Lord,” 1s pubhshed by Bieitkopf & Haertel.
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(a)
The words of the first movement are the first
three clauses of the Maguificat:

Meme Seel’ erhebt den Herren

Und mein Geist freuet sich Gottes, meines Heilandes.

Denn er hat seine elende Magd angesehen. Siehe,
von nun an werden mich selig preisen alle Kindes

Kind. B.G. i. 277.
Form. Choral Fantasia ( ZTroméa, 2 0b., Strings,
Continuo). The cantus is first with the Sopranos
and then with the Altos.

(%)
The words of the concluding Choral are the

doxology to the Magmjicat:
Lob und Preis se1 Gott dem Vater, und dem Sohn

und dem heiligen Geiste ;
Wie es war im Anfang, jetzt und immerdar, und von

Ewigkeit zu Ewigkeit. Amen. B.G. 1. 303.
Form. Simple( Tromba, 2 Ob., Strings, Continuo).

Choralgesange, No. 122.
Bach uses the melody as an obdligato (2 Ob.

and Tromba in unison) to the Alto-Tenor Duetto
(fifth movement), “ Er denket der Barmherzigkeit
und hilft seinem Diener Israel auf” (B.G. i. 299)%.

L The movement 1s No. 4 of the Schuble’ Chorals (N. wvi. 8).
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CANTATA XI. LOBET GOTT IN SEINEN REICHEN?
Ascension Day (1735%)

Melody : “ Ermuntre dick, mern schwacher Geist”
Johann Schop 1641

The sixth movement of the Cantata is a Choral
upon Johann Schop’s melody, “Ermuntre dich,
mein schwacher Geist,” first published in Part I of
Johann Rist's Himlischer Lieder imit... Melodeien
(Luneburg, 1641). .

Bach uses the melody also in Cantata 43, and
in the “Christmas Oratorio,” No. 12. There is
another treatment of it (melody and figured Bass)
in Schemelli’s Hymn book (1736), No. 187. Invari-
ably Bach follows Johann Cruger’s remodelling of

! Enghsh versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,
“Prase our God Who reigns in Heaven,” and Breitkopf & Haertel,
¢‘Praise Jehovah in His splendour.”

2 The date is approximate. The Cantata 1s held to have been

composed at the same time as the Christmas and Easter Oratorios.
The former was first performed in 1734 and the latter in 1736.
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the tune in the 1648 edition of the Praxis Pietatis
Melica (Berlin).

The words of the Choral are the fourth stanza
of Johann Rist’s Ascension Hymn, “Du Lebens-
furst, Herr Jesu Christ,” first published in Part I of
his Hemlischer Lieder (see supra), to its own melody.
It is set to Schop’s tune in Wagner (1697):

Nun heget alles unter dir,

Dich selbst nur ausgenommen ;

Die Engel mussen fur und fur

Dir aufzuwarten kommen.

Die Fursten stehn auch auf der Bahn,
Und sind dir willig unterthan ;

Luft, Wasser, Feu'r und Erden

Muss dir zu Dienste werden. B.G. 1. 32.

Form. Simple (2 FL, 2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 82.

Melody : “ Von Gott will wch nicht lassen”
Anon. 1572 {1571]

* A syllable 1s wanting in the third period of the melody.
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Melody . Helft mir Gotr's Gute preisen ”
Wolfgang Figulus 1575 [1569]"
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The melody of the concluding movement is
known as “Von Gott will ich nicht lassen,” from
its association with Ludwig Helmbold’s Hymn, or
“ Helft mir Gott’s Giite preisen,” from its association
with Paul Eber’s Hymn. Its source is the tune of
a secular song, “ Ich ging einmal spazieren,” which
was extant in 1569. As a Hymn tune the melody
was first published by Joachim Magdeburg in his
Christliche und Trostliche Tischgesange (Erfurt, 1572
[1571]) and by Wolfgang Figulus (two melodies)
in his Weynacht Liedlein (Frankfort a. Oder, 1575

[1569])

1 For Figulus’ first melody, see Back’s Chorals, Part 1, p. 63.
2 See Back’s Chorals, Part I, p 63.
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Bach uses the melody “ Von Gott” with varia-
tions which have earlier sanction. It appears in
Cantatas 73, 107. It also occurs in Cantata D4,
“Lobt ihn mit Herz und Munde,” attributed to
Bach, and there are harmonisations of the tune in
the Choralgesange, Nos. 324, 325, 326. Organ Works,
N. xvii. 43.

Figulus’ second melody (supra) belongs exclu-
sively to Eber’'s Hymn. It appears to originate as
a Tenor melody of the first melody, to which its
own Tenor bears a clear relation. In spite of its
derivation, its individuality permits the tune to be
regarded as a separate melody. It occurs in Can-
tatas 16, 28, 183. Organ Works, N. xv. 39

The words of the Choral are the seventh stanza
of Gottfried Wilhelm Sacer’s Ascension Hymn,
“Gott fahret auf gen Himmel,” published in his
Geistlicke, liebliche Lieder (Gotha, 1714), to the
melody, “ Von Gott will ich nicht lassen”:

Wann soll es doch geschehen,
Wann kommt die liebe Zeit,
Dass 1ch ihn werde! sehen
In seiner Herrlichkeit ?
Du Tag, wann wirst du sem,
Dass wir den Heiland grussen,
Dass wir den Heiland kussen?
Komm, stelle dich doch ein '
B G n o

! tye4 wir thn werden,

T. B. G |3
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English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 984.

Form. Choral Fantasia (3 Trowmbe, Timpani,
2 FL, 2 0b., Strings, Continno).

CaNTATA XII. WEINEN, KLAGEN., SORGEN,
ZAGEN. Third Sunday after Easter (*Jubi-

late”) (1724 or 1725)
Melody : “ Was Gott thut, das st wohigethan”

Anon. 1690
fa ; |
| i .
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The concluding Choral is set to the melody,
“Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan,” published in
the Nurnbergisches Gesang-Buck (Nirnberg, 1690),
which contains eight melodies not found in the first
(1676) edition of the book. Four of them (*Was
Gott thut ” being one) are anonymous.

1 English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,
¢“Wailing, cryng, mourning, sighing,” and by Breitkopf & Haertel,
““ Weeping, wailing, mourning, fearing.”
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The authorship of the tune has been attributed
to Severus Gastorius of Jena, for whom the Hymn
was written. With greater probability it has been
assigned to Johann Pachelbel, who was born in
1653 at Nurnberg, and held important positions as
organist at Eisenach, Erfurt (1678-g0), Stuttgart,
Gotha and Nurnberg. He died in 1706. The tune
certainly is associated with Pachelbel, who set it
in Motett form during his residence at Erfurt,
¢. 1680.

On the other hand, the first line of the melody
1s set to the Hymn, © Frisch auf, mein Geist, sei
wohlgemuth,” in E. C. Homburg’s Gezstlicher Lieder,
Erster Theil, mit zweystimmigen Melodeyen geziel-
ret von Wernero Fabricio (Naumburg, 1659 [1658]).
Werner Fabricius, born in 1633, was Music Director
at St Paul’'s Church, and Organist of St Nicolas’
Church, Leipzig. He died in 1679.

The tune is referred to in the 1693 (Frankfort)
edition of the Praxis Pietatis Melica as “ bekannte
Melodie,” a statement which disposes of Gastorius’,
and perhaps of Pachelbel’s, claim to it.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas 69, 75,
08, 99, 100, 144, and in the “ Drei Chorale zu Trau-
ungen "’ (Choralgesinge, No. 339).

The words of the Choral are the sixth stanza of
Samuel Rodigast’s Hymn, “ Was Gott thut, das ist
wohlgethan,” founded on Deuteronomy xxxii. 4.

11—2
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Rodigast was born at Groben near Jenain 1649.
He became Co-rector (1680) and Rector (1698) of
the Greyfriars Gymnasium at Berlin. He died in
1708. The Hymn is said to have been written in
1675 at Jena for his sick friend, Severus Gastorius,
Cantor there. It was published in Das Hannover-
ische ordentliche Vollstandige Gesangbuck (Gottingen,
1676) :

Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan,
Dabei will ich verbleiben,

Es mag mich auf die rauhe Bahn

Noth, Tod und Elend treiben,

So wird Gott mich ganz vaterlich

In semen Armen halten -
Drum lass’ ich ihn nur walten. B.G. ii. 78.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 972.

Form. Embellished (“Oboe 0 Tromba,” Fagotto,
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 340.

CaNTaTA XIII MEINE SEUFZER, MEINE
THRANEN. Second Sunday after the Epiphany

(¢. 1736)

Melody: “ Awnsi gion ot le cerf bruive”
Louis Bourgeois 1542

G EE e or ety
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The melody of the third movement is known as
“ Frew’ dich sehr, O meine Seele,” from its associa-
tion with that Hymn. The latter, however, has
its proper melody, first published, with the Hymn,
in Christopher Demantius’ Threnodiae, Das ist:
Ausserlesene Trostreiche Begrabnitss Gesange (Frei-
berg, 1620), and probably composed, or adapted, by
Demantius himself. Its opening three notes and
its seventh line are identical with the opening line
of the melody supra. The latter tune was first
published in Bourgeois’ Psalms (1542) and Jean
Crespin's Pseaumes octante trois de David (Geneva,
1551), set to Beza’s version of Psalm xlii. An
extract from the Geneva Council archives of
July 28, 1552, establishes Louis Bourgeois as
the composer of “Ainsi qu'on oit” (“Wie nach
einem Wasserquelle”), and the other tunes to Beza's
Psalms in the Psalter. In the second edition of
Schein’s Cantional (1645) the tune is set to the
anonymous Hymn, “Freu’ dich sehr.”
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Bourgeois, born in Paris early in the 16th
century, was invited to Geneva in 1541. In 1545
he succeeded Guillaume Franc (d. 1570) as Master
of the children and music school there, on Franc’s
transference to Lausanne Cathedral. In December
1551 Bourgeois was imprisoned for having altered
“ without leave ” the tunes of some of the Psalms,
presumably those of the Psalter of 1551. He was
released on Calvin’s intervention, returned to Paris
in 1557, and was living in 1561,

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas 19, 25,
30, 32, 39, 70, and 194 There appears not to be
an earlier example of Bach’s treatment of the last
phrase of the tune.

The words of the movement are the second
stanza of Johann Heermann’s “Zion klagt mit
Angst und Schmerzen,” first published in his
Devoti Musica Cordis (second edition, Leipzig,
1636), to Bourgeois’ tune (supra):

Der Gott, der mir hat versprochen
Seinen Beistand jederzeit,

Der lasst sich vergebens suchen
Itzt 1 memer Traurigkeit.

Ach! will er denn fur und fur
Grausam zurnen uber mir?

Kann und will er sich des! Armen
Itzt micht wie vorhin erbarmen?

B.G. 1. 8.

1 1636 dex
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English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 505.

Form. Alto Unison Choral (Flauti, Oboe da
caccia, Strings, Continuo).

Melody : “O Welt, ich muss dich lassen”
Heinrich Isaak 1539

The melody of the concluding Choral is Hein-
rich Isaak’s “O Welt, ich muss dich lassen,” first
published in Georg Forster's Ein ausszug guler
alter an newer Teutscher liedlein (Nirnberg, 1539),
to the secular song “Innspruck, ich muss dich
lassen.” It was first associated with Johann Hesse’s
Hymn, “O Welt, ich muss dich lassen,” in 1598

Bach uses the melody in the “St Matthew
Passion,” Nos. 16 and 44; in the “St John Passion,”

! See Back’s Chorals, Part 1, p. 5.
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No. 8; and in Cantatas 44 and g7. There are four
other harmonisations of the melody in Choral-
gesange, Nos. 28g-291, 2g8. By 1598 the tune
virtually had assumed the form familiar to Bach’s
generation. Line 3, however, only began to take
modern shape in Schein’s Cantional of 1627.

The words of the movement are the fifteenth
stanza of Paul Flemming’s Hymn, “ In allen meinen
Thaten,” first published in his Zeutsche Poemata
(Lubeck, 1642), and set to Isaak’s tune (supra)
in a recension dated 1670.

Flemming was born at Hartenstein in 16009,
was laureated as a poet at Leipzig University in
1631, and betook himself to Holstein two years
later in order to escape the miseries of the Thirty
Years’ War. Thence he was sent on an embassy
to Russia (1633) and Persia (1635). The Hymn
was written in 1633, on the eve of his departure
for Russia. In 1640 Flemming graduated M.D. at
Leyden and died there in the same year:

So sei nun, Seele, deine,
Und traue dem alleine,
Der dich erschaffen® hat.
Es gehe wie es gehe,
Dein Vater in der Hohe
Der weiss zu allen Sachen Rath?2
BG. ii. ¢8.

1 1642 geschaffen,
2 1642 Werss allen Sachen Raht.  Bach’s line is a variant reading
as ald as 1670 (Fischer-Tumpel, 1. 435).
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English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 378.

Form. Simple (Flauti, Oboe, Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 295.

CanTaTA XIV. WAR' GOTT NICHT MIT UNS
DIESE ZEIT. Fourth Sunday after the

Epiphany (1735)

Melody : * War Gott nickt met uns diese Zeit”
? Johann Walther 13524

A Choral Cantata, on Luther's Hymn, “War’
Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit,” a version of Psalm
cxxiv, first published in the Geystiiche gesangk
Buchleyn (Wittenberg, 1524), with the melody.

The melody may be attributed to Johann
Walther, Luther’s collaborator, or alternatively, to
Luther himself.

Bach has not used the melody elsewhere.
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(@)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Luther’s Hymn:
War' Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit,
So soll Israel sagen,
War® Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit,*
Wir hatten mussen! verzagen,
Die so emn armes Hauflein sind,
Veracht von so viel Menschenkind,
Die an uns setzen alle. B.G. ii. IoL

Translations of the Hymn are noted in the
Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 1232.

Form. Choral Fantasia, in the Organ Choral
form, the vocal themes being used in Counterpoint
against the Choral melody in the orchestra (Corno
da caccia, 2 Ob., Strings, Continuo)*.

(@)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
third stanza of Luther’s Hymn:

Gott Lob und Dank, der nicht zugab,

Dass ihr Schlund uns mdgt fangen.

Wie em Vogel des Stricks kommt ab,

Ist unsre Seel’ entgangen.

Strick ist entzwei und wir sind frei,

Des Herren Name steht uns bei,

Des Gottes Himmels und Erden

B.G. n. 132
Form. Simple (2 06., Corno da caccia, Strings,

Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 330.

L 1524 must. 2 See Spitta, 111 66; Parry, p 420
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CANTATA XV. DENN DU WIRST MEINE SEELE
NICHT IN DER HOLLE LASSEN. Easter Day

(1704)
Melody : * Wenn men Stundlein vorkanden ist”
Nicolaus Herman 1569
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The melody of the Choral sung in the last
thirty bars of the concluding movement is Nicolaus
Herman’s “ Wenn mein Stiindlein vorhanden ist,”
first published, with the Hymn, in Johann Wolff’s
Kirche Gesang, Aus dem Wittenbergischen, und
allen andern den besten Gesangbucherrn (Frankfort
a. Main, 1569).

Herman was born cire, 1485. In 1524 he was
acting as Master in the Latin School and Cantor
of the church at Joachimsthal in Bohemia. He
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died there in 1561. He was a great lover of music,
a good organist, and is credited with the authorship
of the tunes set to his Hymns.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas 31 and
95. There are other harmonisations of the tune in
the Choralgesange, Nos. 353, 354, 355. "The con-
cluding line of Bach’s text is a variation of the
original melody as old as 1584 (M. Eucharius
Zinckeisen's Kirchen Gesang, Frankfort a. Main,
1584). His other variations also are found in
earlier texts.

The words of the Choral are the fourth stanza
of Nicolaus Herman’s Hymn for the Dying, “ Wenn
mein Stindlein vorhanden ist,” first published in
his Die Historien von der Sindfludt” (Wittenberg,
1562 [1560]):

Weil du vom Tod’ erstanden bist,
Werd’ ich im Grab’ nicht bleiben,
Mein hochster Trost dein’ Auffahrt 1st,
Tod’sfurcht kann sie vertreiben ;

Denn wo du bist da komn? ich hin,

Dass ich stets bei dir leb’ und bin,
Drum fahr’ ich hin mit Freuden.

B.G. i1 169.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 1254.

Form. Extended (3 Clarini, Timpani, Strings,
Continuo).
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CANTATA XVI. HERR GOTT DICH LOBEN WIR.
Feast of the Circumcision (New Year’s Day)

(2 1724)
Melody : *“ Herr Gott dich loben wir” Anon. 1535
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(a)

In the opening movement Bach employs the
melody, “Herr Gott dich loben wir,” a simplified
form of the plainsong melody of the Ambrosian
“Te Deum laudamus” It was published in
Joseph Klug's Gezstliche Lieder (Wittenberg, 1535),
with Luther’'s version of the “Te Deum,” and no
doubt had appeared 1n association with the latter
in the first (1529) edition of that book. Only the
first four lines of the melody are printed above.
See the Choralgesange, No. 133, and Organ Works,
N. xviii. 44, for the complete setting.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas 119,
120, 1GO.

The words of the opening movement are the
first two clauses of Luther’s free version of the
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“Te Deum,” first published in Joseph Klug’s
Geistliche Lieder (Wittenberg, 1535 [1529]):
Herr Gott dich loben wir,
Herr Gott wir danken dir!
Dich, Gott Vater! in Ewigkeit,
Ehret die Welt weit und breit. _
B.G. u. 175.

English translations of Luther’s version are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 1134.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 0., Corno da caccia,
Strings, Continuo).

()

For the melody of the concluding Choral,
“ Helft mir Gott’s Guite preisen " (second version),
see Cantata 11.

The words of the movement are the sixth
stanza of Paul Eber's Hymn for the New Year,
“ Helft mir Gott’s Gute preisen,” first published
in Eichorn's Geistliche Lieder (Frankfort a. Oder
c. 1580).

Eber was born at Kitzingen, Bavaria, in 1511,
He entered the University of Wittenberg in 1532,
and eventually held the Chairs of Latin and
Hebrew there. He was a friend of Melanchthon
and, next to Luther, is the best poet of the Witten-
berg School. He died in 1569. The Hymn is an
acrostic upon the name *Helena,” borne by his

>

1 1535 Dich Vater.



CANTATA XVII 175

wife and daughter, spelt by the initial letters of the
six stanzas:

All' solcl’ dein Gut’ wir preisen,

Vater in’s Himmels Thron,

Die du uns thust beweisen

Durch Jesum! deinen Sohn,

Und bitten ferner? dich,

Gieb uns ein friedhich® Jahre,

Vor alles Leid bewahre

Und nahr’ uns mildighch. B.G. i.. 198.

An English translation is noted in the Dictionary
of Hymmnology, p. 319.

Form. Simple (2 06b., Corno da caccia, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 125.

CantaTa XVIIL WER DANK OPFERT, DER
PREISET MICH. Fourteenth Sunday after
Trinity (. 1737)

Melody. “ Nun lob, metr Seel', den Herren”

? Johann Kugelmann 1540
.
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The melody of the concluding Choral, “ Nun
lob’, mein’ Seel’, den Herren,” was first published,
with the Hymn, in Johann Kugelmann's News
Gesanng, mit Dreyen stymmen (Augsburg, 1540), a
Hymn book compiled for the use of the Lutheran
Church in Prussia and one of the earliest of its
kind after Walther's (1524). It contained thirty-
nine hymns, for the majority of which (thirty)
Kugelmann composed the tunes.

Kugelmann is said to have been born at Augs-
burg. In1519he was in the service of the Emperor
Maximilian I at Innspruck as Court Trumpeter.
Later he passed into the service of Duke Albert of
Prussia in a similar capacity, and eventually became
Ducal Capellmeister at Konigsberg. He died in
1542.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas 28, 29,
51, 167, in Motett 1, “ Singet dem Herrn ein neues
Lied,” and in the so-called Motett, “Sei Lob und
Preis mit Ehren.” Other harmonisations of the
tune are in the Choralgesange, Nos, 269, 270. The
variations of the original melody which appear in
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Bach’s versions are found in texts within sixty years
of the publication of the tune in 1540.

The words of the Choral are the third stanza
of Johann Graumann’s (Poliander) “Nun lob
mein’ Seel’, den Hetren,” a version of Psalm ciii,
first published as a broadsheet at Niirnberg ¢. 1540,
and, with the tune, in Kugelmann’s News Gesanng
(1540).

Graumann was born at Neustadt in the
Bavarian Palatinate in 1487. In 1520 he became
Rector of the Thomasschule, Leipzig. On Luther’s
recommendation he was invited to aid the Reforma-
tion movement in Prussia, and in 1525 became
pastor of the Altstadt Church at Konigsberg. He
died there in 1541. The Hymn is said to have
been written in 1525 at the request of Albert
of Hohenzollern, High Master of the Teutonic
Order and first Duke of Prussia (d. 1568):

Wie sich ein Vat’r! erbarmet
Ub'r seine junge Kindlein klein.
So thut der Herr uns Armen,
So wir ihn kindlich furchten remn.
Er kennt das arm’ Gemachte,
Er? weiss, wir sind nur Staub.
Gleich wie das Gras vom Reche,
Ein’ Blum’ und fallend Laub:
Der Wind nur druber wehet,
So ist es nimmer da:
Also der Mensch vergehet,
Sein End’, das ist thm nah  B.G. n. 22s.
1 1540 maf. % 1540 Got.
T.B.C. 12
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Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 451.

Form. Simple (2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choraigesange, No. 271.

CaNTATA XVIII. GLEICH WIE DER REGEN UND
SCHNEE vOM HIMMEL FALLT. Sexagesima
Sunday (17130r1714)

Melody : “ Durch Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt”
Anon. 1533
1
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The melody of the concluding Choral, “ Durch
Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt,” first appeared in
Joseph Klug’s Geistliche Lieder (Wittenberg, 1535
{1529]), with the Hymn. It is said to be the
melody of the song, “ Was wéll wir aber heben an,”
sung at the Battle of Pavia in 1525.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantata 109
Organ Works, N, xv. 107; xviii. 28.

The words of the Choral are the eighth stanza
of Lazarus Spengler’'s “Durch Adams Fall ist
ganz verderbt,” first published in Johann Walther’s
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Geystliche gesangk Buckleyn (Wittenberg, 1524),
with two melodies, probably by Walther himself.

Lazarus Spengler was born at Niirnberg in
1479. He made Luther’s acquaintance when the
Reformer visited the city in 1518 on his way to
Augsburg, and became a leader of the Reformation
in Nurnberg, where he was successively Raths Syn-
dikus and Rathsherr, He died in 1534:

Ich bitt O Herr, aus Herzens Grund,

Du wollst nicht von mir nehmen

Dein heil’ges Wort aus memem Mund,

So wird mich nicht beschamen

Mein’ Sund und Schuld,

Denn in dein Huld

Setz’ ich all mein Vertrauen.

Wer sich nur fest

Darauf verlasst,

Der wird! den Tod nicht schauen.
B.G. 1. 252

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 1072.

Form. Simple (2 FL, Fagotto, 4 Violas, Con-
tinuo). Chovalgesange, No. 73.

Bach introduces the melody into the accom-
paniment of the Bass Recitativo, ““Gleich wie der
Regen,” and the following Chorus, “ Mein Gott,
hier wird” (B.G. ii. 237).

Four clauses of the Litany are inserted into the
second movement (B.G. ii. 238).

1 yg24 wurd.
12—2
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CaNtaTa XIX. Es ERHUB SICH EIN STREIT.
Feast of St Michael the Archangel (1726)

For the melody of the concluding Choral,
“Ainsi qu'on oit le cerf,” see Cantata 13.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
ninth stanza of the anonymous funerary Hymn,
“Freu' dich sehr, O meine Seele,” first published
in Christopher Demantius’ Z/rencdiae (Freiberg,
1620), and set to Bourgeois’ melody in the second
(1645) edition of Schein’s Cantional

Lass’ dein’ Engel mit mir fahren

Auf Elias Wagen roth,

Und mein’ Seele wohl bewahren,

Wiet LazZrum nach seinem Tod.

Lass’ sie ruhn in deinem Schoos,

Erfull sie mit Freud’ und Trost,

Bis der Leib kommt aus der Erde,

Und mit 1hr? vereinigt werde. B.G. ii. 288.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 395.

Form. Embellished (3 Zrombe, Timpani, 2 Ob.,
Taille?, Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 9g.

Bach introduces the melody ‘“Herzlich lieb
hab’ ich dich, O Herr” into the fifth movement,
the Tenor Aria “ Bleibt ihr Engel” as a Tromba
obbligato (B.G. ii. 279). He had in mind the third
stanza of the Hymn. See the Michaelmas Cantata
No. 149 for melody and stanza.

1 1620 Mit. Bach’s version follows Schein.
2 1620 Mit Ehr wird. 3 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.



CANTATA XX 181

CANTATA XX. O EWIGKEIT, DU DONNER-
WORT. First Sunday after Trinity (c. 1725)

Melody : *“ Wack auf, mein Geist” Johann Schop 1642
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Melody : “ O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort”
Johann Cruger's reconstruction 1653
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A Choral Cantata!, on Johann Rist’s Hymn,
“0O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort,” first published in
the fourth Part of his Himlischer Lieder (Luneburg,
1642).

The melody which Bach uses in the opening
Chorus, and in the concluding Chorals of Parts I

! See p. 32 supra.
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and 11, was composed by Johann Schop for Johann
Rist's “Wach auf, mein Geist, erhebe dich,” and
was published, with that Hymn, in Part 111 (1642)
of the Himlischer Lieder. Schop also wrote a
melody for “O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort,” for
Part IV of Rist’s collection. Johann (fr'tiger’s re-
construction of “Wach auf,” which Bach follows
almost exactly, was published, with the Hymn “O
Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort,” in his Praxis Pietatis
Melica (Berlin, 1653), and also in Christoph
Runge's D. M. Luthers Und andever vornehmen
getstreichen und gelehrten Manner Geistiiche Lieder
und Psalmen (Berlin, 1653).

Bach uses the melody in Cantata 6o. Other har-
monisations of it are in Anna Magdalena Bach’s
Notenbuchlein, and Choralgesange, No. 275.

(a)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Rist’s Hymn:

O Ewgkeit, du Donnerwort,

O Schwert, das durch die Seele bohrt,

O Anfang sonder Ende!

O Ewigkeit, Zeit ohne Zeit,

Ich weiss vor grosser Traurigkeit

Nicht, wo 1ch mich hin wendel;

Mein ganz erschrocknes Herz erbebt,

Dass mir die Zung’ am Gaumen klebt.
B.G. 1. 293

1 1642 hin mich wende.
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English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 828.

Form. Choral Fantasia (3 0b., Tromba da
tivarsi, Strings, Contiruo).

()
The words of the concluding Choral of Part 1
are the eleventh stanza of Rist’s Hymn:
So lang ein Gott im Himmel lebt
Und uber alle Wolken schwebt,
Wird solche Marter wiihren :
Es wird sie plagen Kalt’ und Hitz,
Angst, Hunger, Schrecken, Feu’r und Blitz,
Und sie doch nicht! verzehren.
Denn wird sich enden diese Pein,
Wenn Gott nicht mehr wird ewig sein.
B.G. ii. 317.
Form. Simple (Tromba da tirarsi, 3 06,
Strings, Continuo). Choraigesange, No. 276.

(©)
The words of the concluding Choral of Part 11
are the sixteenth stanza of Rist’s Hymn:
O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort,
O Schwert, das durch die Seele bohrt,
O Anfang sonder Ende!
O Ewigkeit, Zeit ohne Zeit,
Ich weiss vor grosser Traurigkeit
Nicht, wo ich mich hin wende.
Nimm du mich, wenn es dir gefallt,
Herr Jesu, in dein Freudenzelt. B.G. il 327.
Form. Simple (7romba da tivarsi, 3 Ob.,
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 276.

1 1642 nie.
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CANTATA XXI. ICH HATTE VIEL BEKUMMER-
NI1ss', For General Use? (1714)
Melody: * Wer nur den licken Gott lasst walten”

Georg Neumark 1657
) PSS )

In the ninth movement, the Chorus “ Sei nun
wieder zufrieden,” Bach makes use of the words and
melody of Georg Neumark’s Hymn, “Wer nur
den lieben Gott lasst walten,” published together in
his Forigepflantzter Musikalisch-Poetischer Lust-
wald (Jena, 1657).

Georg Neumark was born at Langensalza in
Thuringia in 1621. In 1652 (?) the Grand Duke of
Saxe-Weimar appointed him Court Poet, Librarian
and Registrar of the administration at Weimar.
Of the “ Fruit-bearing Society,” the chief German
literary union in the 17th century, he became
Secretary in 1656. He died in 1681. The melody
was composed by Neumark for the Hymn.

! Enghsh versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,
“ My spirit was in heaviness,” and Breitkopf & Haertel, *“I had
great heaviness of heart.”

? The Score 1s mscribed, **Per ogni tempo.” The Cantata 1s

appropriate particularly to the Third Sunday after Trinity, by whose
Epistle 1t was suggested.
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Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas 27, 84,
88, 93, 166, 179, and 197. There is another har-
monisation of the tune in the Choralgesinge, No. 367.
Mendelssohn uses it for the Choral, “ To Thee, O
Lord, I yield my spirit,” in “ St Paul,” No.9. Bach’s
version of the last line of the tune is invariable and
is not noted by Zahn as having earlier authority.
Organ Works, N. xv. 117; xvi. 6; xix. 21, 22.

The words of the Choral are the second and
fifth stanzas of Neumark’s Hymn, which was written
at Kiel in 1641 :

Was helfen uns die schweren Sorgen?
Was hilft uns unser Weh und Ach?
Was hilft es, dass wir alle Morgen
Beseufzen unser Ungemach?

Wir machen unser Kreuz und Leid
Nur grosser durch die Traurigkeit.

Denk’ nicht in deiner Drangsalshitze,
Dass du von Gott verlassen seist,
Und dass der Gott! 1m Schoosse sitze,
Der sich mit stetem Ghicke speist.
Die Folgezeit verandert viel,
Und setzet Jeglichem sein Ziel.

B.G. v. (i) 36.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 796.
Form. Choral Motett (Oboe, Fagotto, 4 Trom-

bones, Strings, Organ, Continuo) The cantus is
with the Tenor.

1 1654 Gott der.
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CantaTA XXII. JESUS NAHM ZU SICH DIE
ZWOLFE. Quinquagesima (“ Esto Mihi”) Sun-
day (1723)

Melody : * Herrr Christ, der einig’ Gotf's Sokn”
Anon. 1524
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Melody : “ Ich hort ein Fraulein klagen” Anon. 1549
) —

In the concluding Choral Bach uses the words
and melody of the Christmas Hymn, “Herr
Christ, der einig’ Gott’s Sohn,” published together
in the Erfurt Enchiridion Oder eyn Handbuchlein
(1524) and in Johann Walther’s Geystliche gesangk
Buchleyn (Wittenberg, 1524). The tune bears a
close relation to that of the secular song “Ich hort
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ein Friulein klagen,” published in 1549. Presum-
ably the secular tune is the earlier, and Walther's
influence upon the 1524 version may be assumed.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas g6, 132,
164. Organ Works, N. xv. 9; xviii. 43.

The words of the Choral are the fifth stanza of
Elisabethe Cruciger’s Christmas Hymn, “Herr
Christ, der einig’ Gott’s Sohn,” first published, with
the tune, in the Enchiridion and Buckleyn of 1524.

The authoress was the daughter of a Polish
refugee residing at Wittenberg, where she married
Caspar Cruciger, a student at the University, in
1524. Cruciger, who was regarded by Luther with
great affection and was treated as a son, became
one of the Professors of Theology in the University.
His wife, a great lover of music, died at Wittenberg
in 1535. This is the only Hymn of hers extant or

known:
Ertodt’ uns durch dew’ Gute,
Erweck’ uns durch dein’ Gnad’;
Den alten Menschen kranke,
Dass der new’ leben mag,

Wohl hie auf dieser Erden
Den Sinn und all’ Begehrden
Und G'danken! han zu dir. B.G. v. (i) 89.
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 271.
Form. Extended (Qboe, Strings, Continuo).
Erk, No. 48.

1 1524 dancken.
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CANTATA XXIII.L. Du WAHRER GOTT UND
DaAvIDS SOHN'. Quinquagesima (“Esto Mihi”)
Sunday (1724)?

Melody: “ Chyiste, du Lamm Gottes” Anon. 1557

gieb uns dei-nen Frie.den. A - « » « « men -

In the concluding Choral Bach uses the melody
and words of the Antiphon, “Christe, du Lamm
Gottes.” Words and melody appear together in
the Pfalz-Neuburg Kirchenordnung (Niirnberg,
1557), and obviously have a pre-Reformation asso-
ciation. The movement originally was the con-
cluding number of the “St John Passion.”

Bach introduces the melody into the opening
movement of Cantata 127. He has not used
it elsewhere in the Cantatas, Oratorios, or Motetts.
He made an arrangement of it, however (B G. xli.
187), in five vocal parts (2 S’s.A.T.B.) with Continuo
accompaniment, for the “ Kyrie Eleison,” Organ
Works, N. xv. 61.

1 An English version of the Cantata, ‘' Thou very God, and
David’s Son,” is published by Breitkopf & Haertel.

2 Fust performed in 1724, the Cantata probably was composed
at Cothen. See Spitta, II. 350.
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The words of the Choral are a prose translation
of the “ Agnus Del,” and are found in Low German
in the Brunswick Kerchenordnung of 1528, and
in High German in the Saxon Kirchenordnung
of 1540:

* Christe, du Lamm Gottes,

Der du tragst die Sind’ der Welt,
Erbarm’ dich unser!

Christe, du Lamm Gottes,
Der du tragst die Sund’ der Welt,
Erbarm’ dich unser!

Christe, du Lamm Gottes,
Der du tragst die Sund’ der Welt,
Gieb uns dein’n Frieden!
B.G. v. () 117

Translations of the Antiphon are noted in the
Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 31.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Cornetto, 3 Trombones,
2 Ob., Strings, Continuo). Neither the Clhoralgesange
nor Erk prints the melody.

Bach introduces the melody into the accom-
paniment of the Tenor Recitativo,“ Ach, gehe nicht
voriiber,” where the Violins and Oboes have it
(B.G. v. (i) 104). He employs it in the same
manner (Oboes and Horns) in the accompaniment
of the “Kyrie” of the Mass in F major (B.G. viii. 3).
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CANTATA XXIV., EIN UNGEFARBT GEMUTHE.
Fourth Sunday after Trinity (1723)

Melody: “ O Gott, du frommer Goit” Anon. 1693

In the concluding Choral Bach uses the melody,
“ O Gott, du frommer Gott,” published, in associa-
tion with Johann Heermann’s Hymn, in the Nex-
vermehrtes und zu Ubung Christl. Gottselighent
etngerichtetes Meiningisches Gesangbuck (Meiningen,
1693). It is among the anonymous melodies in
that collection. But the lines which compose it
are found among the tunes (the majority of them
by Hieronymus Kradenthaller, a Regensburg
organist) in Lust- und Aricneigarten des Koniglichen
Progheten Davids (Regensburg, 1675), and may be
regarded as a reminiscence of them. The Hymn
has other melodies, one of which Bach uses more
frequently (see Cantata 45).



CANTATA XXIV 191

The above melody is also in Cantatas 71 and 164.
There is a four-part setting of it in the Choral-
gesange, No. 282,

Bach’s version shows important modifications
of the sixth and last lines. Practically identical
variations are found in Christian Friedrich Witt's
Psalmodia sacra (Gotha, 1715).

The set of Variations, or Partite, in N. xix. 44,
upon the melody, “ O Gott, du frommer Gott,” treat
another and earlier (1646) tune, originally known
as *“Gross ist, O grosser Gott.”

The words of the Choral are the first stanza of
Johann Heermann’s “O Gott, du frommer Gott,”
first published in his Devoti Musica Cordss (Leipzig,

1630):

30) O Gott, du frommer Gott,
Du Brunnquell aller! Gaben,
Ohr’ den nichts 1st, was ist,
Von dem wir Alles haben .
Gesunden Leib gieb mur,
Und dass in solchem Leib’
Ein’ unverletzte Seel’
Und rein Gewissen bleib’ !

B.G. v.(1) 150
English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 833.
Form. Extended (Clarino, 2 Ob., Strings, Con-
tinuo).
1 1630 gute1,
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CaNTaTA XXV. Es IST NICHTS GESUNDES AN
MEINEM LEIBE. Fourteenth Sunday after
Trinity (c. 1731)

For the melody of the concluding Choral,
“Ainsi quon oit le cerf,” see Cantata 13.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
twelfth stanza of Johann Heermann’s “ Treuer Gott,
ich muss dir klagen,” first published in his Devosz
Musica Cordis (Leipzig, 1630), to the above melody:

Ich will alle meine Tage
Ruhmen demne starke Hand,
Dass du meine Plag’ und Klage
Hast so herzlich abgewandt.
Nicht nur in der Sterblichkeit
Soll dein Ruhm sen ausgebreit't :
Ich will’'s auch hernach erweisen,

Und dort ewighch dich preisen.
B.G. v. (1) 188.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 505.

Form. Simple (Cornetto, 3 Trombones, 3 Fl,
2 Ob., Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 101,

In the opening Chorus of the Cantata (B.G. v.
(i) 158) Bach introduces the melody of the peni-
tential hymn, “ Ach Herr, mich armen Sinder.”
The tune is more familiar as ** Herzlich thut mich
verlangen” (see Cantata 135)2

>

1 English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,
“There 1s nought of soundness in all my body,” and Breitkopf &
Haertel, *‘ There is no more soundness in all my body.”

2 See Spitta, 11. 466-7, on the movement.
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CANTATA XXVI. AcH WIE FLUCHTIG. Twenty-
fourth Sunday after Trinity (c. 1740)
Melody: “ Ach wie fluchtig” Michael Franck 1652

Melody : “ Ach wie fluchtig”
Johann Cruger’s (?) reconstruction 1661

A Choral Cantata, on Michael Franck’s funerary
Hymn, “ Ach wie fluchtig,” first published, with the
melody, in Franck’s Dze Eitelheit, Falschheit und
Unbestindigkeit dev Welt” (Coburg, 1652).

Franck was born at Schleusingen in 1609 and
in 1628 became a master baker there. In 1640
poverty drove him to Coburg, where he taught in
the town school. In 1659 Johann Rist crowned
him as a poet and received him into his Order of
Elbe Swans. He died in 1667,

T.B. C. I3
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The melody, which Bach uses in the opening
and concluding movements of the Cantata, was
composed by Franck and published, in four-part
harmony, with the Hymn, in 1652, The Hymn
was republished in the 1661 (Berlin) edition
of Criiger’'s Praxis Pietatis Melica and in the
Brunswick Neuvermelivtes vollstindiges Gesangbuck
(Brunswick, 1661), with a reconstruction of Franck’s
melody which may be attributed to Johann Criiger.
The melody does not occur elsewhere in the
Cantatas. Organ Works, N. xv. 12L

(a)

The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Franck’s Hymn:

Ach wie fluchtig,
Ach wie nichtig
Ist der Menschen Leben'!
Wie ein Nebel bald entstehet,
Und auch wieder bald vergehet,
So ist unser Leben, sehet!
B.G. v. (1) 191.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 387.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Flauto, 3 0b., Corno,
Strings, Organ, Continuo).

1 The movement should be compared with the Prelude upon the
melody in the Orgelducklein (N. xv. 121).
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(%)

The words of the concluding Choral are the
thirteenth stanza of Franck’s Hymn:
Ach wie fhichtig,
Ach wie nichtig
Sind der Menschen Sachen'
Alles, Alles, was wir sehen,
Dass muss fallen und vergehen ;
Wer Gott fiircht't, bleibt! ewig stehen.
B.G. v. (i) 216.
Form. Simple (Flauto, 3 0b., Corno, Strings,
Organ, Continuo). Clovalgesange, No. 11.

CanNTaTA XXVII. WER WEISS, WIE NAHE
MIR MEIN ENDE? Sixteenth Sunday after
Trinity (1731)

(@)

For the melody of the opening Chorus, “ Wer
nur den lieben Gott lisst walten,” see Cantata 21.
The Choral words of the opening Chorus are the
first stanza of the funerary Hymn, “Wer weiss, wie
nahe mir mein Ende,” written by Emilie Juliane
Countess of Schwarzburg-Rudolstadt.

The authoress was born in 1637, married her
cousin, the Count of Schwarzburg-Rudolstadt, and

! 1652 wird.

2 English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,

¢ O teach me, Lord, my days to number,” and Breitkopf & Haertel,
* Who knows, how near my latter ending?”

13-—2
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died in 1706. About 600 hymns are attributed to
her. The Hymn “ Wer weiss” was published, to
the above melody, in the Rudolstadt Hymn book of
1682 (Appendix, 1688) and in M. Jok Heinrich
Haveckers ... Kirchen-Echo (Leipzig, 1695). Its
authorship is also claimed by Georg Michael
Pfefferkorn (1645-1732):

Wer weiss, wie nahe mir mein Ende?

Hingeht die Zeit, herkommt der Tod.

Ach, wie geschwinde und behende

Kann kommen meine Todesnoth !

Mein Gott, ich bitt’ durch Chnisti Blut,

Mach’s nur mit memem Ende gut.

B.G. v. (i) 219.
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 330.
Form. Choral Fantasia The Chorus(S.A.T.B)

is intersected by Recitativo passages accompanying
the orchestral #itornelli (2 Ob., Corno, Strings,
Contmueo).

Melody . © Welt, ade ! ich bin dein mude”
Johann Rosenmuller 1682

1 See p. 44 supra,
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The melody of the concluding Choral was com-

posed by Johann Rosenmuller for the Hymn,
“Welt, ade! ich bin dein miide” (1649).

Rosenmiiller was born at Pelsnitz in Saxony
in 1619. In 1642 he was assistant master in
St Thomas’ School, Leipzig, and a pupil of Tobias
Michael, Cantor there. In 1651 he was appointed
Organist of St Nicolas’ Church, Leipzig. Imprisoned
in 1655 for a grave offence, he lived thereafter in
Hamburg and Italy. In 1674 he was appointed
Kapellmeister at Wolfenbiittel, and died there in
1684.

The five-part setting of the melody which Bach
uses here was published by Gottfried Vopelius in
his New Leipsiger Gesangbuch (Leipzig, 1682
[1681]Y). Vopelius was born in 16435, at Herwigs-
dorf, near Lobau, became Cantor of St Nicolas’,
Leipzig, in 1675, and died in 1715.

Bach uses the melody also in Cantata 158.

! The melody and Bass had appeared three years earlier in
Johann Quirsfeld’s Gezstlicher Harffer-Klang (Lepuag, 1679).
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The words of the concluding Choral are the
fitst stanza of Johann Georg Albinus’ funerary
Hymn, “Welt, ade! ich bin dein miide.” The
Hymn was written in 1649 for the funeral of the
daughter of Abraham Teller, Archidiaconus of
St Nicolas’

Albinus was born at Unter-Nessa, Saxony, in
1624. He was educated at Leipzig and in 1653
was appointed Rector of the Cathedral School,
Naumburg. In 1657 he became pastor of St
Othmar’s Church there. He died in 1679. The
Hymn was published first as a broadsheet in 1649
and later in the Brandenburg Newu-Volistandigers
Gesang-Buch (Bayreuth, 1668) and Gedstlickes New-
vermehrtes Gesang-Buck (Schleusingen, 1672) :

Welt, ade! ich bin dein mide,

Ich will nach dem Himmel zu,

Da wird sein der rechte Friede

Und die ew'ge, stolze Ruh.

Welt, bei dir ist Krieg und Stret,

Nichts denn laurer Eitelkeit;

In dem Himmel allezeit

Friede, Freud’ und Seeligkeit.

B.G. v. (i) 244

Translations of the Hymn into English are

noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 37.
Form. Simple (2 Ob., Corno, Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 350. Erk, No. 134, prints

Vopelius' 1682 version.
! See Spitta, I1. 452 n.
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CANTATA XXVIII. GOTTLOB! NUN GEHT DAS
JAHR zu ENDE!. Sunday after Christmas

(e 17257)
, (2)

The melody of the second movement is Johann
Kugelmann's (?) “Nun lob’, mein’ Seel’, den Herren”
(see Cantata 17).

The wotds of the movement are the first stanza
of Johann Graumann’s Hymn, “Nun lob’, mein’

Seel’, den Herren” (see Cantata 17):

Nun lob’, mein’ Seel’, den Herren,

Was® in mir ist, den Namen sein!

Sein Wohlthat thut er mehren,

Vergiss es nicht, O Herze mein.

Hat dir dein’ Sund’ vergeben,

Und heilt dein’ Schwachheit gross,

Errett’t dein armes Leben,

Nimmt dich in seinen Schoos:

Mit reichem Trost beschuttet,

Verjungt dem Adler gleich.

Der Xor’g schafft Recht, behutet

Die leiden in seinem Reich. B.G.v. () 238,

Form. Choral Motett (Cornetto, 3 Trombones,

2 Ob., Strings, Continuo). Erk, No. 319"

' English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,
¢ O praise the Lord for all His mercies,” and Breitkopf & Haertel,
¢ Praise God ! the year draws to its closing.”

2 Wustmann suggests ¢. 1736 P 1540 Und was.

4 The third movement (‘*Seir Lob und Preis mit Ehren™) of the
otherwise spurious Bach Motett, ** Jauchzet dem Herrn alle Welt,”
1s almost identical with the above Chorus, excepting for the substitu-
tion of the fifth for the first stanza of Graumann’s Hymn. See
Spitta, 11. 716.
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(%)
For the melody of the concluding Choral,
“Helft mir Gott’s Gnite preisen,” see Cantata 11.
The words of the concluding Choral are the
sixth stanza of Paul Eber’s New Year’s Hymn,
*“ Helft mir Gott's Giite preisen ” (see Cantata 16):

All solck’ dein’ Gut’ wir preisen,
Vater in’s Himmelsthron,
Die du uns thust beweisen,
Durch Christum, deinen Sohn,
Und bitten ferner! dich:
Gieb uns ein friedlich’s? Jahre,
Fur allem Leid bewahre
Und nahr uns mildiglich.
B.G. v. (i) 272.
Form. Simple (Cornetto, 3 Trombones, 2 06,

Tailles, Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 124.

CaNTaTA XXIX. WIR DANKEN DIR, GOTT,
WIR DANKEN DIR. For the Inauguration of
the Town Council, Leipzig (1731)

For the melody of the concluding Choral, Johann
Kugelmann’s (?) “Nun lob’, mein’ Seel’, den Herren,”
see Cantata 17.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
fifth stanza of Johann Graumann's Hymn, “Nun
lob’, mein’ Seel, den Herren” (see Cantata 17).

1 ¢ 1580 forder. 2 ¢. 1580 frolich.
3 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.
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The stanza is an addendum to the four published
in 1540 and appeared posthumously in a broad-
sheet reprint of the Hymn at Niirnberg ¢. 1555:

* Sei Lob und Preis mit Ehren,
Gott Vater, Sohn, heiligem Gest!
Der woll’ in uns vermehren,

Was er uns aus Gnaden verheisst,
Dass wir ihm fest vertrauen,
Ganzlich verlass'n auf 1hn,
Von Herzen auf ibn bauen,
Dass uns'r Herz, Muth und Sinn
Ihm trdstlich soll'n anhangen ;
Drauf singen wir zur Stund’:
Amen! wir werden’s erlangen,
Glaub’n wir aus Herzens Grund.
B.G. v. (1) 316.

Form. Embellished (3 7rombe, Timpani, 2 Ob.,
Strings, Organ, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 272.

CANTATA XXX. FREUE DICH, ERLOSTE SCHAAR.
Feast of St John Baptist (1738?)

For the melody of the concluding Choral of
Part I, Louis Bourgeois’ “Ainsi qu'on oit le cerf,”
see Cantata 13.

The words of the concluding Choral of Part I
are the third stanza of Johannes Olearius’ Hymn

! AnEnglish version of the Cantata,  Come rejoice, ye faithful,”
is pubhished by Breitkopf & Haertel.

? The Cantata is founded upon an earlier secular work. See
Spitta, 111. 77.
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for St John Baptist’s Day, “Trostet, trostet, meine
Lieben,” first published in his Geistliche Singe-
Kunst (Leipzig, 1671), to Bourgeois’ melody (supra).

Olearius was born at Halle in 1611. In 1643
he was appointed Court Preacher and Private
Chaplain there to Duke August of Saxe-Weissenfels.
After 1680 he held appointments as Kirchenrath
and General Superintendent at Weissenfels. He
died in 1684. His Gezstliche Singe-Kunst of 1671
was one of the largest and best German Hymn
books of the seventeenth century, and contained
302 hymns by Olearius himself:

Eine Stimme lasst sich hdren
In der Wusten, weit und bret,
Alle Menschen zu bekehren :
Macht dem Herrn den Weg berent,
Machet Gott ein’ eb’ne Bahn,
Alle Welt soll heben an,
Alle Thaler zu erhéhen,
Dass die Berge niedrig stehen.
B.G. v. (i) 360.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 866.

Form. Simple (2 Fl, 2 Ob, Strings, Organ,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 103,
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CANTATA XXXI. DER HIMMEL LACHT, DIE
ERDE JUBILIRET. Easter Day (1715%)

For the words and melody of the concluding
Choral, Nicolaus Herman’s Hymn, “ Wenn mein
Stiindlein vorhanden ist,” see Cantata 15.

The words are the fifth stanza of the Hymn,
which was posthumously added to its original four
stanzas in Dret schone geistliche Lieder (Coln, 1574)%
It is not by Herman :

So fahr’ ich hin? zu Jesu Chnst,
Mein’ Arm’¢ thw’ ich ausstrecken ;
So schlaf’ ich ein und ruhe fein,
Kein Mensch kann mich aufwecken.
Denn jesus Christus, Gottes Sohn?,
Der wird die Himmelsthur® aufthun,

Mich fuhr'n zum? ew’gen Leben.
B.G. vil. s50.

Form. Embellished (7Tromba, 3 0b., Taille®,
Fagotto, Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 357.

Bach introduces the melody into the Soprano
Aria, “ Letzte Stunde, brich herein,” as an obb/igate
for the Violins and Viola (B.G. vii. 44).

! Schweitzer, 11. 141 0., suggests ¢. 1723 as the date of Bach’s
revision of the 1715 work to the form in which we have 1t.

2 Wackernagel, 111. 1212, prints from a text of ¢, 1573.

3 ¢. 1575 Ich fahr dahin. Y ¢. 1575 hend.

5 ¢. 1575 war Gottes son.

8 ¢. 1575 Der wird uns Chor und tempel

7 ¢. 1575 Ein lassen zu dem.

8 The Talle was a Tenor Bassoon
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CAaNTATA XXXII LIEBSTER JESU, MEIN VER-
LANGENY, First Sunday after the Epiphany

(c. 1740)

For the melody of the concluding Choral, Louis
Bourgeois’ “ Ainsi qu’on oit,” see Cantata 1 3.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
twelfth stanza of Paul Gerhardt’'s Lenten Hymn,
“Weg, mein Herz, mit den Gedanken,” first pub-
lished in Johann Criiger's Praxis Pietatis Melica
(Berlin, 1647), to another melody (“ Zion klagt mit
Angst und Schmerzen ) :

Mein Gott, offne mir die’ Pforten
Solcher Gnad’ und Gutigkeit,

Lass mich allzeit aller Orten
Schmecken demne Sussigkeit !

Liebe mich, und treib’ mich an,

Dass 1ch dich, so gut ich kann,
Wiederum umfang’ und liebe,

Und ja nun nicht mehr betrube.

B.G. vin. 8o.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 412.

Form, Simple (Oboe, Strings, Continuo). Choral-
gesange, No. 102.

1 An English version of the Cantata 15 published by Brertkopf &
Haertel, “‘Blessed Jesus, priceless treasure.”
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Cantata XXXIII. ALLEIN ZU DIR, HERR JESU
CHRIST. Thirteenth Sunday after Trinity
(c. 1740)

Melody : “ Allein zu dir, Hery Jesu Christ”
Anon. ¢ 1541
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Melody ; “ Allein zu der, Herr Jesu Christ™  Anon. 1545
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A Choral Cantata, on Johannes Schneesing’s
penitential Hymn, “Allein zu dir, Herr Jesu
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Christ,” which was published as a Niirnberg broad-
sheet ¢. 1541 and was included by Luther in
Valentin Babst's Geystliche Lieder (Leipzig, 1545),
with the second version of the melody printed
above.

Schneesing, a native of Frankfort a. Main, was
pastor of Friemar, near Gotha, where he died in
1567. He is said to have been much interested in
teaching children the hymns and tunes which he
composed. .

The melody of Schneesing’s Hymn, which Bach
uses in the opening and closing movements of the
Cantata in its 1545 form, was first published, with
the Hymn, in an undated broadsheet, probably
at Wittenberg, ¢ 1541, and thence in Valentin
Babst’s Hymn book (supra). The tune has been
attributed to Schneesing.

Bach has not used the melody elsewhere in the
Cantatas, Oratorics, or Motetts. There is another
harmonisation of it in the Choralgesinge, No. 15.

(@)

The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Schneesing’s Hymn:

Allein zu dir, Herr Jesu Christ,
Mein’ Hoffnung steht auf Erden;

Ich weiss, dass du mein Troster bist,
Kein Trost mag mir sonst werden,
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Von Anbeginn ist nichts erkor’n,

Auf Erden war! kemm Mensch geborn,

Der mir aus Nothen helfen kann,

Ich ruf’ dich an?

Zu dem ich mein® Vertrauen hab’
B.G. vil. 83.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 1015,

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 0b., Strings, Organ,
Continuo).

(4)

The words of the concluding Choral are the
fourth stanza of Schneesing’s Hymn :

Ehr’ sei Gott in dem hochsten Thron,
Dem Vater aller Guite,
Und Jesum Chnst, sein’m hebsten? Sohn,
Der uns alizeit behute?,
Und® Gott, dem heiligen Geiste,
Der uns sein’ Hulf’ allzeit leiste,
Damit wir ihm gefalhg sein,
Hier in dieser Zeit
Und folgends in der” Ewigkeit.
B.G. vil. 114.

Form. Simple (2 0b., Strings, Ovgarn, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 16,

. 1541 1st. 2 ¢. 1541 Dich ruff ich an.
¢. 1541 all mem. 4 . 1541 eimgen,

¢. 1541 Der woll uns all behuten.

Co

1
3
5
§ ¢. 1541 Auch, T ¢, 1541 im in.



208 CANTATA XXXVI

CANTATA XXXVI. SCHWINGT FREUDIG EUCH
EMPOR. First Sunday in Advent (c. 1730%)

Melody : “ Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland”

Anon, 1524
a2 —— —— —
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()

For the second movement of Part I of the
Cantata Bach uses the words and melody of
Luther’s Christmas Hymn, “Nun komm, der
Heiden Heiland” The Hymn, a translation of
“Veni Redemptor gentium,” attributed .to St
Ambrose, was first published in the Erfurt

1 A revision of an earlier (1726) work. See Spitta, 11. 158, 471.

2 From Michael Weisse’s Zin New Gesengbuchlen  (Jung

Bunzlau, 1531), where the melody is set to Weisse’s Hymn,  Von
Adam her so lange Zeit.”
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Enchiridion (1524), with the melody, a simplifica-
tion of that of “Veni Redemptor gentium.”
Both Hymn and melody are also in Walther's
Geystliche gesangk Buchleyn (1524), and his assist-
ance in reconstructing the tune may be inferred.

Bach uses the melody elsewhere in Cantatas 61
and 62. Organ Works, N. xv. 3; xvii. 46, 49, 52;
xviii, 83.

The words of the second movement of Part [
are the first stanza of Luther's Hymn:

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland,

Der Jungfrauen Kind erkannt,

Dess sich wundert alle Welt :

Gott solch’ Geburt 1thm bestellt. B.G. vi.. 236.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 1212.

Form. Duetto for Soprano and Alto (2 Oh
d’amore, Organ, Continuo), treating the melody in
canon freely.

©)
The words and melody of the concluding Choral
of Part I are Philipp Nicolai’s “ Wie schon leuchtet
der Morgenstern ” (see Cantata 1). The words are

the sixth stanza of the Hymn:
Zwingt die Saiten in Cythara
Und lasst die susse Musica
Ganz freudenreich erschallen,
Dass ich moge mit Jesulemn,
Dem wunderschonen Braut’gam mein,
In steter Liebe wallen.

T.B.C, T4
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Singet, springet,

Jubiliret, triumphuret,

Dankt dem Herren!

Gross ist der Kénig der Ehren. B.G. vil. 243.

Form. Simple (2 Ob. d’amore, Strings, Organ,

Continuo). Choralgesinge, No. 377.
()

The words and melody of the second movement
of Part 11 of the Cantata are Luther’s “ Nun komm,
der Heiden Heiland” (see a supra). The words
are the sixth stanza of the Hymn:

Der du bist dem Vater gleich,
Fuhr’ hinaus den Sieg im Fleisch,
Dass dein ewig Gott’s gewalt’
In uns das krank’ Flewsch enthalt’.
B.G. vii. 251.

Form. Tenor Unison Choral (2 Ob. d’amore,

Ovgan, Continuo).
(@)

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
are Luther’s “Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland ”
(see a supra). The words are the eighth stanza of
the Hymn:

Lob se1 Gott dem Vater g’thonl,

Lob sei Gott sein’m ein’gen Sohn,

Lob sei Gott dem heil'gen Geist,

Immer und 1n Ewigkeit ! B.G. vii. 258.

Form. Simple (2 Ob. d’amore, Strings, Organ,
Continuo)., Choralgesange, No. 2064.

1 1524 thon,
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CANTATA XXXVII. WER DA GLAUBET UND
GETAUFT WIRD. Ascension Day (¢. 1727)

(@)

The melody and Hymn of the third movement
are Philipp Nicolai’s “ Wie schon leuchtet der Mor-
geunstern” (see Cantata 1). The words are the fifth
stanza of the Hymn:

Herr Gott Vater, mein starker Held!
Du hast mich ewig vor der Welt
In deinem Sohn geliebet.
Dein Sohn hat mich sich! selbst vertraut,
Er ist memn Schatz, ich bin sein’ Braut,
Sehr hoch in thm erfreuet.
Eya, eya!
Himmlisch Leben wird ergeben
Mir dort oben;
Ewig soll mein Herz 1hn loben.
B.G. vn. 272.
Form. Soprano and Alto Duetto (Continuo)

in canon on the melody.

Melody : ** Lob’ Gott getrost mit Singen” Anon. 1544

1 1599 thm.
14—2
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Melody: *Ich dank dir, heber Herre” Reconstruction 1662
0

—

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
are Johann Kolross’ (Rhodanthracius) Morning
Hymn, “Ich dank’ dir, lieber Herre,” first published
as a broadsheet at Niirmberg, c. 1535, and included
in Valentin S. Schumann’s Geistlicke lieder auffs
new gebessert und gemehrt (Leipzig, 1539).

The author is said to have been a pastor at
Basel and to have died there in 1558,

The melody “Ich dank’ dir. lieber Herre ” has
a secular origin. It was associated in 1532 with
the song, “Entlaubt ist uns der Walde.” In 1544
Johann Roh or Horn attached it to his Hymn,
“Lob’ Gott getrost mit Singen,” in his Ein
Gesangbuch der Bruder inn Behemen und Mevherrn”
(Nurnberg, 1544). In a simplified form the tune
was attached to Kolrosss Hymn in the 1662
(Frankfort) Praxis Pietatis Melica.

The melody does not occur elsewhere in the
Cantatas or Oratorios. Choralgesange, Nos. 176,177.
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The words of the concluding Choral are the
fourth stanza of the Hymn:

Den Glauben mir verleihe

An dein’n Sohn, Jesum Chnst,

Mein’ Sund’ mir auch verzethe

Alllner zu dieser Frst.

Du wirst mir’s micht versagen,

Was! du verheissen hast,

Dass er mem’ Sund’ thu’ tragen

Und los’ mich von der Last. B.G. wii. 282.

Translations are noted in the Dictwonary of

Hymnology, p. 631.
Form. Simple (2 0b6. d’amore, Strings, Con-
tinuo). Choralgesange, No. 178.

CANTATA XXXVIII. AUS TIEFER NOTH SCHREI
ICH zU DIR®. Twenty-first Sunday after
Trinity (c. 1740)

Melody: ““ Aus tiefer Noth schrer ich zu dir”
?Martin Luther 1524
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2 An Enghsh version of the Cantata, ** 1om depths of woe I call
on Thee,” is published by Novello & Co.
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A Choral Cantata, on Martin Luther’'s free
translation of Psalm cxxx, written in 1523 and
published in 1524, with the melody, in Walther's
Geystliche gesangk Buckleyn (Wittenberg). An
earlier version of the Hymn (with the melody)
is in Eyn Enchiridion oder Handbuckhlein (Erfurt,
1524), and (to another tune) in Etlich Christlicl
lider (Wittenberg, 1524). The tune is known as
“ Luther’s 130th,” and may be regarded with some
probability as his composition.

The melody does not occur elsewhere in the
Cantatas or Oratorios. Organ Works, N. xvi. 68, 72.

(2)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Luther’s Hymn:
Aus tiefer Noth schrei ich zu dir,
Herr Gott, erhor’ mein Rufen!
Dein’ gnadig’ Ohr’ neig her zu mirl,
Und meiner Bitt’ sie offne.
Denn so du willt das sehen an,
Was Sund’ und Unrecht ist gethan;

Wer kann, Herr, vor dir bleiben?
B.G. vn. 285.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmology, pp. 96, 1607.

Form. Choral Motett (2 0b., 4 Trombones
Strings, Continno). Erk, No. 150.

L

1 1524 Deyn gnedig oren ker zu myr.
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()
The words of the concluding Choral are the fifth
stanza of Luther’'s Hymn :

Ob bei uns ist der Sunden viel,

Bei Gott ist viel mehr Gnade,

Semn’ Hand zu helfen hat kein Ziel,

Wie gross auch ser der Schade.

Er ist allein der gute Hirt,

Der Israel erlosen wird

Aus semnen Sunden allen. B.G. vii. 300.

Form. Simple (4 Trombones, 2 Ob., Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 31.

Bach introduces the melody (éasse marcato)
into the accompaniment of the Soprano Recitativo
a battuta, “ Ach! dass mein Glaube” (B.G vii. 295).

CaNTATA XXXIX. BRICH DEM HUNGRIGEN
DEIN Brop! First Sunday after Trinity
(c. 1740)

The melody of the concluding Choral is Louis
Bourgeois’ “ Ainsi qu'on oit” (see Cantata 13)

The words of the concluding Choral are the
sixth stanza of David Denicke's paraphrase of the
Beatitudes, “Kommt, lasst euch den Herren lehren.”
The Hymn was first published, to Bourgeois’
melody, in the New Ordentlich Gesangbuck (Bruns-
wick, 1648), of which Denicke and Justus Gesenius
(1601~73) were the editors.

1 An Englsh version of the Cantata, ‘“Give the hungry man thy
bread,” is published by Novello & Co.
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Denicke was born at Zittau in 1603. In 1629
he became tutor to the sons of Duke Georg of
Brunswick-Lineburg. He held various important
public offices in Hanover and died in 1680:

Selig sind, die aus Erbarmen
Sich annehmen fremder Noth,
Sind mitleidig mit den Armen,
Bitten treulich fur sie Gott.
Die behulflich sind mit Rath,
Auch, so moglich, mit der That,
Werden wieder Hulf’ empfangen
Und Barmherzigkeit erlangen.
B.G. vil. 348.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 287.

Form. Simple (2 FL, 2 0b., Strings, Continuno).
Choralgesange, No. 104.

CANTATA XL. DAZU IST ERSCHIENEN DER SOHN
GOTTES!. Feast of St Stephen (Christmas)
(c. 1723)

Melody: * Wir Christenlent’”
Caspar Fuger the younger 1593

1 An Enghsh version of the Cantata, “To this end appeared the
Son of God,” 1s published by Breitkopf & Haertel.
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(@)

The words and melody of the third movement
are from Caspar Fuger’s Christmas Hymn, “Wir
Christenleut’”” The melody, which is found in
MS. 1580 associated with the Hymn, may be attri-
buted to Caspar Fuger, the younger!, and was
first published in Martin Fritzsch’s Gesangbuci.
Darinnen Christliche Psalmen unnd Kirchen Lieder
(Dresden, 1593).

Bach uses the melody also in Cantatas 110 and
142, and in the “Christmas Oratorio,” No. 35.
Organ Works, N. xv. 36 ; xix. 28.

The Hymn, attributed to the elder Caspar Fuger,
was probably written about 1552, and was published
first in Drey schone Newe Geistliche Gesenge (1592),
The words are the third stanza of the Hymn :

Die Sund’ macht Leid;

Christus bringt Freud’,

Weil er zu Trost? in diese Welt gekommen3,

Mit uns ist Gott

Nun in der* Noth

Wer ist, der uns als® Christen kann verdammen?
B.G. vii 377.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 401.

Form. Simple (2 0b., Corno, Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 379.

2

1 See Back’s Chorals, Part 1, p. 51. 2 1592 uns.
¢ 1592 1t kommen. * 1592 dieser. > 1592 jetzt uns.
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Melody: * Meine Hoffnung stehet feste” Anon. 1680
N s ;

n ~

N .

Melody: * Bleiches Anilitz, set gegrusset”
Friedrich Funcke 1686

(8)
The words and melody of the sixth movement
are from Paul Gerhardt’s “Schwing’ dich auf zu
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deinem Gott” The Hymn was first published, to
another tune, in Johann Criiger's 1653 (Berlin)
edition of his Praxis Pietatis Melica.

The melody which Bach uses in this movement
is found, in identical form, as No. 144 of the second
Part of Jokann Sebastian Bachs vierstimmige Choral-
gesinge gesammiet von Carl Philipp Emmanuel Back
(Berlin and Leipzig, 1769). According to the
Choralgesange, No. 305, the tune is a slight recon-
struction (“etwas umgebildet”) of amelody (Zahn,iv.
No. 62g5a) published in the second Part of Daniel
Vetter's Musicalische Kirch- und Hauss-Ergotzlick-
keit (Leipzig, 1713) in association with Heinrich
Albert’s (1604-51) “Einen guten Kampf hab’ ich.”
Bach’s and Vetter's forms clearly are related, But
Bach’s text is still closer to a melody which
occurs in Joachim Neander’s (1650-80) Glaub- und
Liebesubung (Bremen, 1680), set to his own “ Meine
Hoffnung stehet feste.” Described by Neander
as a “bekannte Melodie,” the apparent original of
it is found in the Limeburgisches Gesangbuch
(Liineburg, 1686), set to Johann Rist’s “ Bleiches
Antlitz, sei gegriisset.” The tune there bears the
initials “F. F.” ie. Friedrich Funcke, who was
born in 1642, was Cantor of St John’s Church,
Liineburg, 166494, and died 1699. Bach’s melody
therefore must either accept Funcke as its author,
or the two tunes must be held derivatives of an
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original now lost. In any case the ascription of the
tune to Bach is inaccurate.
The melody does not occur elsewhere in Bach’s
works.
The words of the sixth movement of the Cantata
are the second stanza of Paul Gerhardt’s Hymn:
Schuttle! deinen Kopf und sprich:
Fleuch, du alte Schlange!
Was erneurst du deinen Stich,
Machst mir angst und bange?
Ist dir doch der Kopf zerknickt,
Und ich bin durch’s Leiden
Memes Heilands dir entruckt?
In den Saal der Freuden. B.G. vi. 387.
Form. Simple (Corno, 2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 305.

Melody: “ Freuet euch, ikr Christen alle”
? Andreas Hammerschmidt 1646

1 1653 Schutte 4 1653 entzucht.
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©

The words of the concluding Choral are from
Christian Keimann’s Christmas Hymn, “Freuet
euch, ihr Christen alle,” published, with the tune, in
Part IV of Andreas Hammerschmidt’s Musicalischer
Andachten Geistiicher Moteten wundt Concerten
(Freiberg, 1646).

Andreas Hammerschmidt, the composer(?) of
the melody, was born at Brux in Bohemia in 1612.
He received his musical education from Stephen
Otto, Cantor at Schandau, and in 1635 became
Organist of St Peter’s Church, Freiberg (Saxony).
From thence he went (1639) to Zittau as Organist
of St John's Church, and died there in 1675,

Bach has not used the melody elsewhere.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
fourth stanza of Keimann's Hymn. Keimann was
born in 1607 at Pankratz in Bohemia. In 1634 he
was appointed Co-rector, and in 1638 Rector, of
the Gymnasium at Zittau. He died in 1662. The
Hymn is said to have been written at Christmas
1645. The fourth stanza may refer to the opening
of the Peace Congresses at Minster and Osnabruck
which concluded the Thirty Years’ War:

Jesu, nimm dich demer Gheder
Ferner 1n Genaden an;
Schenke, was man bitten kann,
Zu erquicken deme Bruder:
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Gieb der ganzen Christenschaar
Frieden und ein sel’ges Jahr!
Freude, Freude uber Freude !
Christus wehret allem Leide.
Wonne, Wonne uber Wonne
Er ist die Genadensonne. B.G. vii. 304.
An English translation of the Hymn is noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 614.
Form. Simple (Corno, 2 Ob., Strings, Continno).
Choralgesange, No. 105.
CANTATA XLI. JESU, NUN SEI GEPREISET
Feast of the Circumcision (New Year’s Day)
(c. 1740)
Melody: “ Jest, nun sei gepreiset” Anon. 15971
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1 An English version of the Cantata,  Jesus, now wil we
praise Thee,” is published by Novello & Co.
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A Choral Cantata, on Johann Hermann’s New
Year's Hymn, “Jesu, nun sei gepreiset” Words
and melody were published together in the Witten-
berg collection of Christmas Hymns, Cantilenae
latinae et germanicae...Lateinische wund Deutsche
Weinacht Lieder (Wittenberg, 1591).

Of the author nothing positive is known. It is
conjectured that he was a Lutheran theologian
resident at Wittenberg 1548-63.

The melody, which Bach uses in the first and
last movements, occurs also in Cantatas 171 and
190. In all three cases he introduces an important
modification of the original tune by concluding
with the opening phrases of the Hymn. There
is another version of the melody in the Choral-
gesange, No.'203, which is closer to the 1591 text.

(a)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Hermann’s Hymn:

Jesu, nun sei gepreiset

Zu diesem neuen Jahr,

Fur dein’ Gut’, uns beweiset
In aller Noth und Gefahr,
Dass wir haben erlebet

Die neuw), frohliche Zeit,

Die voller Gnade schwebet
Und ew’ger Seeligkeit,
Dass wir 1z guter Stille
Das alt’ Jahr hab'n erfiillet.
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Form.

3 0b., Strings, Organ, Continuo)*.

CANTATA XLI

Wir woll'n uns dir ergeben

Jetzund und immerdar,

Behut' Leib, Seel’! und Leben

Hinfort durch’s? ganze Jahr ¥ B.G. x. 3.

Choral Fantasia (3 T rombe, Timpani,

t)

The words of the concluding Choral are the
third stanza of Hermann's Hymn :

Form.

Dein ist allein die Ehre,

Derm 1st allein der Ruhm ;

Geduld im Kreuz uns lehre,

Regier’ all’ unser Thun,

Bis wir frohlich® abscheiden

In’s ewig’ HimmelreichS,

Zu wahrem Fried’ und Freude,

Den Heil’gen Gottes gleich

Indess mach’s mit uns Allen

Nach deinem Wohlgefallen :

Solch’s singet heut ohn’ Scherzen
Die christglaubige Schaar,

Und wunscht mit Mund und Herzen
Ein selig’s neues Jahr. B.G. x. 58

Extended (3 7rombe, Timpani, 3 Ob.,

Strings, Organ, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 204.

! 1593 Behut uns Leib. ® 1593 das.

* Wackernagel, v. 195, prints from a text of 1563.

4 See Spitta, n1. ro1, on the hybrid form of the movement.
> 1593 getrost. % 1593 Vaters Reich.
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CANTATA XLII. AM ABEND ABER DESSELBIGEN
SABBATHS. First Sunday after Easter (“Quasi-
modo geniti”) (c. 1731")

(a)

The words of the fourth movement are the first
stanza of Johann Michael Altenburg’s “ Verzage
nicht, du Hauflein klein,” first published (to no
specified tune) as a broadsheet ¢. 1632 (Leipzig),
and later in Anddichtige Hertz- und Seelen-Musica
(Nordhausen, ¢. 1635). The Hymn is also attri-
buted, on doubtful evidence, to Gustavus Adolphus
of Sweden.

Altenburg was born at Alach, near Erfurt, in
1584. In 1608 he was appointed pastor of Ilvers-
gehofen, near Erfurt, and later to other charges
near the city. Forced by the war to seek refuge in
Erfurt in 1631, he composed the Hymn “ Verzage
nicht ” there. The rest of his life was passed in
Erfurt, where he died in 1640. He was a good
musician and in early life was Cantor of St
Andrew’s Church, Erfurt. A number of hymn
melodies by him are known:

Verzage nicht, O2 Hauflein klein,
Obgleich? die Feinde willens sein,
Dich ganzlich zu verstoren,

Und suchen demen Untergang,

Davon dir wird rechst? angst und bang
Es wird nmicht lange® wahren. B.G. x. 82.

0

1 See Wustmann, p. 281. ? ¢, 1632 du.
¢ ¢, 1632 Ob schon. 4 ¢ 1632 gantz 5 ¢ 1632 lang mehr.

T.B.C 15
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Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, pp. 55, 1721.
Form. A Soprano and Tenor Duetto (Fagotto,
Violoncello, Organ, Continuwo). Though marked
“Choral,” Bach does not use the Hymn melody.
Melody - “ VerleiK wns Frieden gnadiglich”  Anon. 1535
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The melody of the last movement is that of
Luther’s “Verleih’ uns Frieden gnadiglich,” pub-
lished, with the Hymn, in Kirché gesenge, mit vil
schonen Psalmen unnd Melodey (Niirnberg, 1531),
and in Joseph Klug's Geistlicke Lieder (Wittenberg,
1535 [1529]). The musical texts are neatly iden-
tical, Bach’s version conforming rather to the latter,
The tune bears relationship to that of Luther’s
“Erhalt’ uns, Herr” (see Cantata 6): both derive
from the melody of the Antiphon, “Da pacem,
Domine.” The melody occurs also in Cantata 126.
There is late sixteenth century authority for the
F sharp at the fourth note (supra), which Bach
adopts. But his variation of the second line is not
indicated by Zahn as occurring ecarlier.

The melody of the additional stanza, “Gieb
unsern Fursten,” was first published, with the Hymn,
in Das christlich Kinderlied D. Martini Lutheri
(Wittenberg, 1566). The melody occurs also in
Cantata 126. The “ Amen” which Bach uses is
found in association with the melody in 1573,

The words of the concluding Choral are the
first stanza of Luther’s “Verleih’ uns Frieden
gnadiglich,” a translation of the Antiphon, “Da
pacem, Domine.” It appeared first in prose in
1527 and in metrical form in Klug's Gedstlicke
Lieder (supra). The additional stanza, “Gieb

152
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unsern Fursten,” founded on 1 Timothy ii. 1, 2,
was attached to the Hymn in 1566 (supra):

Verleil’ uns Frieden gnadiglich,
Herr Gott, zu unsern Zeiten,

Es ist ja doch! kein Andrer nicht,
Der fur uns konnte streiten,

Den du uns'r Gott alleine.

Gieb unsern Fursten und der? Obrigkeit

Fried’ und gut Regiment,

Dass wir unter ithnen

Em geruhig?® und stilles Leben fuhren mogen

In aller Gottseligkeit und Ehrbarkeit, Amen !
B.G. x. 91.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 276.

Form. Simple (2 0b., Fagotto, Strings, Organ,
Continwo). Choralgesange, No. 322.

CantaTA XLIII.L GOTT FAHRET AUF MIT
JAUCHZENY. Ascension Day (1735)

For the melody of the concluding Choral,
Johann Schop’s “Ermuntre dich, mein schwacher
Geist,” see Cantata 11.

The words are the first and thirteenth stanzas
of Johann Rist’s Ascension Hymn, “Du Lebens-
furst, Herr Jesu Christ” (see Cantata 11):

1 1535 denn. % 1566 aller. > 1566 geruhlich.
* An English version of the Cantata, “God goeth up with
shouting,” is published by Novello & Co.
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Du Lebensfurst, Herr Jesu Chnst,
Der du bist aufgenommen

Gen Himmel, da dein Vater 1st

Und die Gemein’ der Frommen :
Wie soll ich deinen grossen Sieg,
Den du durch einen! schweren Krieg
Erworben hast, recht preisen,

Und dir g'nug Ehr’ erweisen?

Zieh’ uns dir nach, so laufen wir,
Gieb uns des Glaubens Flugel!
Hilf, dass wir fliehen weit von hier
Auf Israelis Hugel
Mein Gott! wann fahr’ ich doch dahin,
Woselbst ich ewig? frohlich bin?
Wann werd’ ich vor dir stehen,
Dein Angesicht zu sehen ?
B.G. x. 126

Form. Simple (3 Trombe, 2 Ob., Strings, Con-
tinuo). Choralgesange, No. 81.

CANTATA XLIV. SIE WERDEN EUCH IN DEN
BANN THUN® Sixth Sunday after Easter
(“Exaudi”)* (¢ 1725)

(a)
For the melody of the fourth movement, “ Ach
Gott, wie manches Herzeleid,” see Cantata 3.

L 1641 Den du uns durch den.

2 1641 Wo 1ch ohn’ Ende.

3 An English version of the Cantata, *“You will they put under
ban,” 15 published by Breitkopf & Haertel.

4 The Sunday is the Furst after Ascension Day.
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The words are part of the first stanza of Martin
Moller’s (?) “ Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid”
(see Cantata 3)-

Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid
Begegnet mir zu dieser Zeit!

Der schmale Weg ist tritbsalvoll,
Den 1ich zum Himmel wandern soll.

B.G. x. 143.

Form. Tenor Unison Choral (Fagotto, Con-
tinuo),

(&)

For the melody of the concluding Choral,
Heinrich Isaak’s “O Welt, ich muss dich lassen,”
see Cantata 13. The words are the fifteenth
stanza of Paul Flemming’s “In allen meinen
Thaten” (see Cantata 13):

So ser nun, Seele, deine,

Und traue dem alleine,

Der dich erschaffen! hat.

Es gehe, wie es gehe:

Dein Vater in der Hohe

Der weiss zu allen Sachen Rath

B.G. x. 150
Form. Simple (2 O0b., Fagotto, Strings, Con-
tinuo). Choralgesange, No. 290.

1 1642 geschaffen.
% 1642 Weiss allen Sachen Raht. Bach’s last line appears n a

recenston of the Hymn dated 167o.
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CaNTATA XLV. ES IST DIR GESAGT, MENSCH,
WAS GUT IST. Eighth Sunday after Trinity

(c. 1740)

Melody : ** Die Wollust dieser Welt? Anon. 1679
.
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The melody of the concluding Choral is
generally associated with Johann Heermann’s «O
Gott, du frommer Gott,” but is not to be confused
with the melody of 1693 (see Cantata 24). The
tune, whose source is not known, appears first
in Ahashuerus Fritsch's Hemmelis-Lust und Welt-
Unfust (Jena, 1679), in association with Johann
Jakob Schiitz’ (1640-90) “Die Wollust dieser Welt”
(published in 1675). A reconstruction of the
melody is found in the Darmstadt Geistrecches
Gesang-Buck (Darmstadt, 1698), which Bach follows
more closely.
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The melody is used also in Cantatas 64, 94,
128, 129, and in the unfinished Cantata U 1, “ Ehre
sei Gott in der Hohe.,” The Choralvariationen or
Partite (N. xix. 44) upon the melody, “O Gott,
du frommer Gott,” treat another tune, originally
“Gross ist, O grosser Gott,” published in the
Hanover New Ordentlick Gesang-Buck (Hanover,
1646). Bach’s version of “Die Wollust” is founded
upon a reconstruction of the tune in 1698. His
modifications of lines 4-6 appear to be original.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
second stanza of Heermann’s “O Gott, du frommer
Gott” (see Cantata 24):

Gieb, dass ich thu’ mit Fleiss,
Was mir zu thun gebuhret,
Wozu mich dein Befehl

In memmem Stande fuhret.
Gieb, dass i1ch’s thue bald,

Zu der Zeit, da 1ch soll;

Und wenn ich’s thu’, so gieb,

Dass es gerathe wohl.
B.G. x. 186.

Form. Simple (2 FL, 2 Ob., Strings, Continuo).
Choraigesange, No. 278.
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CANTATA XLVI, SCHAUET DOCH UND SEHET.
Tenth Sunday after Trinity (c. 1723)

Melody : “ O grosser Gott von Macht”
? Melchior Franck 1632
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The melody and words of the concluding Choral
arefrom Balthasar Schnurr’s (1572-1644) “ O grosser
Gott von Macht,” published together as a broad-
sheet, entitled Ein Andacktiges Buss-Lied, Aus der
Vorbitt Abrakams fur die Sodomiter (Leipzig, 1632),
The Cantionale sacrum (Gotha, Part 11, 1648) con-
tains a harmonisation of the melody by Melchior
Franck. As that work includes thirty tunes har-
monised by him, it may be conjectured that he was
the composer of the melody, “ O grosser Gott.”

Melchior Franck was born at Zittau, ¢. 1573-80.
In 1601 he was Town “Musiker” at Nirnberg,
and two or three years later became Capellmeister
at Coburg. He died there in 163q.
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The melody, which Bach does not use elsewhere,
is not in the Choralgesange. There does not appear
to be earlier sanction for Bach’s treatment of the
fourth and sixth lines of the tune.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
ninth stanza of the Hymn, an addenduin to the
original broadsheet of 1632, first published in
Jeremias Weber’s Gesangbuck (Leipzig, 1638). Its
authorship is attributed by Erk®' and Spitta® to
Johann Matthaus Meyfart (1590-1642) In Weber’s
Hymn book, however, it bears the unidentified
initials, “M. J. W.”-

O grosser Gott der® Trew’,

Weil vor dir Niemand gilt

Als dein Sohn Jesus Christ,

Der deinen Zorn gestilit :

So sieh’ doch an die Wunden sein,
Sein’ Marter, Angst und schwere Pein.
Um seinet-willen schone,

Und nicht nach Sunden lohne.
B.G. x. 236.

Form. Extended(Tromba or Corno da Tirarst?,
2 Fl (adue), Strings, Continuo). Erk, No. 280.

! Vol. 11. p. 123, No. 280.

2 Vol. 11. p. 428. 3 1638 von.

1 Both instruments are said to have been a combination of
Tromba and Trombone.
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CanNTATA XLVII. WER SICH SELBST ERHOHET,
DER SOLL ERNIEDRIGET WERDEN. Seven-
teenth Sunday after Trinity (c. 1720)

Melody : * Warum betrithst die dich, mein Herz”
Anon. 1565

3

¢]

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
are those of the Hymn “Warum betriibst du dich,
mein Herz” The melody is found in association
with the Hymn in a MS. (1565) of Bartholomdus
Monoetius of Crailsheim, among the “ cantiones
quae pro ratione temporis tum in schola tum etiam
in ecclesia Creilsheimensi solent cantari.” In B.G.
xxxiil, p. 28 it is conjectured that the tune descends
from the old Meistersinger.

The melody occurs also in Cantata 138 and in
Johann Christian Bach’s Motett, “Ich lasse dich
nicht”” There are other harmonisations of the tune
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in the Choralgesange, Nos. 331, 332. Bach’s modi-
fication of the concluding phrase is found in
1588.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
eleventh stanza of the Hymn, whose authorship
has been attributed, apparently without foundation,
to Hans Sachs (1494-1576). It occurs in Zwey
schone mewe geistliche Lieder (Nurnberg, ¢. 1560)
and is said to be found in a Polish Hymn book
edited by Pastor Seklucyan at Konigsberg in
1559

Der zeitlichen Ehr’ will ich gern entbehr’n,

Du woll’st mir? nur das Ew’ge gewahr'n,

Das du erworben hast

Durch deinen herben, bittern Tod.

Das bitt’ ich dich, mein Herr und Gott!
B.G. x. 274.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, pp. 1234,
1724.

Form. Simple (2 O0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 333

1 Wackernagel, 1v. 128, prints the text under Georg Aemilius
Oemler.

2 ¢, 1560 mich.
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CanTaTa XLVIIIL ICH ELENDER MENSCH,
WER WIRD MICH ERLOSEN. Nineteenth
Sunday after Trinity (c. 1740)

Melody: “ Ach Gott und Herr” Anon. 1625
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The words and melody of the third movement
are those of the Lenten Hymn, “ Ach Gott und
Herr, Wie gross und schwer,” first published to-
gether in As Aymnodus sacer (Leipzig, 1625). A
reconstruction of the melody, in a major key?, which
Bach follows, first appeared in Christoph Peter’s
(“ Sangmeister” at Guben) Andackts Zymbeln Oder
andachtige und geistreiche...Lieder (Freiberg, 1655).

! Closely follows Cruger’s version of the minor.
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There is another harmonisation of the tune in
Choralgesange, No. 3. Organ Works, N. xviil. 1, 2, 3.
The words of the concluding Choral are the
fourth stanza of the Hymn. The stanza was first
published at Jena (broadsheet) in a sermon by
Dr Johann Major (or Gross) in 1613. In a second
edition of the broadsheet, printed at Erfurt in the
same year, six stanzas of the Hymn were included.
Its authorship is attributed to Johann Major (1564~
1654), 2 Professor at Jena University, 1611-54, and
to Martin Rutilius (1550-1618), deacon and arch-
deacon at Weimar, 1586-1618. It is placed by
Fischer-Tumpel' among the “Lieder von unbe-
kannten Verfassern'?:
Soll’s ja so sein,
Dass Straf’ und Pein
Auf Sunden folgen mussen:
So fahr hier fort
Und schone dort,
Und lass mich hier? wohl bussen.
B.G. x. 288.
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 983.
Form. Simple(Tromba, 2 Ob.,Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 4.

! Vol, 1. No. s52.
2 See the Ductionary of Hymnology, p. 982.
3 1613 ja.
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Melody : © Herr Jesu Christ, du hochstes Gut”

Anon. 1593

()

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
are those of the “Kreuz- und Trostlied,” “ Herr
Jesu Christ, ich schrei zu dir,” though the melody
is more familiar in association with Bartholomaus
Ringwaldt’s Lenten Hymn, “ Herr Jesu Christ, du
hochstes Gut.” It was published, to another Hymn,
in the Dresden Gesangbuch of 1593. In Christopher
Demantius’ 74renodiae (Freiberg, 1620) it occurs in
association with “Herr Jesu Christ, ich schrei zu
dir.” The melody is the Tenor (slightly altered) of
a four-part setting of “Wenn mein Stundlein vor-
handen ist.” Itsderivation from the latter is patent
(see Cantata 15).

The melody occurs also in Cantatas 113, 131,
166, 168. There is another harmonisation of it in
the Choralgesange, No. 141.



240 CANTATA XLIX

The words of the concluding Choral are the
twelfth stanza of the Hymn “Herr Jesu Christ,
ich schrei zu dir,” whose author is not identified.
Hymn and melody appear together in Demantius’
Threnodiae (supra):

Herr Jesu Christ, einiger Trost,

Zu dir will ich mich wenden ;

Mein Herzleid 1st dir wohl bewusst,

Du kannst und wirst es enden

In deinen Willen ser’s gestellt,

Mach’s, hieber! Gott, wie dir's gefallt -

Dein bin und will ich bleiben. B.G. x. 298.

Form. Simple (Tromba, 2 Ob., Strings, Con-
tinno). Choralgesange, No. 144.
In the opening movement Bach introduces the

melody in canon in the accompaniment ( 7romba,
Obor).

CanTATA XLIX. ICH GEH UND SUCHE MIT
VERLANGEN. Twentieth Sunday after Trinity
(¢. 1731)

The melody and words of the concluding Choral
are from Philipp Nicolai’s “ Wie schon leuchtet der
Morgenstern ” (see Cantata 1).

The words are the seventh stanza of the Hymn:

Wie bm ich doch so herzlich froh,
Dass mein Schatz 1st das A und O,
Der Anfang und das Ende.

Er wird mich doch zu semmem Preis
Aufnehmen in das Paradeis;

1 1620 lebster.
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Dess klopf’ ich in die Hande'
Amen, Amen !
Komm, du schone Freudenkrone,
Bleib’ nicht lange !
Deiner wart’ ich mit Verlangen.
B.G. x. 330.

Form. Dialogus for Soprano and Bass, the
Soprano having the cantus (Oboe &’ amore, Strings,
Organ, Continno)'. 1t is marked “ Duetto.”

CANTATA LI.  JAUCHZET GOTT IN ALLEN
LANDEN. Fifteenth Sunday after Trinity?
(1731 or 1732)

The words and melody of the fourth movement
are from Johann Graumann’s “Nun lob’, mein’

Seel’, den Herren” (see Cantata 17).
The words are the fifth stanza of the Hymn :

¥ Sei Lob und Preis mit Ehren

Gott Vater, Sohn, heiligem Geist !
Der woll’ in uns vermehren,

Was er uns aus Gnaden verheisst,
Dass wir ithm fest vertrauen,
Ganzlich verlass’n auf ihn,

Von Herzen auf ihn bauen,

Dass uns’t Herz, Muth und Sinn

U Into this Cantata Bach incorporates the last movement of the
Clavier Concerto in E major. See also Nos. 110, 146, 169, 174, 188.

2 Also for general use. Spitta, 11. 473, suggests a later revision of
the text by Bach with a view to using the Cantata for Michaelmas
Day 1737, when that Festival and the Fifteenth Sunday after Trimity
coincided.

T.B.C. 06
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IThm festiglich anhangen ;

Drauf singen wir zur Stund’:
Amen! wir werd'ns erlangen,
Glaub’n wir aus Herzens Grund.

B.G. xii. (i) 14.
Form. Soprano Unison Choral (Viglino I and
17 Soli, Continuo).

CANTATA LII. FALsSCHE WELT, DIR TRAU ICH
NICHT. Twenty-third Sunday after Trinity
(e. 1730)

Melody: “In dick hal ich gehoffet, Herr”
Seth Calvisius 1581
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The melody, “In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr,”
which Bach uses in the concluding Choral of the
Cantata, was composed by Seth Calvisius or Kall-
witz (1556-1615), a predecessor of Bach as Cantor
of St Thomas’ Church, Leipzig. It was published,
along with the Hymn, in Gregorius Sunderreitter’s
Himlische Harpffe Davids (Nurnberg, 1581).
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The melody occurs elsewhere in Cantata 106,
in the “St Matthew Passion,” No. 38, and in the
“Christmas Oratorio,” No. 46. Organ Works, N.
xviii. 59. In Johann Hermann Schein’s Cantional
(Leipzig, 1627) it appears in a form very similar to
that in which Bach employs it. In the Orge/-
bucklein (N. xv. 113) the melody called “In dich
hab’ ich gehoffet” is not by Calvisius, but is an
Easter Hymn tune dating at least from the fifteenth
century.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
first stanza of Adam Reissner’s, or Reusner’s, Hymn
(based on Psalm xxxi), “ In dich hab’ ich gehoffet,
Herr,” first published in Form und Ordnung Gaysi-
licher Gesang und Psalmen (Augsburg, 1533):

In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr,
Hilf, dass ich nicht zu Schanden werd’,
Noch ewglich su Spotte
Dass bitt’ ich dich,
Erhalte mich
In deiner Trew, Herr Gottel.
B.G. xii. (1) 50.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 955.

Form. Embellished (2 Cor., 3 0b., Fagotto,
Strings, Organ, Continuo). Chorvalgesange, No. 2122

1 1533 mein Gotte.

2 The Introduction to the Cantata is the opening movement of
the first Brandenburg Concerto.

16—2
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CANTATA LV. IcH ARMER MENSCH, ICH SUN-
DENKNECHT. Twenty-second Sunday after
Trinity (1731 or 1732)

Melody : © Werde munter, mein Gemuthe”
Johann “Schop 1642
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The melody of the concluding Choral is Johann
Schop’s “Werde munter, mein Gemiithe,” first
published, with the Hymn, in Part III of Johann
Rist’s Himlischer Lieder mit Melodeten (Lineburg,
1642).

The melody occurs also in Cantatas 146, 147,
154, and in the “St Matthew Passion,” No. 48&.
There are two harmonisations of it in the Choral-
gesange, Nos. 363, 364. Bach’s seventh line is found
in Vopelius (1682).

The words of the concluding Choral are the
sixth stanza of Johann Rist's Evening Hymn,
« Werde munter, mein Gemiithe,” first published,
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with the melody, in Part III of his Himlischer
Lieder (supra):
Bin ich glewch von dir gewichen,
Stell’ ich mich doch wieder ein;
Hat uns doch dein Sohn verglichen
Durch sein’ Angst und Todespein.
Ich verleugne nicht die Schuld,
Aber deine Gnad’ und Huld
Ist viel grosser als die Sunde,
Die ich stets in mir befinde.
B.G. xii. (n) 86.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 1254.

Form. Simple (Flauto, Oboe, Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 362.

CaNTATA LVI. ICH WILL DEN KREUZSTAB
GERNE TRAGEN. Nineteenth Sunday after
Trinity (1731 or 1732)

Melody: “ Du, O schones Wellgebaude”
Johann Cruger 1649

oJ

1 An Enghsh version of the Cantata, “I with my cioss-staff
gladly wander,” 1s published by Breitkopf & Haertel.
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The melody and words of the concludi;lg Choral
are from Johann Franck’s Hymn, “Du, O schénes
Weltgebaude.” The melody was first published,
with the first stanza only of Franck’s Hymn (but
with the first line as, “Du geballtes Weltgebaude”),
in Johann Criger's Gesstliche Kivchen- Melodien
(Leipzig, 1649).

The melody does not appear elsewhere in the
Cantatas or Oratorios. Another harmonisation of
it is in the Choralgesange, No. 71. )

The words of the concluding Choral are the
sixth stanza of Franck’s Hymn. The complete
text of it was first published, along with the melody,
in Christoph Runge’s edition of Cruger’s Praxis
Pietatis Melica (Berlin, 1653) :

Komm, O Tod, du Schlafes Bruder,
Komm, und fithre mich nur fort;
Lose memes Schiffleins Ruder,
Bringe mich an! sichern Port.

Es mag, wer da will, dich scheuen,
Du kannst mich vielmehr erfreuen ;
Denn durch dich komm’ ich hinein?

Zu dem schonsten Jesulein.
B.G. x1. (1) 104.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 387.

Form. Simple (2 Ob., Taille’, Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 72,

11653 n. ? 1653 heremn.
% The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.
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CANTATA LVII. SELIG IST DER MANN. Feast
of St Stephen (Christmas) (c. 1740)

Melody: “ Hast du denn, Licbster, dein Angesicht”
Anon. 1665

The melody of the concluding Choral is
generally associated with Joachim Neander's
Thanksgiving Hymn, “Lobe den Herren, den
michtigen Konig der Ehren,” and was appropriated
for it by him in his Glaub- und Licbesubung (Bremen,
1680). The tune originally appeared in Part I1I of
the Stralsund Ernewertes Gesangbuck, Davinnen
408 Geistreiche Psalmen wund Lieder (Stralsund,
1665), set to “ Hast du denn, Liebster, dein Ange-
sicht gintzlich verborgen,” upon which Ahashuerus
Fritsch modelled his Hymn (i%f7a). Zahn suggests
a secular origin for the tune.

There is early eighteenth century authority for
Bach’s treatment of the second part of the tune.
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The melody occurs also in Cantata 137 and in
the unfinished Cantata U 3, *“Herr Gott, Beherr-
scher aller Dinge.,” Organ Works, N. xvi. 14
(“Kommst du nun, Jesu, vom Himmel herunter ).
Bach's treatment of bars 1 and 2 after the middle
double-bar is not uniform, In the two following
bars (3 and 4) his melody is invariable and is found
in 1708.

The words of the concluding Choral are the sixth
stanza of Ahashuerus Fritsch’s Hymn-dialogue
between Christ and the Soul, “ Hast du denn, Jesu,
dein Angesicht gantzlich verborgen” The Hymn,
based upon an earlier model (s#pra), was first
published (without the melody) in Fritsch’s Zwey
und Siebenaig neue Himmel-susse Jesus-Lieder (Jena,
1668).

Fritsch was born at Miicheln, near Merseburg,
in 1629. He became Chancellor and President
of the Consistory at Rudolstadt, and died there
in 1701:

Richte dich, Liebste, nach meinem Gefallen und glaube,
Dass ich dein Seelenfreund immer und ewig verbleibe,
Der dich ergotzt

Und in den Himmel versetzt

Aus dem gemarterten Leibe. B.G. xiv. (1i) 132.

Form. Simple (2 06&., Taille’, Strings, Organ,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 231.

1 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.
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CANTATA LVIII. AcH GOTT, WIE MANCHES
HERZELEID. Sunday after the Circumcision

(1733)
(@)

The melody of the opening movement is that of
Martin Moller’s (?) Hymn, “ Ach Gott, wie manches
Herzeleid” (see Cantata 3). The words of the
Choral are part of the first stanza of the Hymn :

Ach Gott, wie manches Herzeleid
Begegnet mir zu dieser Zeit!'
Der schmale Weg ist trubsalsvoll,

Den ich zum Himmel wandem soll,
B.G. xii. (11) 135.

Form. A Dialogus between Soprano and Bass,
the Soprano having the melody (2 06b., Taiile,
Strings, Continuo).

(&)

For the melody of the fifth movement, “ Ach
Gott, wie manches Herzeleid,” or “ Herr Jesu Christ,
mein’s Lebens Licht,” see Cantata 3.

The words of the Choral are the second stanza
of Martin Behm’s funerary Hymn, “ O [Herr] Jesu
Christ, mein’s Lebens Licht,” first published in a
collection entitled Christlicke Geber (1610), and
thence in his Zeken Sterbegeber Reimweise zuge-
vicktet (Wittenberg, 1611).
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Behm was born at Lauban, in Silesia, in 1557.
He was assistant in the Town school, deacon, and
eventually chief pastor there. He died in 1622
He was one of the best and most .prolific hymn
writers of his period :

Ich hab’ vor mir em’ schwere Reis’
Zu dir wn’s Himmels Paradeis;
Da ist mein rechtes Vaterland,
Daran! du dein Blut hast? gewandt.
B.G. xii. (1) 146.
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 127.
Form. A Dialogus between Soprano and Bass,
the Soprano having the melody (2 064, Zaiile,
Strings, Continuo).

CaANTATA LIX., WER MICH LIEBET, DER WIRD
MEIN WORT HALTEN. Whit Sunday (1716)

Melody: “ Komm, heiliger Geist, Herre Goit”

Anon. 1535
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1 1611 Darauff. 2 1611 hast dein Blut.
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=

The melody and words of the penultimate
movement are from Luther’s Whitsuntide Hymn,
“Komm, heiliger Geist, Herre Gott,” an expansion
of the Latin Antiphon, “Veni Sancte Spiritus.”
The Hymn was first published, with the melody,
in Walther's Geystliche gesangk Buckleyn (Witten-
berg, 1524), and in both editions of the Erfurt
Enchiridion (1524). An earlier form of the melody
(supra) appears, with the Hymn, in Klug’s Gezsi-
licke Lieder (Wittenberg, 1535 [1529]).
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The melody is found also in Cantata 175 and,
in a free form, in Cantata 172. It occurs also in
Motett 2, “ Der Geist hilft unsrer Schwachheit auf.”
Organ Works, N. xvil. 1, 1o.

The words of the Choral are the first stanza of
Luther’s Hymn:

Komm, heiliger Geist, Herre Gott,
Erfull’ mit demner Gnaden Gut
Demer Glaubigen Herz, Muth und Sinn!
Dein’ brunstig’ Lieb’ entzund’ in ihn’n!
O Herr, durch deines Lichtes Glanz!
Zu dem Glauben versammelt hast
Das Volk aus aller Welt Zungen ;
Das sie dir, Herr, zu Lob’ gesungen.
Alleluja ! Allelyja !
B.G. xii. (i) 164.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 631.

Form. Embellished (Strings, Continuo). Choral-

gesange, No. 220.

CANTATA LX. O EWIGKEIT, DU DONNERWORT.
Twenty-fourth Sunday after Trinity (1732)

(a)

The melody of the opening movement is
Johann Schop’s “Wach auf, mein Geist,” recon-
structed by Johann Cruger for Rist's Hymn, “O
Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort " (see Cantata 20).

! 1524 glast.
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The words of the Choral are the first stanza of
Rist’s Hymn :
O Ewigkeit, du Donnerwort,
O Schwert, das durch die Seele bohrt,
O Anfang sonder Ende!
O Ewigkeit, Zeit ohne Zeit,
Ich weiss vor grosser Traurigkeit
Nicht, wo 1ch mich hinwende!;
Mein ganz erschrock'nes Herze bebt?,
Dass mir die Zung’ am Gaumen klebt.
B.G. xu.{i1) 171

Form. A Dialogus between Alto and Tenor,
the Alto having the melody (Corno, 2 Ob. &’ amore,
Strings, Continuo).

Melody: *“ Es 15t genug” Johann Rodolph Ahle 1662
Fa¥J

)

The melody of the concluding Choral is Johann
Rodolph Ahle’s setting of Burmeister’s “Es ist
genug ; so nimm, Herr, meinen Geist.” The tune
was first published, with the Hymn, in Part III
(1662) of Ahle’s Neuer Geistlicher Avien, So mit 1,
2, 3, odev 4, Stimmen (Muhlhausen, 1660-64).

1 1642 hin mich wende. 2 1642 Hertz erbebt,
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Ahle, born at Miihihausen in 1623, was Organist
of the Blasiuskirche and Burgomaster there. He
died in 1673. He was a very prolific composer of
“geistliche Arien,” and collaborated especially with
Burmeister.

The melody does not occur elsewhere in the
Cantatas or Oratorios.

The words of the concluding Choral are the fifth
stanza of Franz Joachim Burmeister's “Es ist
genug,” which was published, with the melody, in
1662 (supra).

Burmeister was born, probably in 1633, at
Liineburg. He was appointed Deacon of St
Michael’s Church there in 1670 and held the post
until his death in 1672. He was a friend of johann
Rist, who admitted him to his Order of Elbe
Swans in 1660:

Es ist genug: Herr, wenn es dir gefallt,
So spanne mich doch aus.
Mein Jesus kommt: nun gute Nacht, O Welt!
Ich fahr in’s Himmelshaus ;
Ich fahre sicher hin mit! Frieden,
Mein grosser? Jammer bleibt darnieden.
Es ist genug.
B.G. xil. (ii) 190.

Form. Simple (Corno, 2 Ob. d’amore, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 91.

1 1662 inn. 2 1662 feuchter.
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CANTATA LXI. NUN XOoMM, DER HEIDEN
HEILANDL First Sunday in Advent (1714)

(@)

The melody of the opening movement is that
of Luther’s Christmas Hymn, “Nun komm, der
Heiden Heiland” (see Cantata 36). The words
are the first stanza of the Hymn:

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland,
Der Jungfrauen Kind erkannt,
Dess sich wundert alle Welt :
Gott solch’ Geburt ihm bestellt.
B.G. xvi. 3

Form. A Choral Fantasia in the form of a
French “Ouverture,” into whose opening and closing
Grave sections the Choral melody is introduced,
all of the four vocal parts in turn or together
singing the cantus (Fagotto, Strings, Ovgan, Con-
tinuo?).

(6)

The words and melody of the concluding move-
ment are Philipp Nicolai’s “ Wie schon leuchtet der

! English versions of the Cantata, *“* Come, Thou blessed Saviour,
come,” are published by Breitkopf & Haertel, and by Novello & Co.,
¢ Come, Redeemer of our race.”

2 See Spitta, 1. oI,
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Morgenstern” (see Cantata 1). The words are
part of the seventh stanza of the Hymn :

Amen, Amen!
Komm du schéne Freudenkrone,
Bleib’ nicht lange.
Deiner wart’ ich mit Verlangen. -
B.G. xvi. 17.
Form. Choral Fantasia (fourteen bars) (Fagotto,

Strings, Organ, Continuo).

CaNTATA LXII. NUN KOMM, DER HEIDEN
HEILAND. First Sunday in Advent (after

1734%)
A Choral Cantata, on Luther’s Christmas

Hymn, “Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland” (see
Cantata 36).

()
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of the Hymn:

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland,
Der Jungfrauen Kind erkannt,
Dess sich wundert alle Welt :
Gott solch’ Geburt thm bestellt.
B.G. xvi. 21

Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno, 2 0b., Strings,

Continuo).

1 Schweitzer includes the Cantata in the 1728-34 period
(1L 2421n.). Wustmann dates 1t ¢. 1740.
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(%)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
eighth stanza of the Hymn:

Lob sei Gott, dem Vater, g'than},
Lob sei Gott, sein’'m ewm'gen Sohn,
Lob sei Gott, dem heil’gen Geist,
Immer und in Ewigkeit. B.G. xvi. 30.

Form. Simple (Corno, 2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 265

CANTATA LXIV. SEHET, WELCH EINE LIEBE
HAT UNS DER VATER ERZEIGET. Feast of
St John the Evangelist (Christmas) (? 1723)

Melody: * Grates nunc omnes reddamus” Anon. 1524

beisnrrtrrrtits

- 1 r'TJ!J‘Lfi" T
e e

J
o) . , N
Melody: “ Gelobet seist du, fesu Christ” Anon. 1524
a 4 , . :
8 R 1
J Tt ‘
n o . ,
3 B AR AN A |
&
1 vs24 thon.

T. B. C. 17



258 CANTATA LXIV

(a)

The melody of the second movement, “ Gelobet
seist du, Jesu Christ,” was first published, with
Luther's Hymn, in Johann Walther’s Geystliche
gesangk Buckleyn (Wittenberg, 1524). The tune is
a simplification, doubtless by Walther, of the melody
of the Latin Sequence, “Grates nunc omnes
reddamus,” the version of which printed above is
found in Thomas Muntzer's Deutsch Euangelisch
Messze (Altstadt, 1524).

The melody occurs also in Cantata 91 and in
the “ Christmas Oratorio,” Nos. 7 and 28. A treat-
ment of the melody, Simple in form and unaccom-
panied, is in B.G. xvi. 371 and another will be found
there at p. xv. Another harmonisation of the tune
is in the Choralgesange, No. 107. An arrangement
of it by Bach for accompanying the congregation is
in N, xviii. 37. Organ Works, N. xv. 15; xviii. 38, 39.

The words of the second movement are the
seventh stanza of Luther’s Christmas Hymn, an
expansion of the Latin Sequence, “ Grates nunc
omnes reddamus,” first published as a broadsheet
at Wittenberg in 1524, and, with the melody, in
Walther’s Hymn book (sxzpra):

Das hat er Alles uns gethan,
Sem’ gross’ Lieb’ zu zeigen an.
Dess frew’ sich alle Christenheit
Und dank’ ihm dess in Ewigkeit.
Kyrneleis ! B.G. xvi. 118,
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English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 408.

Form. Simple (Cornetto, 3 Trvombones, Strings,
Organ, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 108.

(&)

The melody of the fourth movement is the
1679 tune, “O Gott, du frommer Gott,” or “Die
Wollust dieser Welt” (see Cantata 43).

Another treatment of the melody, to the same
words, is printed in B.G. xvi. 372 as an Appendix.
It is No. 281 of the Choralgesange.

The words of the fourth movement are the first
stanza of Georg Michael Pfefferkorn’s Hymn, *“ Was
frag ich nach der Welt,” first published as a broad-
sheet at Altenburg in 1667. It has a distinctive
melody of its own, by Jakob Hintze (1679).

Pfefferkorn was born at Ifta, near Creuzburg, in
1645. He became a private tutor and master in
the Gymnasium at Altenburg, and, later, tutor to
the children of Duke Emst of Gotha. He was
appointed in 1682 Superintendent at Grafen-Tonna,
near Gotha, and died there in 1732.

* Was frag ich nach der Welt
Und allen ihren Schatzen,
Wenn ich mich nur an dir,
Mein Jesu, kann ergotzen?
Dich hab’ ich einzig mir
Zur Wollust vorgestellt :
Du, du bist mein Lust;
Was frag ich nach der Welt! B.G. xvi. 120.
17—2
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An English translation of the Hymn is noted
in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 893.

Form. Embellished (Cornetto, 3 Trombones,
Strings, Ovgan, Continuo). Choralgesdnge, No. 280.

Melody: “ Jesu, meine Freude” Johann Cfuger 1653
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(c)

The melody of the concluding Choral is
Johann Criger’s “ Jesu, meine Freude,” which first
appeared, set to Johann Franck’s Hymn, in the
1653 (Berlin) edition of the Praxis Pietatis Melica.

The melody also occurs in Cantatas 81 and 87,
and in Motett 3, “ Jesu, meine Freude.” There
is another harmonisation of it in the Cloralgesange,
No. 195. Bach’s treatment of the second line
varies. Only in Cantatas 64 and 87 and the Organ
Preludes does he follow Criger’s text (the C sharp
at the fourth note dates from 1674). In the other
Cantata and the Motett his version of that line,
and also of the penultimate line, appears to be his
own and to have been copied into later Hymn
books. Organ Works, N, xv. 31; xviil. 64; P.v.112.
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The words of the concluding Choral are the
fifth stanza of Johann Franck’s “Jesu, meine
Freude,” first published, with the melody, in 1653
(supra). The Hymn was modelled upon a secular
song, which had appeared in 1641, “Flora meine
Freude; Meiner Seelenweide” :

Gute Nacht, O Wesen,

Das die Welt erlesen’

Mir gefallst du nicht

Gute Nacht, thr Sunden,

Bleibet weit dahinten,

Kommt nicht mehr an's Licht!

Gute Nacht,

Du Stolz und Pracht'

Dir sei ganz, O! Lasterleben,

Gute Nacht gegeben! B.G. xvi 132.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, pp. 591, 1657.

Form. Simple (Cornetto, 3 1rombones, Strings,

Organ, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 200.

CaNTATA LXV. SIE WERDEN AUS SABA ALLE
KOMMEN® Feast of the Epiphany (1724)

Melody: © Puer natus in Bethiehem” Anon. 1543
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? An English version of the Cantata, * The sages of Sheba,” is
published by Novello & Co.
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Melody : “ Ein Kind geborn zu Bethichem” 1553
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The words and melody of the second movement
are those of the Christmas Hymn, “Ein Kind
geborn zu Bethlehem,” a translation of the Latin
Hymn, “ Puer natus in Bethlehem,” which is as old
as the fourteenth century. The earlier melody
occurs in Joseph Klug’s Gerstliche Lieder 2u Wittem-
berg, Anno 1543 (Wittenberg, 1543), where it is set
to both the Latin and German words. Another
melody is found in Lucas Lossius’ Psalmodia, /oc
est, Cantica sacva veteris ecclestae selecta (Nurnberg,
1553 [1550]. Bach uses the later melody here.
With alterations the 1543 tune is that of Luther’s
“Vom Himmel kam der Engel Schaar.” The 1553
melody is the descant to the 1543 canto fermo, the
latter becoming the Tenor in early settings.

Neither melody occurs elsewhere in the Cantatas
or Oratorios. Organ Works, N. xv. 13, 22 (“ Vom
Himmel kam der Engel Schaar ).

The words of the second movement are the
fourth stanza of the Christmas Hymn, “ Ein Kind
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geborn zu Bethlehem,” published, with the melody,
by Joseph Klug in 1543 (supra):
Die Kdn'ge aus Saba kamen dar,
Gold, Weihrauch, Myrrhen brachten sie dar,
Allelwyja, Allelwja!
B.G. xvi. 152
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 941.
Form. Embellished (2 FL, 2 Ob. da caccta,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 302.

Melody: “ Was mein Gott will” Anon. 1572 [1571]
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The melody of the concluding Choral, “ Was
mein Gott will, das g’scheh’ allzeit,” is of French
origin, and appears first in Pierre Attaignant’s
Trente et quatre chansons musicales (Paris, {1529])
as the melody of a secular song, “Il me souffit de
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tous mes maulx’” It was attached to the Hymn,
“Was mein Gott will,” in Joachim Magdeburg’s
Christliche und Trostliche Tischgesenge, mit Vier
Stimmen (Erfurt, 1572 [1571]).

The melody occurs also in Cantatas 72, g2, 103,
111, 144, and in the “ St Matthew Passion;” No. 31.
Bach follows the Dresden (1597) form.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
tenth stanza of Paul Gerhardt’s “ Ich hab’ in Gottes
Herz und Sinn,” first published, to the melody
“Was mein Gott,” in the 1647 (Berlin) edition of
Cruger’s Praxes Pietatis Melica :

Ei nun, mein Gott, so fall’ ich dir

Getrost 1n deine Hande.

Nimm mich, und mack’ es so? mit mir

Bis an mein letztes Ende,

Wie du wohl weisst,

Dass meinem Geist

Dadurch sein Weg? entstehe,

Und deine Ehr

Je mehr und mehr

Sich in mir? selbst erhohe. B.G. xv1. 166.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmology, p. 412.

Form. Simple (Continno). Choralgesange, No.
346.

1 See Back's Chorals, Part 1, p. 11.
2 (647 du. 3 1647 and Bach’s ms. Nutz. 4 1644 ihr.
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CANTATA LXVI. ERFREUT EUCH, IHR HERZEN,
Easter Monday (c. 1731)

Melody: ** Christ ist erstanden” Anon. 1535
Stanza 1

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
are those of the medieval Easter Hymn, “ Christ ist
erstanden.” They are found together in Joseph
Klug’s Gesstliche Lieder 2u Wittemberg (Witten-
berg, 1535 [1529]). The melody occurs in a
fifteenth century MS. and its earliest printed form
dates from 1513. The words are as old as the
thirteenth century.

The melody does not occur elsewhere in the
Cantatas and Oratorios. There is a harmonisation
of the complete Hymn in the Choralgesange, No. 36.
Organ Works, N. xv. 83.

1 The melody of stanza n 1s 1dentical with that of stanza 1.
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The words of the Choral are the third stanza of
the Hymn :
Allelya, Alleluja, Alleluja!
Dess soll'n wir Alle froh semn:
Christus will! unser Trost sein,
Kyrieleis ! -
B.G. xvi. 214.
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 225.
Form. Simple (Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 37.

CANTATA LXVII. HALT IM GEDACHTNISS
Jesum CHRIST? First Sunday after Easter
(*“ Quasimodo geniti”) (c. 1725)

Melody: “ Erschiencn 15t der hervich’ Tag?
Nicolaus Herman 1560
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* Ong. schell.
2 An English version of the Cantata, *“ Hold in remembrance
Jesus Christ,” is published by Breitkopf & Haertel.
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Melody:  Erstanden ist der hetl'ge Christ” Anon. 15551
D . - s —

— 1t 1
R e e s
Py T i T
N N A . ~
EEsee e

(a)

The melody and words of the fourth movement
are those of the Easter Hymn, “ Erschienen ist der
herrlich’ Tag,” of which Nicolaus Herman was both
author and composer. The Hymn and melody were
first published in his Die Sontags Enangelia uber das
gantze far (Wittenberg, 1560). Both are remi-
niscent of the Easter Hymn, “Erstanden ist der
heil'ge Christ.”

The melody occurs also in Cantata 145. Bach's
third line is found in an early seventeenth century
(1605) text. Organ Works, N. xv. g1,

The words of the Choral are the first stanza of
the Hymn:

Erschienen ist der herrlich’ Tag,
D’ran sich Niemand g'nug freuen mag :
Christ, unser Herr, heut’ triumphuirt,
All' sein’ Feind’ er gefangen fuhrt.
Alleluja! B.G. xvi. 233,

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 514.

1 Ewmn Schlesich singebucklein aus Gottlicker schrifft (Breslau.
1555)-
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Form. Simple (Corno da tirars:, Flauto, 2 Ob.
d'amore, Strings, Organ, Continuo). Choralgesange,
No. 83.

Melody: “ Du Friedefurst, Herr Jesu Christ”
Bartholomaus Gesms 1601

(&)

The words of the concluding Choral are from
Jakob Ebert's Hymn for Peace, “ Du Friedefurst,
Herr Jesu Christ”

Ebert was born at Sprottau, in Silesia, in 1540.
He was successively Professor of Hebrew, Ethics,
and Theology in the University of Frankfort a.
Oder, and died there in 1614. The Hymn, with
the melody, was first published in Bartholomaus
Gesius’ Geisstliche deutsche Lieder (Frankfort a.
Oder, 1601).

The melody is by Bartholomaus Gesius. He
was born ¢. 1555 at Muncheberg, near Frankfort,
and from 1593 onwards was Cantor at Frankfort.
He died there in 1613 or 1614.

The melody is used also in Cantatas 116 and 143.
The last line of Bach’s version of the melody is a
variant upon Cruger’s text (1649) of the tune.
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The words of the Choral are the first stanza of
the Hymn :
Du Friedefurst, Herr Jesu Christ,
Wahr'r Mensch und wahrer Gott,
Ein starker Nothhelfer du bist
Im Leben und im Tod
Drum wir allein
Im Namen dein
Zu demem Vater schrelen.

B.G. xv1. 246.
Translations of the Hymn into Enghsh are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 319.
Form. Simple (Corno da tivarsi, Flauto, 2 Ob.
d'amove, Strings, Orvgan, Continuo). Chorvalgesange,
No. 68.

CANTATA LXVIIJ. ALsO HAT GOTT DIE WELT
GELIEBT. Whit Monday (? 17357)

Melody : < Also hat Gott die Welt geliebt”
Gottfried Vopelius 1682

1 An English version of the Cantata, ** God so loved the world, ™
15 published by Novello & Co.

? Schweitzer, 11. 263, gives the date as 1731. The Cantata
part is constructed out of a secular work composed m 1716  See
Spitta, 1. 567.
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The words and melody of the openifig move-
ment are those of the Hymn, “ Also hat Gott die
Welt geliebt.”

Its author, Salomo Liscow or Liscovius, was
born at Niemitsch, near Guben, in 1640. After
graduating at Wittenberg, where he was crowned a
poet, he was ordained pastor at Otterwisch in 1664,
and in 1685 was appointed to a similar position at
Wurzen. He died there in 1689. The Hymn was
first published in his Christlichen Frauen-Zimmers
gezstliche Tugend-Spiegel (Leipzig, 1675).

The melody was composed by Gottfried Vopelius
and was attached to the Hymn in his Nex Leipziger
Gesangbuch (Leipzig, 1682 [1681]).

Bach has not used the melody elsewhere. It is
given neither by Erk nor the Choralgesange'.

The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of the Hymn:

Also hat Gott die Welt geliebt,

Dass er uns seinen Sohn gegeben
Wer sich im Glauben ihm ergiebt,
Der soll dort ewig bei? ihm leben.

! Spitta, I1L. 114, wrongly regards it as an orginal melody by Bach,

o

? 1675 mt,
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Wer glaubt, dass Jesus ihm geboren,

Der bleibet ewig unverloren,

Und 1st kein Leid, das den betrubt,

Den Gott und auch sein Jesus liebt.

B.G. xvi. 249.
Form., Choral Fantasia (Corno, 2 06b., Taille,

Strings, Continuo). The treatment of the cantus
is very free.

CaNTATA LXIX. LOBE DEN HERRN, MEINE
SEELE. Twelfth Sunday after Trinity® (? 1724)

Velody: “ Es woll’ uns Gott genadig sein” Anon 1525
0 L
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The words and melody of the concluding Choral
are those of Luther's version of Psalm lxvii, “ Es
woll’ uns Gott genddig sein,” published originally
in Luther's Ein weise christlich Mess zuhalte

1 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.

2 Also adapted ¢. 1730 for use as a Rathswahl Cantata, Hence
its festival character.
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(Wittenberg, 1524). It is also in Walther's Geyst-
licke gesangk Buchleyrn of that year, but is set there
to the melody better known as “ Christ unser Herr
zum Jordan kam” (see Cantata 7). Along with
the melody printed above—which Erk, No. 201, ten-
tatively attributes to Matthaus Greitter (d. c. 1550)
—the Hymn was published in the Strassburg
Ordnung des Herven Nachtmal (1525) and in the
Strassburg Kirchéampt mit lobgsengen (1525).

The melody occurs also in Cantata 76, and
there are other harmonisations of it in the Choral-
gesange, Nos. 95, gb.

The words of the Choral are the third stanza of
the Hymn:

Es danke, Gott, und lobe dich

Das Volk in guten Thaten.

Das Land bringt Frucht und bessert sich;
Dein Wort ist wohl gerathen.

Uns segne Vater und der Sohn,

Uns segne Gott, der heilge Geist;

Dem alle Welt die Ehre thu’

Vor thm sich furchte allermest,
Und!® sprecht von Herzen: Amen !

B.G. xvi. 325.
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 355.
Form. Embellished (3 Zrombe, Timpanz, 3 06.,
Fagotto, Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 97,

U rs24 Nu.
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(&)

Spitta points out! that about 1730 Bach re-
modelled the Cantata for use at a Rathswahl
service. The Appendix to the Bach-Gesellschaft
volume contains the following additional number.
It is not in the vocal score.

The words are the sixth stanza of Samuel Rodi-
gast’s “ Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan ” and the
melody is that of the Hymn (see Cantata 12):

Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan,

Daber will 1ch verbleiben.

Es mag mich auf die rauhe Bahn

Noth, Tod und Elend treiben:

So wird Gott mich ganz vaterlich

In seinen Armen halten,

Drum lass’ ich ihn nur walten. B.G. xvi. 379.

Form. Embellished (Zromba, 3 0b., Fagotto,
Strings, Continuo) Erk, No. 301.

CANTATA LXX. WACHET, BETET. BETET,
WACHET?. Twenty-sixth Sunday after Trinity*
(1716)

(@)
For the melody of the closing Choral, Part I,

11, 692.

2 An English version of the Cantata, ‘“ Watch ye, pray ye,” 15
published by Novello & Co.

3 Onginally, for the Second Sunday in Advent (Spatta, 1. 570).
In 1ts present form the Cantata’s date probably s 1723. The
Recitativn represent Leipzig additions to the onginal Franch text
(Wustmann, p 293).

T.B.C 18
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Louis Bourgeois’ “ Ainsi qu’on oit le cerf,” see
Cantata 13.

The words of the Choral are the tenth stanza
of the Hymn, “ Freu’ dich sehr, O meine Seele” (see
Cantata 19):

Frew’ dich sehr, O meine Seele,
Und vergiss all’ Noth und Qual,
Weil dich nun Christus, dein Herre,
Ruft aus diesem Jammerthal.

Seine Freud’ und Herrlichkeit
Sollst du sehn in Ewigkeit,

Mit den Engeln jubiliren,

In Ewigkeit triumphuren.

B.G. xvi 354.

Form. Simple (Tromba, Oboe, Fagotto, Stvings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 98.

Melody: * Meinen Jesum lass ich nicht”
? Andreas Hammerschmidt 1659
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The melody of the concluding Choral of Part I,
“Meinen Jesum lass’ ich nicht,” was first published,
with Christian Keimann’s Hymn, in Part IV of
Andreas Hammerschmidt's Fest- Bus- und Danck-
Lieder, Mit 5 Vocal Stimmen (Zittau, 1659 [1658)).
The melody appears there in an elongated form
(eleven phrases) owing to the repetition of lines 3,
4, 5, 6, of the stanza, followed by another repetition
of line 6. For use as a Hymn tune the melody has
several forms.

The melody occurs also in Cantatas 124, 154,
157, 163. Bach used it also for the discarded
closing Choral of Part 1 of the “St Matthew
Passion” (Choralgesange, No. 247), and there is
another harmonisation of it in the Choralgesange,
No. 242.

Bach’s version, which has not earlier sanction,
is built up of phrases 1-4, 9, 11, of the original

18—2
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(1658) text. In Cantata 124 and in two other
harmonisations of the tune in the Choralgesinge,
Nos. 242, 247, he substitutes phrase 10 for phrase 9.
There is another melody in the Choralgesange,
No 241, to the same Hymn. It is by Peter
Sohren (1676).

The words of the Choral are the fifth stanza of
Christian Keimann’s Hymn, an acrostic upon the
words of the dying Elector Johann Georg of
Saxony (d. 1656): “Meinen Jesum lass’ ich nicht.”
The first words of stanzas i-v supply these five
words, while their last lines repeat the sentence in
full. The initial letters of the first five lines of
stanza vi stand for: J[ohann] G[eorg] Clhurfiirst]
Z[u] S[achsen], ie. Johann Georg Elector of
Saxony :

Nicht nach Welt, nach Himmel nicht
Meine Seele wunscht und sehnet!:
Jesum wunsch’ ich? und sein Licht:
Der mich hat mit Gott versohnet,

Der mich frei macht® vom Gericht,
Meinen Jesum lass’ ich nicht.

B.G. xvi. 368.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 614.

Form. Embellished (Zromba, Oboe, Fagotto,
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 243.

1 1658 stohnet. 2 1658 wunscht sie. ? 1658 freyet.
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Melody: “ Nun freut euch, lheben Christen g'men”
Anon. 1535

Y — .
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In the second movement of Part II of the
Cantata (B.G. xvi. 360), the Bass Recizativo, “ Ach,
soll nicht dieser grosse Tag,” the Tromba has the
melody of Luther’s Advent Hymn, “ Nun freut
euch, lieben Christen g’'mein,” generally known as
“ Luther's Hymn,” and also, through its association
with Bartholomaus Ringwaldt's Advent Hymn, as
“ Es ist gewisslich an der Zeit.”

The melody, “ Nun freut euch, lieben Christen
g'mein,” was first published, with Luther's Hymn, in
Klug’s Geistliche Lieder (Wittenberg, 1535 [1529]).
It also occurs in the “ Christmas Oratorio,” No. 59.
There is another harmonisation of it in the Chora/-
gesange, No. 262. Organ Works, N. xviii. 80. Bach’s
text is invariable and is found in sixteenth century
Hymn books

1 See Back’s Chorals, Part I, 8.
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CANTATA LXXI. GOTT IST MEIN KO6NIG. For
the Inauguration of the Town Council, Miihl-
hausen (1708)

The Choral melody of the second movement is
the 1693 tune, “O Gott, du frommer Gott” (see
Cantata 24).

The words of the Choral are the sixth stanza
of Johann Heermann’s “ O Gott, du frommer Gott”
(see Cantata 24):

Soll ich auf dieser Welt

Mein Leben hoher bringen,

Durch manchen sauren Tritt

Hindurch in’s Alter dringen:

So gieb Geduld; vor Sund’

Und Schanden mich bewahr,

Auf dass ich tragen mag

Mit Ehren graues Haarl.  B.G. xviii. 12.

Form. A Tenor “Aria con Corale in Canto” sung
by a Soprano, i.e. a Duetto (Organ)®.

! 1630 Das 1ch mit Ehren trag
All mene grawe Haar.
Bach’s last two lines are taken from the 1636 edition of the Devor:
Musica Cordis.

2 See Spitta, 1. 346-348, on Bach’s combmation of Bible verses
with suitable stanzas of Chorals. Strictly, the movement is a 7770
for Sopiano (having the Choral melody), Tenor (having an inde-
pendent 472a), and an accompanying Continuo.



CANTATA LXXII 279

CANTATA LXXII. ALLES NUR NACH GOTTES
WILLEN. Third Sunday after the Epiphany

(c. 17257)

For the melody of the concluding Choral,
“Was mein Gott will, das g'scheh’ allzeit,” see
Cantata 6s.

The words of the Choral are the first stanza of
Albrecht Margrave of Brandenburg-Culmbach’s
only Hymn, “Was mein Gott will, das g’scheh’
allzeit,” first published as a broadsheet at Nurn-
berg ¢ 1554,.and in Funff Schone Geistiiche Lieder
(Dresden, 1556):

Was mein Gott will, das g’scheh’ allzeit),
Sein Will’ der ist der beste?;

Zu helfen den’n er ist bereit,

Die an ihn glauben feste.

Er hilft aus Noth,

Der fromme Gott,

Und zuchtiget? mit Massen :

Wer Gott vertraut,

Fest auf thn baut,

Den will er nicht verlassen.  B.G. xvin. 84.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 37.

Form. Simple (2 06., Strings, Continuo).
Chovalgesange, No. 344.

' Wustmann (p. 277) suggests a date before 1723
* ¢. 1554 aller beste. # (. 1554 Er trost die Welt.
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CANTATA LXXIII HERR, WIE DU WILLT, SO
SCHICK’S MIT MIR. Third Sunday after the
Epiphany (e 17235)

Melody: “Wo Gott der Herr nickt ber uns kalt” Anon. 1535

0 | . by
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The Choral melody of the opening movement,
“Wo Gott der Herr nicht bei uns hilt,” was first
published, with Justus Jonas’ (1493-1555) Hymn
bearing that title, in Joseph Klug’s Geistliche Lieder
(Wittenberg, 1535 [1529]). The Hymn was most
usually sung to the tune “ Ach lieben Christen, seid
getrost,” but Bach follows Cruger (1709) in asso-
ciating it with “ Wo Gott der Herr.”

The melody also occurs in Cantatas 114 and
178, and in Cantata D 3 attributed to Bach,
“ Siehe, es hat iberwunden der Lowe.” There are
three other harmonisations of the tune in the
Choralgesange, Nos. 383, 385, 388.

The words of the Choral are the first stanza
of Caspar Bienemann’s (Melissander), “ Herr, wie
du willt, so schick’s mit mir,” first published in
his Betbuchlein (Leipzig, 1582).
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Bienemann was born at Niirnberg in 1540
He accompanied an Imperial embassy to Greece
as interpreter, and there assumed the name
Melissander. In 1578 he became pastor and
General Superintendent at Altenburg. He died
there in 1501. The Hymn was written in 1574,
when he was private tutor to the children of Duke
Johann Wilhelm of Saxe-Weimar, and was taught
as a prayer to the Duchess Maria, then aged three.
The initial letters of the three stanzas form an
acrostic on her title, *“ Herzogin zu Sachsen”:

Herr, wie du willt, so schick’s mit mur

In Leben und im Sterben!

Allein zu dir steht memn Begier,

Herr, lass mich! nicht verderben'

Erhalt’ mich nur m deiner Huld,

Sonst, wie du willt, gieb mir Geduld;

Denn demn WilP st der beste. B.G. xvin. 87

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 142.

Form. Choral Fantasia. The Choral Chorus
(5.A.T.B), Extended in design, is intersected by
Recitativo passages for S.T.B. which elaborate the
ideas suggested by the Hymn. The Recitatiro
passages are sung to orchestral zifornells, always
the same, but differing in key (Corno, 2 Ob., Strings,
Organ obbligato, Contznuo)®.

1 1582 Lass mich, Herr.
! See Spitta, 11. 414, and p. 44 supra.
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For the melody of the concluding Choral,
“Von Gott will ich nicht lassen,” see Cantata 11.

The words of the Choral are the ninth stanza
of Ludwig Helmbold’s “ Von Gott will ich nicht
lassen,” founded on Psalm Ixxiii. 23. The Hymn,
written during a pestilence at Erfurt in 1563, was
first published as a broadsheet in 1563-64 and
later in Hundert Christenliche Haussgesang (Niirn-
berg, 1569).

Helmbold was born at Muhlhausen in 1532,
was educated at Leipzig and Erfurt, became Dean
of the Philosophical Faculty in the latter University,
and was crowned a poet by Maximilian 11 in 1566,
He became pastor of St Blasius’ Church, Miihl-
hausen, in 1586, and Superintendent there. He
died in 1598:

Das 1st des Vaters Wille,
Der uns erschaffen?! hat;

Sein Sohn hat Gut’s die Fulle
Erworben uns aus Gnad’?;
Auch Gott3, der heil'ge Geist,
Im Glauben uns regieret,

Zum Reich des Himmels fuhret :
Ihm ser Lob, Ehr und Preis. B.G. xvui. 104.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 508.

Form. Simple (Corno, 2 Ob., Strings, Contirnuo).
Choralgesange, No. 328.

°

! 1569 geschaffen. * 1569 Erworben und Genad. 3 1369 Gott.
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CanTATA LXXIV. WER MICH LIEBET, DER
WIRD MEIN WORT HALTEN. Whit Sunday
(1735%)

Melody : “ Kommt her zu miy, spricht Gotles Sokn”
Anon. 1330

The melody of the concluding Choral is an
anonymous tune published as a broadsheet, “ Ain
schons newes Christlichs lyed,” in 1530, with Georg
Gruenwald’s (d. 1530) Hymn, “ Kommt her zu mir,
spricht [sagt] Gottes Sohn.”

The melody also occurs in Cantatas 86 and 108.

There is earlier authority for Bach’s variation of
the opening (1534) and closing (1598) phrases of
the melody.

The words of the Choral are the second stanza
of Paul Gerhardt’s “Gott Vater, sende deinen
Geist,” first published in the 1653 (Berlin) edition

of Cruger's Praxis Pietatis Melica, to a melody by
Johann Criiger, “ Den Hetren meine Seel’ erhebt.”

1 The Cantata 15 an elaboration of No. 59. See Spitta, 1. 311,
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Bach follows general use in associating the Hymn
with the tune “Kommt her zu mir” (supra) :

Kein Menschenkind hier auf der Erd’

Ist dieser edlen Gabe werth,

Ber uns ist kein Verdienen ;

Hier gilt gar nichts als Lieb’ und Ghad),

Die Christus uns verdienet hat

Mit Bussen und Versuhnen B.G xvii 146.

Form. Simple (Tromba, Ob. da caccia, 2 O6.
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 223.

CaNTATA LXXV. DI1E ELENDEN SOLLEN ESSEN.
First Sunday after Trinity! (1723)

(a)

The melody of the concluding Choral of Part I
is that of Samuel Rodigast’s Hymn, “Was Gott
thut, das ist wohlgethan ” (see Cantata 12).

The words of the Choral are the fifth stanza of
that Hymn:

Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan'

Muss ich den Kelch gleich schmecken,

Der bitter 1st nach meinem Wahn.

Lass 1ich mich doch micht? schrecken

Weil doch zuletzt ich werd’ ergotzt

Mit sussem Trost im Herzen ;

Da weichen alle Schmerzen. B.G. xviu. 171.

Form. Extended (2 Ob., Strings, Continuo).

I Spitta, I1. 357 n., points out that the Cantata, in an abridged and
altered form, beginning with the first Recztativo, was known under
the title, <“Was hilft des Purpurs Majestat.”

2 1676 nichts.
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(0)

The Second Part of the Cantata opens with an
Orchestral Sinfonia, or Orchestral Choral Fantasia
(ZTromba, Strings, Continuo), on the melody “Was
Gott thut” Schweitzer!' observes that this is the
only occasion on which Bach has given a Choral
purely orchestral treatment. The Tromba has the
cantus,

©
The words, melody, and form of the Choral
concluding the Second Part are identical with those
of (a) supra.

CANTATA LXXVI. DIE HIMMEL ERZAHLEN DIE
EHRE GOTTES. Second Sunday after Trinity?
(1723)

()

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
of Part | are Luther's “Es woll’ uns Gott genadig
sein” (see Cantata 69). The words are the first
stanza of the Hymn:

Es woll’ uns Gott genadig sein
Und seinen Segen geben ,

Sem Anthitz uns mit hellem Schein
Erleucht’ zum ew’gen Leben

! Vol. 1. 150. See also Spitta, 11. 355.

* Beginning with the opemng of the Second Part, and under the
title, ‘ Gott segne noch die treue Schaar,” the Cantata was used fo
a Reformation Festival, See Spitta, 11. 357 n
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Dass wir erkennen seine Werk’
Und was ihm lieb auf Erden,

Und Jesus Christus Heil und Stark’
Bekannt den Heiden werden,

Und sie zu Gott bekehren !

B.G. xiii. 218.

Form. Extended (7romba, Strings, Continuo).

Erk, No. zo1.

(&

The concluding Choral of Part I1 is a repetition

of (a) supra, the words being the third stanza of
Luther’s Hymn:

Es danke, Gott, und lobe dich

Das Volk in guten Thaten ;

Das Land bringt Frucht und bessert sich:
Dein Wort 1st wohl gerathen.

Uns seg’ne Vater und der Sohn,

Uns seg’'ne Gott, der heil’ge Geist;

Dem alle Welt die Ehre thu,

Vor ihm sich furchte allermeist,

Und! sprech von Herzen: Amen'!

B.G. xviii. 230.

Form. Extended (Tromba, Strings, Continno).

Erk, No. zo01.

1 1524 Nu.



CANTATA LXXVII 287

CANTATA LXXVIIL. Du SOLLST GOTT, DEINEN
HERREN, LIEBEN. Thirteenth Sunday after
+ Trinity (¢. 1725)

Melody: ¢ Dies sind die heil gen selin Gebot” Anon. 1524
f— -

I

Ky - rie - leis

Melody: * In Gottes Namen fakren wir” Anon. 1536
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(a)

The opening Chorus of the Cantata introduces
a Choral melody that does not appear elsewhere in
the Cantatas, Oratorios, or Motetts. The move-
ment is a Chorus upon the words, “ Du sollst Gott,
deinen Herren, lieben von ganzem Herzen, von
ganzer Seele, von allen Kraften, von ganzem
Gemiithe, und deinen Nachsten als dich selbst”
(“ Thou shalt love the ILord thy God with all
thy heart, and with all thy soul, and with all thy
strength, and with all thy mind, and thy neigh-
bour as thyself,” St Luke x. 27). As Spitta com-
ments?, Bach called to mind the continuation of the
Scripture text: “On these two commandments
hang all the law and the prophets.” He therefore
enforces the text by the melody of Luther’s Hymn,
“Dies sind die heilgen zehn Gebot’” (“ These are
the sacred ten commandments”). While the Chorus
is worked out in quavers from the first line of the
melody, the lesser commandment is stated by the
Tromba da tirarsi, which announces the tune in
crotchets, while the greater commandment is
emphasised by the Organ, treating the melody in
minims as a canzus firmus.

The melody is an adaptation of the tune of the
song, “ In Gottes Namen fahren wir.” Reconstructed
for Luther’'s Hymn, the tune was published both in

1 Vol. 11, 430.
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the Erfurt Enchiridion of 1524 and in Johann
Walther’s Geystliche gesangh Buchleyn at Wittenberg
in the same year. The reconstruction of the tune
may be attributed to Walther.

There is a harmonisation of the tune in the
Choralgesange, No. 66  Organ Works, N. xv. 103 ;
XVi. 42, 47.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Zromba da tivars,
Strings, Continuo)'.

@)

For the melody of the concluding Choral, “ Ach
Gott, vom Himmel sieh’ darein,” see Cantata 2.

Bach’s Ms. lacks a text here? and the words of
the Choral were selected as appropriate by Carl
Friedrich Zelter (1758-1833). They are the eighth
stanza of the Hymn, “Wenn einer alle Ding
verstiind,” published in Das Hannovcrische ordent-
liche, wvolistandige Gesangbuch (Luneburg, 1657),
attributed to David Denicke:

Du stellst, mein Jesu, selber dich?

Zum Vorbild wahrer Liebe -

Gieb mir auch Gnad’ und Kraft, dass ich!
Gott und den Nachsten liebe?;

1 See Spitta, I1. 430, on the relation of the movement to the Organ
Chorals. He regards 1t as a development between the earlier Orge/-
buchlemn (N. xv. 103) and the later Clavzerubung (N xvi 42) Preludes

2 Spitta, 11. 429, remarks that the ms. indicates haste and lack
of leisure

3 1657 Uerr Jesu, du stellst selber dich.

' 1657 Verleih, das dem zu folge 1ch.

> 1687 Die lieb am nechsten ube.

T.B C 9
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Dass ich bei! Allem, wo ich kann,
Stets lieb’? und helfe Jedermann
Nach deinem Wort und Weise2.
B.G. xviil. 254.

Form. Simplet. Choralgesange, No. 6.

CANTATA LXXVIIIL. JESU,DER DU MEINE SEELE.
Fourteenth Sunday after Trinity (after 1734)

Melody : *“ Wachet, doch, erwacht, thy Schlafer” Anon. 1662
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A Choral Cantata, on Johann Rist’s Lenten
Hymn, “ Jesu, der du meine Seele,” first published
in Part I of his Himblischer Lieder (Liineburg, 1641).

The melody of the opening and concluding
movements has, from 1663, been known by its
association with Rist’s Hymn. In its earliest form
it belonged to the secular song, “ Daphnis ging fur
wenig Tagen,” and is found in association with it in
Theobald Grummer’s Des Daphnis aus Cimbrien

1 1657 1m. 2 1657 Lieb, trew,
} 1657 Wie ich mirs wunsch, erweise,
+ The Score does not indicate the mstrumentation
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Galathee (Hamburg, 1642). In 1643 it was used
for the song, “ Ferdinand, du grosser Kaiser.” In
the 1662 (Frankfort) edition of Johann Criiger’s
Praxis Pietatis Melica the tune is attached to
Georg Philipp Harsdorffer's (1607-58) “ Wachet
doch, erwacht, ihr Schlafer,” and in Nicolaus
Stenger’s Christlich- newvermehrt und gebessertes
Gesangbuch (Erfurt, 1663) it was set to Rist’s
Hymn. With that Hymn it has been particularly
associated ever since,

The melody occurs also in Cantata 105. There
are other harmonisations of the tune in the Choral-
gesange, Nos. 185, 186, 187. For the first half of
the tune (lines 1-4) Bach’s text is invariable and
follows the Rothenburg Cantor Georg Falck’s
Andacht-erweckende Seelen-Cymbeln (1672)  For
lines 7 and 8 he uses more than one form. In
Cantata 78 he follows the Leipzig organist Daniel
Vetter's Musicalische Kivch- und Hauss-Ergotslich-
keit (Part 11, Leipzig, 1713). Elsewhere his eighth
line follows Telemann (1730).

(a)
The words of the opening movement are the

first stanza of Johann Rist's Hymn:
Jesu, der du meine Seele
Hast durch demen bittern Tod
Aus des Teufels finstrer Hohle
Und der schweren Seelennoth?!
1 1641 Sunden Noth.
19—2
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Kraftiglich heraus gernssen,

Und mich Solches lassen wissen
Durch dein angenehmes Wort .

Sei doch jetzt, O Gott, mein Hort!

B.G. xviii. 257.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 966. )

Form. Choral Fantasia® (Corno, Flauto, 2 Ob.,
Strings, Continuo).

(&)

The words of the concluding Choral are the
twelfth stanza of Rist’s Hymn :

Herr! ich glaube, hilf mir Schwachen,
Lass mich ja verzagen nicht?;
Du, du kannst mich starker machen,
Wenn mich Sund’ und Tod anficht.
Deiner Gute will 1ch trauen,
Bis 1ch frohlich werde schauen
Dich, Herr Jesu, nach dem Streit
In der sussen Ewigkeit.

B.G. xvii1. 286.

Form. Simple (Corno, Flauto, 2 0., Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 1883,

! The movement is built upon the same ground Bass as the
Cructfixus of the B Minor Mass.

2 1641 Lass uns ja verderben nicht.

? The last four lines of the second Recizativo are from the tenth
stanza of the Hymn.
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CANTATA LXXIX. GOTT, DER HERR, IST SONN’
UND SCHILD'. For the Reformation Festival

(?1735)

Melody : “ Nun danket alle Goit” Johann Cruger 1648

7 A—

The melody of the third movement is Johann
Cruger’s “Nun danket alle Gott,” first published, with
Martin Rinkart’s Hymn, in the 1648 (Berlin) edition
of the Praxis Pietatis Melica. The tune appears
there anonymously; but in the 1653 Cruger-Runge
Geistliche Lieder wnd Psalmen Criiger's initials are
attached to it. It has been conjectured to be an
adaptation by Cruger of a melody either by Rinkart,
who was a good musician, or Luca Marenzio, a
choirmaster at Rome, who died in 1598,

! An English version of the Cantata, ‘‘The Lord is a Sun and
Shield,” 1s published by Novello & Co.
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The melody occurs also in Cantata 192 and in
the third of the “Drei Chorile zu Trauungen”
(Choralgesange,No.258). There is another harmoni-
sation of the tune in the Choralgesange, No. 257.
Organ Works, N. xvii. 40. Bach’s text is invariable.

The words of the movement are the first stanza
of Martin Rinkart’s Hymn, first published in 1648
(supra).

Rinkart was born at Eilenburg in 1586, He
became a chorister of St Thomas’ Church, Leipzig,
was briefly Cantor at Eisleben, and in 1617 was
appointed Archidiaconus at Eilenburg. He died
in 1649. His Hymn of Thanksgiving (“Lob-
und Danklied”) is founded on Ecclesiasticus
L 22-24:

Nun danket Alle Gott

Mit Herzen, Mund und Handen,
Der grosse Dinge thut

An uns und allen Enden,

Der uns von Mutterleib’

Und Kindesbeinen an

Unzahlig viel zu gut,
Und noch jetzo gethan'

B.G. xviii. 308.
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, pp. 963,
1679.
Form. Extended (z Cor., Timpani, 2 Fi, 2 Ob.
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 259.

’
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Melody : “ Nun lasst uns Gott dem Herren”  Anon. 1575
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Melody : “ Nun lasst wuns Got! dem Herren”  Anon. 1587
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The melody of the concluding Choral is that of
Ludwig Helmbold’s Grace after Meat, “ Nun lasst
uns Gott dem Herren,” which was published first
in Helmbold’s Geistliche Lieder, den Gottseligen
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Christen sugerichi (Muhlhausen, 1575), and re-
peated in Nicolaus Selnecker’s Christlicke Psalnen,
Lieder, und Kirchengesenge (Leipzig, 1587). The
monotonous melody, which Bach uses (with some
modifications introduced by Criiger [1649]), is
founded on the one that accompanies the Hympn
in Selnecker’s volume. It is clear, however, that
Selnecker’s is a variation of the descant melody of
the four-part setting of the Hymn in Helmbold’s
Geistliche Lieder. The monotony of the tune
suggests that the Tenor is the true melody there.
Versions of the former, equally monotonous and
derived from the 1575 text, are set to the Hymn
in other collections between 1575 and 1598.

The melody occurs also in Cantatas 165 and 194.
It is sometimes quoted as ** Wach auf, mein Herz,
und singe,” from its association with Paul Gerhardt’s
Morning Hymn.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
eighth stanza of Helmbold’s Hymn :

Erhalt’ uns in der Wabhrheit,
Gieb ewigliche Freihert,
Zu preisen demen Namen
Durch Jesum Christum, Amen'
B.G. xvin. 316.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in

the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 508.
Form. Embellished (2 Cor., Timpani, 2 FI
2 Ob., Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 267
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CANTATA LXXX. EIN' FESTE BURG IST UNSER
GoTT. For the Reformation Festival (1730%)

Melody : “ Ewnd feste Burg” Martin Luther 1535

A Choral Cantata?, on Luther’s Hymn, “Ein’
feste Burg,” a free version of Psalm xlvi, probably
written for the Diet of Speyer in 1529, though an
earlier origin has been suggested. It was first
published by Klug in 1535 [1529] (¢nf7a).

The melody, which dominates the Cantata and
forms the subject of four of its movemerits, is quoted
above from Joseph Klug's Gesstliche Lieder zu
Wittemberg (Wittenberg, 1535), where it appears in

1 Enghsh versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,
¢ A stronghold sure,” and Breitkopf & Haertel, ¢ A stronghold sure
is God our Lord.”

2 The work 1s the enlargement of an early (1716) Cantata.
«s Alles was von Gott geboren” (Spitta, 1. 563), wntten for the Third

Sunday m Lent.
3 See p. 33 supra.
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association with Luther’'s Hymn. Both tune and
words, however, are found in Jobst Gutknecht’s
Kirché gesenge, mit wvil schomen Psalmen unnd
Melodey (Nirnberg, 1531), and in Klug’s collection
of Luther's Hymns. That the melody in its present
form is by Luther is generally agreed; but the
extent to which he was indebted to Gregorian
material is in dispute.

The melody does not occur elsewhere in the
Cantatas, Oratorios, or Motetts There are two
harmonisations of it in the Choralgesange, Nos. 74,
75. Organ Works, N. xviii. 30.

(2)

The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Luther's Hymn:

Ewn’ feste Burg ist unser Gott,

Ein’ gute Wehr und Waffen ;

Er hilft uns frei aus aller Noth,

Die uns jetzt hat betroffen.

Der alte Bose Feind,

Mit Ernst er’s jetzt meint,

Gross’ Macht und viel’ List

Sein’ grausam Rustung 1st,

Auf Erd’ ist nicht sem’s Gleichen.
B.G. xviil. 319.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, pp. 324-325,
1561, 1631, 1729.
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Form. Choral Fantasia. The cantus is treated
freely and fugally (3 Trombe, Timpani, 2 Ob.,
Strings, Organ).

(0)
The words of the second movement are the
second stanza of Luther’s Hymn:

Mit unsrer Macht ist nichts gethan,
Wir sind gar bald verloren.
Es streit’t fur uns der rechte Mann,
Den Gott selbst hat? erkoren.
Fragst du, wer der ist?
Er heisst Jesus® Christ,
Der Herre Zebaoth,
Und ist kein ander Gott;
Das Feld muss er behalten.
B.G. xviii. 351I.

Form. Marked “Aria,” the movement is a
Duetto for Bass and Soprano, the latter singing a

1 The vocal parts of this movement are printed in the Appendix
to B.G. xvii1. 381 to a Latin version of the first stanza of the Hymn :

Gaudete omnes populi,
Habemus Deum fortem !
Est Sabaoth, qu nullib
Vult peccatoris mortem.
Ecclesiam suam
Servat securam,
Et firmissimum
Eius est fulcrum.
A malo hoste
Tuetur optime ;
Vim Satanae ligavit.

? 1535 hat selbs. 3 1535 Jhesu.



300 CANTATA LXXX

florid and free version of the Choral melody (Oéoe,
Strings, Continuo).

(¢)
The words of the fifth movement are the third
stanza of Luther’s Hymn : -

Und wenn die Welt voll Teufel war,
Und wollten uns! verschlingen,

So furchten wir uns nicht so sehr,
Es soll uns doch gelingen.

Der Furst dieser Welt,

Wie sau’r er sich stellt,

Thut er uns doch nichts?;

Das macht, er st gericht’t;

Ein Wortlein kann 1hn fallen.

B.G. xviii. 360

Form. A Choral Fantasia, in form an Unison
Chorus (3 Trombe, Timpani, 2 Ob. d’amore, Strings,
Continuo)®.

1 1535 wolt uns gar. ? 1535 nicht.
3 In the Appendix to B.G. xvii. 389, the melody 1s printed
to a Latin version of the fourth stanza of the Hymn:

Manebit verbum Domini,
Quid tela hostis dira,
Nam Spiritus paraclett
Adest tutela mira.
Sumat corpora,

Sumat spolium

Cara omnia,

Nil nobis perditum,
Nam manet regnum Dei.
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()

The words of the concluding movement are the
fourth stanza of Luther’s Hymn :

Das Wort sie sollen lassen stahn

Und kein’n Dank dazu haben.

Er ist bei uns wohl auf dem Plan

Mit seinem Geist und Gaben.

Nehmen sie uns den Leib!,

Gut, Ehr, Kind und Weib;

Lass fahren dahin,

Sie haben’s kein'n Gewinn ;

Das Reich muss uns doch bleiben.
B.G. xviil. 378

Form. Simple (Continuo):. Choralgesange, No.
76.

CANTATA LXXXI. JESUS SCHLAFT, WAS SOLL
ICH HOFFEN®? Fourth Sunday after the
Epiphany (1724)

The melody of the concluding Choral is Johann
Cruger’s “ Jesu, meine Freude” (see Cantata 64).

1 1535 Nemen sie den Leib.

2 Erk, 1. 114 (No. 24), gives the instrumentation of the move-
ment as: 3 Trombe, Flauto, Oboe da cacria, 2 Ub., Strings, Organ,
Continuo.

3 Enghsh versions of the Cantata are published by Novello& Co..
““ Jesus sleeps, what hope remaineth ?” and Breitkopf & Haertel,
“Jesus sleeps, vain all my hoping.”



302 CANTATA LXXXIII

The words are the second stanza of Johann
Franck's “Jesu, meine Freude” (see Cantata 64):

Unter deinen Schirmen

Bin 1ch vor den Sturmen

Aller Feinde frei.

Lass den Satan wittern,

Lass den Femnd erbittern, -
Mir steht Jesus bei.

Ob es jetzt

Gleich kracht und blitzt,

Obgleich Sund’ und Hélle schrecken :
Jesus will mich decken. B.G. xx. (i) 24.

Form. Simple (2 Ob.& amore, Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 197.

CANTATA LXXXIII. ERFREUTE ZEIT IM NEUEN
BUNDE. Purification of the B.V.M. (? 1724)

Melody : “ Mit Fried’ und Frend’ ich fahr’ dakin”
? Martin Luther 1524

®* In later texts a D here,
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The melody and words of the concluding Choral
are Luthet’s “Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr’' dahin,”
a free rendering of the “Nunc Dimittis,” first pub-
lished, with the melody, in jJohann Walther’s
Geystliche gesangk Buchleyn (Wittenberg, 1524).
With considerable probability the tune may be
attributed to Luther.

The melody occurs also in Cantatas 95, 106,
and 125. There is a harmonisation of it in the
Choralgesinge, No. 249. Organ Works, N. xv. 50.

The words of the Choral are the fourth stanza
of Luther’s Hymn, being the appointed Hymn for
the Festival :

Er ist das Heil und selig Licht

Fur die Heiden,

Zur erleuchten!, die dich kennen nicht,
Und zu weiden

Er ist dein’s Volks Israel

Der Preis, Ehr, Freud’ und Wonne.

B.G. xx.(1) 76.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 760.

Form. Simple (Corno, 2 Ob., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 250.

In the second movement (B.G. xx. (i) 64),
marked “Intonazione (Nunc Dimittis) e Recitativo,”

1 1524 leuchten,



304 CANTATA LXXXIV

the Bass declaims the words, “ Herr, nun liassest du
deinen Diener in Friede fahren, wie du gesaget hast,”
to the old Intonation of the “ Nunc Dimittis.”

CANTATA LXXXIV. ICH BIN VERGNUGT MIT
MEINEM GLUCKE. Septuagesima Sunday

(1731 or 17327)

The melody of the concluding Choral is Georg
Neumark’s “ Wer nur den lieben Gott lasst walten”
(see Cantata 21).

The words of the Choral are the twelfth stanza
of Emilie Juliane Countess of Schwarzburg-Rudol-
stadt’s funerary Hymn, “ Wer weiss, wie nahe mir
mein Ende” (see Cantata 27):

Ich leb’ indess n dir vergnuget,

Und sterb’ ohn’ alle Kimmerniss.
Mir g'nuget, wie es mein Gott? fuget,
Ich glaub’ und bin es ganz gewiss.

Durch deine Gnad’ und Christi Blut
Machst?® du’s mit meinem Ende gut’.

B.G. xx.(1) 98.
Form. Simple (Oboe, Strings, Continno). Choral-
gesange, No. 373,

! The B.G title page bears the date 1729.
" 1695 mem Gott es ® 16gs Mach.
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CANTATA LXXXV, ICH BIN EIN GUTER HIRT.
Second Sunday after Easter (“Misericordias
Domini”) (1735)

Melody: “ Allein Gott in dev Hok' sei Ehr?”
Nicolaus Decius 1539

e/

7 Tt T -+ |
G r=e so e
Py ~—

Melody : “ Glovia in excelsis Deo” 15452
3) (4)

0 . . .

i - - 1 i
S-Sy —

1T I N |
by, — —
7

®) (1n)
(4]

I ] ] H
Gt =
g)l' — = : + =

1 A Score of this Cantata is also m the Neue Bachgesellschaft,
ix. (i) 1go8.
2 Johann Spangenberg’s Kirchengesenge Deudtsch (Magdeburg).

T. B, C, 20
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(@)

The melody of the third movement is Nieolaus
Decius’ (or Hovesch) “ Allein Gott in der Hoh’ sei
Ehr,” first published, with Decius’ rendering of the
“Gloria in excelsis,” in Valentin Schumann’s
Geistliche Lieder auffs new gebessert und gemehve
(Leipzig, 1539). The melody was formed by
putting together phrases 3-4, 7-8, 11 of the
“Gloria paschalis.” Its association with Becker’s
Hymn (izfra) is very general.

The melody occurs also in Cantatas 104, 112,
and 128, There is a harmonisation of it in the
Choralgesinge, No. 12. Bach’s version shows slight
variations of the original. For the second and
third notes following the middle double bar there
is early (1545) authority. For his version of the
final phrase of the tune in the concluding Choral
of Cantata 112 there appears to be none. Organ
Works, N. xvi. 39, 40*, 41 ; xvii. §6, 60, 66; xviii,
4,5 7 LL

The words of the third movement are the first
stanza of Cornelius Becker’'s “ Der Herr ist mein
getreuer Hirt,” a translation of Psalm xxiii, which
appeared first in Seth Calvisins' Harmonia Can-
tionum ecclesiasticarum (Leipzig, 1598), and thence
in Becker’s Der Psalter Dautds Gesangweis (Leipzig,
1602).
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Becker was born at Leipzig in 1561 and became
one of the masters in St Thomas’ School there,
In 1504 he was appointed pastor of St Nicolas’
Church, Leipzig, and subsequently Professor of
Theology in the University. He died in 1604 :

Der Herr ist mein getreuer Hirt,
Dem ich mich ganz vertraue:
Zur Weid’' er mich, sein Schafflein, fuhrt,
Auf schoner, gruner Aue.
Zum frischen Wasser leit’t er mich,
Mein’ Seel’ zu laben kriftiglich
Durch’s sel'ge Wort der Gnaden.
B.G. xx.(i) 110.

A translation of the Hymn is noted in the
Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 121,

Form. Soprano Unison Choral, in the form of
a Choral Prelude upon the melody (2 0b., Continuo).

Melody : “Ist Gott mein Schild und Helfersmann”

Anon. 1693
O P, i
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(&)

The melody of the concluding Choral, “Ist Gott
mein Schild und Helfersmann,” was published, with
Homburg’s Hymn (¢nfra), in Hundert ahnmuthig-
und sonderbahy geistlicher Arien (Dresden, 1694), a
collection from which few melodies have passed into
common use.

The melody has been attributed incorrectly to
Bach. He has not used it elsewhere and material
is not available to enable the originality of his
variations of the tune to be tested.

The words of the concluding Choral are the
fourth stanza of Ernst Christoph Homburg's “Ist
Gott mein Schild und Helfersmann,” or “Gott ist
mein Schild und Helfersmann,” first published, with
a different melody, in Part I of Homburg’s Geist-
licker Lieder (Naumburg, 1659 [1658])

Homburg was born near Eisenach in 1605. He
practised as a lawyer at Naumburg, in Saxony, was
regarded by his contemporaries as a poet of high
rank, and was admitted a member of Rist’s Order
of Elbe Swans. He died at Naumburg in 1681 :

Ist Gott mein Schutz und treuer Hirt,

Kein Ungluck mich beruhren wird;

Weicht, alle meine Feinde,

Die thr mir stiftet Angst und Pein,

Es wird zu eurem Schaden sein;

Ich habe Gott zum Freunde. B.G. xx. (i) 118.

Form. Simple (2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 216,
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CANTATA LXXXVI. WAHRLICH, WAHRLICH,
ICH SAGE EUCH. Fifth Sunday after Easter
(“Rogate™) (c. 1725)

(@)

The melody of the third movement of the
Cantata is Georg Griienwald’s “ Kommt her zu mir,
spricht Gottes Sohn” (see Cantata 74).

The words of the movement are the sixteenth
stanza of Grilenwald’s Hymn, first published, with
the tune, as a broadsheet, entitled “Ain schons
newes Christlichs lyed” (1530).

Griienwald, an Anabaptist shoemaker, was burnt
at the stake as a heretic at Kufstein, in Tyrol, in
1530:

Und was der ewig gut'ge! Gott
In seinem Wort? versprochen hat,
Geschworn bei seinem Namen,
Das halt und giebt er g’wiss furwahrs.
Ert helf” uns zu® der Engel® Schaar
Durch Jesum Chnistum, Amen!
B.G. xx. (1) 127.

English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 472.

Form. Soprano UnisonChoral (2 06b., Continuo)’.

1530 gwaltig.
1530 unnd war. 1530 Der.

5 1530 in. 1530 heyhg.
" In the B.G. Score the voice 1s not stated.

! 1530 Geyst.
3

A
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(%)

The concluding Choral is set to the words and
melody of Paul Speratus’ “Es ist das Heil uns
kommen her” (see Cantata g). -

The words are the eleventh stanza of the Hymn:

Die Hoffnung wart’t der rechten Zeit, -
Was Gottes Wort zusaget :

Wenn das geschehen soll zur Freud’,

Setzt Gott kein’ g’wisse Tage.

Er weiss wohl, wenn’s am besten ist,

Und braucht an uns kein’ arge List;

Dess soll'n wir ihm vertrauen. B.G. xx. (i) 134.

Form. Simple (Continuc). Choralgesange, No.86.

CANTATA LXXXVIIL. BISHER HABT IHR NICHTS
GEBETEN IN MEINEM NAMEN. Fifth Sunday
after Easter (“Rogate”) (c. 1735)

The melody of the concluding Choral is Johann
Cruger’s “Jesu, meine Freude” (see Cantata 64).

The words of the Choral are the ninth stanza
of Heinrich Miiller's “ Selig ist die Seele.” The
Hymn was first published, to a melody of its own,
but with the superscription, “Mel : Jesu, meine
Freude,” in Muller's Geistliche Seelen Musik
(Rostock, 1659).

Muiller was born at Liubeck in 1631, and from
1653 held various positions at Rostock, as Arch-
deacon, Professor in the University, pastor of two
churches, and Superintendent. He died in 1675:
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Muss ich sein betnibet?

So mich Jesus liebet,

Ist mir aller Schmerz

Uber Honig sisse:

Tansend Zuckerkusse

Driicket er an’s Herz.

Wenn die Pein

Sich stellet ein,

Seine Liebe macht zur Freuden

Auch das bitt're Leiden. B.G. xx. (i) 152.

Form. Simple (Oboe, 2 0b. da caccia, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 201,

CaNTATA LXXXVIII. SIEHE, ICH WILL VIEL
FISCHER AUSSENDENY Fifth Sunday after
Trinity (1732)

The melody and words of the concluding Choral
are Georg Neumark’s “ Wer nur den lieben Gott
lasst walten ” (see Cantata 21).

The words are the seventh stanza of the Hymn:

Sing’, bet’ und geh’ auf Gottes Wegen,

Verricht’ das Deine nur getreu,

Und trav’ des Himmels reichem Segen,

So wird er bei dir werden neu:

Denn welcher seine Zuversicht

Auf Gott setzt, den verlasst er nicht.
B.G. xx. (i) 178.

Form. Simple (2 0b. Lamore, Taille®, Strings,
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 368.

1 A Score of this Cantata is published by the Newue Bachgesell-
sckaf?, vu. (1) 1907.
2 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.
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CaNTATA LXXXIX. WAS SOLL ICH AUS DIR
MACHEN, EPHRAIM? Twenty-second Sunday
after Trinity (c. 1730)

The concluding Choral is set to the melody,

“ Auf meinen lieben Gott ” (see Cantata 3).

The words of the Choral are the seventh stanza
of Johann Heermann’s Lenten Hymn, “ Wo soll ich
fliehen hin?” (see Cantata §):

Mir mangelt zwar sehr viel:

Doch, was ich haben will,

Ist Alles mir zu gute

Erlangt mit deinem Blute;

Damit 1ch uberwinde

Tod, Teufel, Hol’ und Sunde B.G. xx. (i) 194.

Form. Simple (Corno, 2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 26.

CANTATA XC. Es REIFET EUCH EIN SCHRECK-
LICH ENDE. Twenty-fifth Sunday after
Trinity (¢ 1740)

Melody : “ Vater unser tm Himmelreich” Anon. 1539
Ie)

— i T
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The melody, “Vater unser im Himmelreich,”
to which the concluding Choral is set, appears first,
in association with Luther’s versification of the
Lord’s Prayer, in Valentin Schumann’s Geistliche
lieder anffs new gebessert (Leipzig, 1539). The
melody is associated with Moller’'s Hymn (zzf7a) in
general use.

The melody also occurs in Cantatas 101 and 102,
and in the “St John Passion,” No, 5. Thereis a
harmonisation of the tune in the Choralgesange,
No. 316, which Bach used for the earlier perform-
ances of the “St John Passion.” It is noticeable
that in that work he keeps to the 1539 text of the
melody, whereas in the three Cantatas he substitutes
a B natural for G sharp at the thirteenth note of
the second line (supra) of the 1539 text. Organ
Works, N. xv. 105; xvi. 53, 61 ; xix. 12,

The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh stanza of Martin Moller’s *“ Nimm von uns,
Herr, du treuer Gott,” a free translation of the Latin
“ Aufer immensam, Deus, aufer iram,” first published
(to no specified tune) in Moller’s Medizationes Sanc-
toruin Patrum (Gorlitz, 1584) :

Leit’ uns mit demner rechten Hand,
Und segne unser’ Stadt und Land .
Gieb uns allzeit dein heill'ges Wort,
Behut’ vor Teufel’'s List und Mord;

Verleil’ ein sel’ges Stundelein,
Auf dass wir ewig bei dir sem! B.G. xx. (1) 214.
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English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 92.
Form. Simple (Continuo). Choralgesange, No.

310.

CANTATA XCI. GELOBET SEIST DU, JESU CHRIST.
Christmas Day (c. 1740)

A Choral Cantata, on Luther’s Christmas Hymn,
“ Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ” (see Cantata 64).
The melody of the three Choral movements of the
Cantata is that of the Hymn (see Cantata 64).

(@
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of the Hymn:

Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ!
Dass du Mensch geboren bist
Von einer Jungfrau, das ist wahr,
Dess freuet sich der Engel Schaar.
Kyrie eleis !
B.G. xxii. 3.
Form. Choral Fantasia (2 Cor., Timpani, 3 0b.,

Strings, Continno).

&
The words of the Choral in the second move-
ment are the second stanza of Luther’s Hymn:

Des ew’gen Vaters einig’s Kind
Jetzt man in der Krippe find't.
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In unser armes Fleisch und Blut
Verkleidet sich das ew'ge Gut.
B.G. xxil. z1.
Form. “Recitativ und Choral” for Soprano
(Continuo)',
©
The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh stanza of Luther’s Hymn :

Das hat er Alles uns gethan,
Sein’ gross’ Lieb' zu zeigen an;
Dess frew’ sich alle Christenheit,
Und dank’ ihm dess in Ewigkeit.
Kyrieleis !
B.G. xxii. 32.
Form. Embellished (2 Cor., Timpant, 3 Ob.,

Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 109.

CaNTATA XCII. IcH HAB IN GOTTES HERZ
UND SINN. Septuagesima Sunday (¢ 1740)

A Choral Cantata, on Paul Gerhardt’s Hymn,
“Ich hab’ in Gottes Herz und Sinn” (see Cantata
65).

The melody of the five Choral movements is
the anonymous “ Was mein Gott will, das g’scheh’
allzeit,” or “ Il me souffit de tous mes maulx” (see
Cantata 65). Gerhardt’'s Hymn was published
to the tune in 1647.

! See p. 44 supra.
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(@)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Gerhardt’s Hymn:

Ich hab’ in Gottes Herz und Sinn

Mein Herz und Sinn ergeben.

Was bbdse scheint, ist mein! Gewinn, .
Der Tod selbst ist mein Leben.

Ich bin ein Sohn

Dess’, der den Thron

Des Himmels aufgezogen ;

Ob er gleich schlagt

Und Kreuz auflegt,

Bleibt doch sein Herz gewogen. B.G. xxii. 35.

Translations of the Hymn are noted in the
Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 412.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 0b. d'amore, Strings,
Continuo).

(%)
The Choral words in the second movement ate
the second stanza of Gerhardt’s Hymn :

Es? kann mir fehlen nimmermehr !

Mein Vater muss mich lieben.

Wenn er mich auch gleich wirft in’s Meer,
So will er mich nur itben

Und memn Gemuth

In semner Gut’

Gewohnen fest zu stehen,

Halt’ ich dann Stand,

Weiss seine Hand

Mich wieder zu erhohen. B.G. xxii. 47.

1 1647 mur. 2 1647 Das.
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Form. “Recitativ und Choral” for Bass (Con-
tinuo) .

(©)
The words of the fourth movement are the fifth
stanza of Gerhardt’s Hymn :

Zu dem 1st Weisheit und Verstand

Bei ihm ohn’ alle Massen;

Zeit, Ort und Stund’ ist ihm bekannt

Zu thun und auch zu lassen.

Er weiss, wenn Freud,

Er weiss, wenn Leid,

Uns, seinen Kindern, diene,

Und was er thut,

Ist alles gut,

Ob’s noch so traurig schiene. B.G. xxii. 54.

Form. An Alto Unison Choral (2 Ob. &’ amove,
Continuo).
(@)
The Choral words of the seventh movement are
the tenth stanza of Gerhardt’s Hymn:

Ei nun, mein Gott, so fall’ ich dir

Getrost mm deine Hande ;

Nimm mich, und mache es mit mir?

Bis an mein letztes Ende,

Wie du wohl weisst,

Dass meinem Geist

Dadurch semn Nutz entstehe,

Und deme Ehv’

Je mehr und mehr

Sich in ihr selbst erhohe. B.G, xxii. 6I.

1 See p. 44 supra. 2 1647 mach es du mt mir,
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Form. “Choral und Recitativ” (S.A.T.B.). The
movement, intersected by Recztativo passages for all
the vocal parts, is of the Extended Dialogus type
(Continuo).

@

The words of the concluding Choral are the

twelfth stanza of Gerhardt’'s Hymn :

Soll ich denn auch des Todes Weg

Und finst're Strasse reisen;

Wohlan! ich tret’ auf! Bahn und Steg,
Den mir dein® Augen weisen.

Du bist mein Hirt,

Der Alles wird

Zu solchem Ende kehren,

Dass ich einmal

In deinem Saal

Dich ewig mdge ehren! B.G. xxii. 68.

Form. Simple (z 0b. d’amore, Strings, Con-
tinno). Choralgesinge, No. 347.

CaNTaTA XCIII. WER NUR DEN LIEBEN GOTT
LASST WALTEN?® Fifth Sunday after Trinity
(?1728)

A Choral Cantata® on Georg Neumark’s con-
solatory Hymn, “ Wer nur den lieben Gott” (see

Cantata 21). All its stanzas (seven) are introduced,

1 1647 so trat ich.

2 English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello & Co.,
¢ If thou but sufferest God to guide thee,” and Breitkopf & Haertel,
¢ He who relies on God’s compassion.”

3 Bee p. 32 supra.
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but in some cases are subjected to considerable
alteration.

As in Cantata 4,  Christ lag in Todesbanden,”
a single Choral melody, Georg Neumark’s “ Wer
nur den lieben Gott” (see Cantata 21), dominates
the present work. But its use is not restricted, as
in Cantata 4, to the regular Church Choral forms.
Certain numbers, for instance, the fourth and
seventh, present the melody clearly. Elsewhere it
serves merely as the “ motive and incentive,” with-
out being the positive cantus firmus'.

()

The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Neumark’s Hymn:

Wer nur den lieben Gott lasst walten
Und hoffet auf ihn allezeit,
Den? wird er® wunderhich erhalten
In allem Kreuz? und Traurigkeit.
Wer Gott, dem Allerhochsten, traut,
Der hat auf keinen Sand gebaut.
B.G. xxii. 71.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 Ob., Strings, Con-
tinwuo)’.

1 Spitta, II. 439. 2 1657 Der.
3 1657 Thn. ¢ 1657 aller Noht.
 See Spitta, II. 439, on the form of this Chorus.
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(é)

In the second movement the second stanza of
Neumark’s Hymn, with important modifications of
two of its lines, is involved in the “ madrigal” text
of the Recitativo :

Was helfen uns die schweren Sorgen?
Was hilft uns unser Weh und Ach?
Was hilft es, dass wir alle Morgen
Es bringt nur bittres Ungemach®.
Wir machen unser Kreuz und Leid
Mit christlicher Gelassenheit?2.

B.G. xxii. 83.

Form. “ Recitativ und Choral” for Bass* (Con-
tinuo)t,

6
The text of the third stanza of Neumark’s Hymn
is dealt with very freely in the third movement.
The Bach-Picander stanza reads:

Man halte nur ein wenig stille,

Wenn sich die Kreuzes-Stunde naht,
Denn unsres Gottes Gnaden-Wille
Verlasst uns nie mit Rath und That.
Gott, der die Auserwahlten kennt,

Gott, der sich uns emn Vater nennt,

Wird endlich allen Kummer wenden,

Und semnen Kindern Hulfe senden.

B.G. xxu. 84.

1 1657 Beseuftzen unser Ungemach.

2 1657 Nur grosser durch die Traurigkeit.

3 See p. 44 supra.

* See Spitta, 11. 438, on the form of this movement.
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The actual text of Neumark’s third stanza is as
follows :
Man halte nur ein wenig stille
Und sey doch in sich’ selbst vergnugt,
Wie unsres Gottes Gnadenwille,
Wie sein’ Allwissenheit es fugt.
Gott der uns Thm hat auserwehlt,
Der weis auch sehr wohl, was uns fehlt.

Form. A Tenor Aria, suggested by the Choral
melody (Strengs, Continuo).

(d)
The words of the fourth movement are the
fourth stanza of Neumark’s Hymn :
Er kennt die rechten Freudenstunden,
Er weiss wohl, wenn es nutzlich sei.
Wenn er uns nur hat treu erfunden
Und merket keine Heucheler .
So kommt Gott, eh’ wir's uns versehn,
Und lasset uns viel Gut’s geschehn
B.G. xxii. 87.
Form. “ Arie (Duett) und Choral” for Soprano
and Alto. The Violins and Violas in unison have
the melody (Strings, Continuo)'.

(¢)
The Choral words of the fifth movement are the
fifth stanza of Neumark’s Hymn :

Denk’ nmicht in demner Drangsals-Hitze,
Dass du von Gott verlassen seist,

1 The movement is No. 3 of the Schubler Chorals (N. xv1. 6).
T.B.C 21
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Dass dieser Gott! im Schoosse sitze,
Der sich mit stetem Glucke speist
Die Folgezeit verandert viel!
Und setzet Jeglichem sein Ziel
B.G. xxil. go.
Form. ¢ Recitativ und Choral” for Tenor (Con-

tinuo)?, .

)

The text of the sixth movement deals very
freely with the sixth stanza of Neumark’s Hymn.
Similarly, only fragments of the tune appear, the
fifth and sixth lines of the melody. The Bach-
Picander text is as follows :

Ich will auf den Herren schau’n,
Und stets meinem Gott vertrau'n.
Er ist der rechte Wundersmann,
Der die Reichen arm und bloss,
Und die Armen reich und gross
Nach seinem Willen machen kann.
B.G. xxii. 91.

The actual text of Neumark’s sixth stanza reads:

Es sind ja Gott sehr schlechte Sachen
Und ist dem Hochsten alles gleich,
Den Reichen klein und arm zu machen
Den Armen aber gross und reich.

Gott ist der rechte Wundermann,

Der bald erhohn, bald sturtzen kan.

Form. Soprano Aria, with fragments of the
melody (Qéoe, Continuo).
t 1657 Und dass Gott der. * See p. 44 supra.
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(&)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh stanza of Neumark’s Hymn :

Sing’, bet’ und geh’ auf Gottes Wegen,

Verricht’ das Deine nur getreu,

Und traw’ des Himmels reichem Segen,

So wird er bei dir werden neu;

Denn welcher seine Zuversicht

Auf Gott setzt, den verlasst er nicht.
B.G. xxiu. o4.

Form. Simple (2 064, Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 369.

CANTATA XCIV., WAS FRAG ICH NACH DER
WEeLT. Ninth Sunday after Trinity (? 1735)

A Choral Cantata, on Georg Michael Pfeffer-
korn’s Hymn, “ Was frag ich nach der Welt” (see
Cantata 64).

The melody of the Choral movements is “ Die
Wollust dieser Welt,” or “O Gott, du frommer Gott"
(1679) (see Cantata 45).

(@)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Pfefferkorn’s Hymn :

* Was frag ich nach der Welt
Und allen ithren Schatzen,
Wenn ich mich nur an dir,
Mein Jesu, kann ergotzen !
Dich hab’ ich einzig mir

21—2
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Zur Wollust vorgestellt,
Denn du bist meine Ruh’:
Was frag ich nach der Welt!
B.G. xxii. g7.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Flauto, Strings, Organ,
Continuo)'.

®)
The Choral words of the third movement are
the third stanza of Pfefferkorn’s Hymn:

* Die Welt sucht Ehr’ und Ruhm
Bei hoch erhab’nen Leuten.
Und denkt nicht einmal dran,
Wie bald doch diese gleiten !
Das aber, was mein Herz
Vor Anderm ruhmlich halt,
Ist Jesus nur allein:
Was frag ich nach der Welt!
B.G. xxii. 107.

Form. ¢ Recitativund Choral ” for Tenor (2 04.,
Organ, Continuo)?.

G
The Choral words of the fifth movement are the
fifth stanza of Pfefferkorn’s Hymn:

* Die Welt bekummert sich,
Im Fall sie wird verachtet,
Als wenn man ihr mit List
Nach ihren Ehren trachtet.

1 See Spitta, IIL. 101, on the form of the movement.
2 See p. 44 supra.
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Ich trage Christi Schmach,
So lang es ihm gefallt.

Wenn mich mein Jesus ehrt:
Was frag ich nach der Welt !

B.G. xxii 115.

Form. “Recitativ und Choral ” for Bass (Organ
and Continuo)*.

(@)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh and eighth stanzas of Pfefferkorn’s Hymn:

* Was frag 1ch nach der Welt!
Im Hui muss sie verschwinden,
Thr Ansehn kann durchaus
Den blassen Tod nicht binden.
Die Guter mussen fort,

Und alle Lust verfallt ;
Bleibt Jesus nur bei mur.
Was frag ich nach der Welt!

* Was frag ich nach der Welt!
Mein Jesus ist mein Leben,
Mein Schatz, mein Eigenthum,
Dem ich mich ganz ergeben,
Mein ganzes Himmelreich,
Und was mir sonst gefallt.
Drum sag ich noch emnmal:
Was frag ich nach der Welt!
B.G. xxii. 127.

Form. Simple (Flauto, 2 0b., Strings, Organ,
Continuo). Choraigesange, No. 281,

1 See p. 44 supra.
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CANTATA XCV. CHRISTUS, DER IST MEIN
LEBEN. Sixteenth Sunday after Trinity
(?1732)

Melody :  Christus, der ist mein Leben”
Melchior Vulpius .1609

(@

The first of the two Chorals in the opening
movement is the anonymous funerary Hymn,
“ Christus, der ist mein Leben,” the oldest accessible
form of which is in Melchior Vulpius’ Ein sckon
geistlich Gesangbuckh (Jena, 1609), where it is set to
Vulpius’ tune. It has been attributed both to
Simon Graf and Anna Countess of Stolberg.

The melody is not found elsewhere in the
Cantatas or Motetts or Oratorios. There are
harmonisations of it in the Choralgesange, Nos. 46,
47. Bach’s treatment of the third line of the tune
follows the 1662 (Frankfort) edition of the Prazis
Pietatis Melica. His treatment of the last line
varies : sometimes he uses the 1609 form, and
sometimes (Choralgesange, No. 46) the 1662 form.
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The words are the first stanza of the Hymn:

Christus, der ist mein Leben,
Sterben 1st mein Gewinn ;
Dem thv’ ich mich ergeben,
Mit Freud’'! fahr’ ich dahin.

B.G. xxil. 131.

Translations of the Hymn are noted in the
Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 233.

The words of the second Choral in the first
movement are the first stanza of Luther's Hymn,
“Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr' dahin.” The
melody also is that of the Hymn (see Cantata
83 for Hymn and melody):

Mit Fried und Freud’ ich fahr’ dahin
Nach? Gottes Willen;

Getrost 1st mir mein Herz und Sinn,
Sanft und stille.

Wie Gott mir verheissen hat:

Der Tod ist mein Schlaf worden.

B.G. xxii. 138.

Form. The two Choral (S.A.T.B.) sections,
Extended in form, are separated by ritornelli,
partly orchestral, partly vocal (Tenor Recitativo)
(Corno, 2 Ob. d’amore, 2 0b, Strings, Continuo)®.

1 1609 Fried. 2 1524 Ynn.

# See Spitta, 11. 462, and Schweitzer, 11. 248, on the structure of
this funerary Cantata. The first movement may be placed also in
the Dralogus group.
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Melody : “ Valet will wch div geben”
Melchior Teschner 1614

©®
The Choral in the second movement is Valerius
Herberger’s funerary Hymn, “Valet will ich dir
geben,” first published, words and melody, as a
broadsheet at Leipzig in 1614
The melody was composed by Melchior Teschner

and bears a close resemblance to the tune “ Sellen-
ger’s Round.” There is another harmonisation of
it in the Choralgesange, No. 314. Early (1648)
authority exists for Bach’s change of the third note
before the first double bar, and also (1668) for the
changed sixth note from the end of the tune.
“St John Passion,” No. 28. Organ Works, N. xix.
2, 7.
The words of the Choral are the first stanza

of the Hymn :

Valet will ich dir geben,

Du arge, falsche Welt,

Dein sundlich boses Leben
Durchaus mir nicht? gefallt.

Y See Back’s Chorals, Part I, pp. 34-35. 2 1614 mchts.
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Im Himmel ist gut wohnen,
Hinauf steht mein’ Begier,

Da wird Gott ewig! lohnen
Dem der? ihm dient allhier.

B.G. xxii. 142.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 511.

Form. “ Recitativ und Choral” for Soprano.
The Unison Choral follows a short Recitativo of
twelve bars (2 0b. d’amore (unis.), Continuo).

G

The melody and words of the concluding
Choral are those of Nicolaus Herman’s funerary
Hymn, “Wenn mein Stiindlein vorhanden ist”
(see Cantata 15). The words are the fourth
stanza of the Hymn:

Weil du vom Tod erstanden bist,
Werd’ ich im Grab nicht bleiben;
Dein letztes Wort mein’® Auffahrt 1st,
Tod’sfurcht kannst du? vertreiben :
Denn wo du bist, da komm’ ich hin,

Dass ich stets bei dir leb’ und bin.
Drum fahr’ ich hin mit Freuden!

B.G. xxii. 153.

Form. Embellished (Corno, 2 0b. d’amore,
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 356.

1 1614 ehrlich. ? 1614 wer.
4 1562 Mem hochster trost dein. 4 1562 sie.
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CANTATA XCVI. HERR CHRIST, DER EIN'GE
GoTTES-SOHN.  Eighteenth Sunday after
Trinity (c. 1740)

A Choral Cantata, on Elisabethe Cruciger’s
Christmas Hymn, “ Herr Christ, der einig’ Gott’s
Sohn” (see Cantata 22).

The melody of the opening and concluding
movements is that of the Hymn (see Cantata 22).

(@)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of the Hymn:
Herr Christ, der ein’ge Gottes Sohn,
Vaters in Ewigkent,
Aus seimnem Herzen entsprossen,
Gleich wie geschrieben steht.
Er ist der Morgensterne,
Sein’n Glanz streckt er so ferne
Vor andern Sternen klar. B.G. xxil. 157,
Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno, Trombone, Flauto
piccolo, 2 0b., Strings, Continuo). The cantus firmus
is with the Altos.

(&)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
fifth stanza of the Hymn:
Ertodt’ uns durch dein’ Gute,
Erweck’ uns durch dein’ Gnad’;

Den alten Menschen kranke,
Dass der neuw’ leben mag,
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Wohl hier auf dieser Erden
Den Sinn und all’ Begehrden
Und G’danken?! habn zu dir. B.G. xxu. 184
Form. Simple (Corno, 2 Ob., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No, 128,

CANTATA XCVII. IN ALLEN MEINEN THATEN
(1734%)

A Choral Cantata, on Paul Flemming’s Hymn,
“In allen meinen Thaten” (see Cantata 13).

The melody of the two Choral movements of
the Cantata is Heinrich Isaak’s “ O Welt, ich muss
dich lassen” (see Cantata 13), styled in the B.G.
Score “Nun ruhen alle Walder.” The latter (Paul
Gerhardt’s) Hymn was first published in 1647,
with the direction: “Nach der Melod. O Welt,
ich muss dich lassen.” Isaak’s melody has been
attached to Johann Hesse’s “ O Welt” since 15983,
From 1670, at least, the tune is associated with
Paul Flemming’s “In allen meinen Thaten.”

(@)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Paul Flemming’s Hymn:

1 1524 dancken.

? Every movement of the Cantata is a stanza of the Hymn. The
Score does not indicate the occasion for which the Cantata was
written. Schweitzer, II. 242 n., conjectures that it was used for
a wedding.

3 See Back's Chorals, Part 1, 5.
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In allen meinen Thaten

Lass’ ich den Hochsten rathen,

Der Alles kann und hat;

Er muss zu allen Dingen,

Soll’s anders wohl gelingen,

Selbst geben Rath und That.

B.G. xxi. 187. .

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 06&., Fagotti, Strings

(including Violone), Organ).
©®)

The words of the concluding Choral are the

fifteenth stanza of Flemming’s Hymn :

So sei nun, Seele, deine,

Und traue dem alleine,

Der dich erschaffen! hat.
Es gehe, wie es gehe:

Mein? Vater in der Hohe
Weiss allen Sachen Rath.

B.G. xxii. 230.
Form. Embellished (2 06, Strings, Organ,

Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 297.

CANTATA XCVIII. WAS GOTT THUT, DAS IST
WOHLGETHAN. Twenty-first Sunday after
Trinity (c. 1732)

The words and melody of the opening move-
ment are from Samuel Rodigast's Hymn, “Was

1 1642 geschaffen. 2 1642 Dein.
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Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan” (see Cantata 12).
The words are the first stanza of the Hymn:

Was Gott thut, das 1st wohlgethan,

Es bleibt gerecht sein Wille ;

Wie er fangt meine! Sachen an

Will ich ihm halten stille.

Er ist mein Gott, der in der Noth

Mich wohl weiss zu erhalten :

Drum lass’ ich ihn nur walten. B.G. xxil. 233.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 0b., Taille?, Strings,
Continuo).

CANTATA XCIX. WaS GOTT THUT, DAS IST
WOHLGETHAN. Fifteenth Sunday after Trinity
(¢. 1733)

A Choral Cantata$, on Samuel Rodigast’s Hymn,
«“Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan.” The melody
of the first and last movements is that of the
Hymn (see Cantata 12).

(@)

The words of the first movement are the first

stanza of the Hymn:

Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgetban,

Es bleibt gerecht sein Wille ;

Wie er fangt meine! Sachen an

Will ich ihm halten stille.

Er ist mein Gott, der in der Noth

Mich wohl weiss zu erhalten:

Drum lass’ ich thn nur walten. B.G. xxn. 253.

1 1676 seine. 2 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.
3 See p. 32 supra.
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Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno, Flauto, Oboe
d’amore, Strings, Continuo).

(%)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
sixth stanza of the Hymn: .
Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan,
Dabei will ich verbleiben ;
Es mag mich auf die rauhe Bahn
Noth, Tod und Elend treiben:
So wird Gott mich ganz vaterlich

In seinen Armen halten:
Drum lass’ ich thn nur walten.

B.G. xxii. 276.

Form. Simple (Corno, Flauto, Qboe d’amore,
Strings, Continuo). Choralgesinge, No. 341.

CANTATA C. WAS GOTT THUT, DAS IST WOHL-
GETHAN (c. 1735)!

A Choral Cantata, on Samuel Rodigast’s Hymn,
“ Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan.” The melody
of the first and last movements is that of the Hymn
(see Cantata 12).

1 The Score does not indicate the occasion for which the Cantata
was composed. Wustmann, p. 177, assigns 1t to the Fifteenth
Sunday after Trinity (cf. No. g9). Schweitzer, 11. 242 n., con-
jectures that Bach used it as a Wedding Cantata, and dates 1t
mn the early thirttes. Spitta, I 460, puts it ¢. 1735 or 1736.
Wustmann marks it ““um 1735.” Every movement of the Cantata
is a stanza of the Hymn.
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(a)

The words of the first movement are the first
stanza of the Hymn:
Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan,
Es bleibt gerecht sein Wille ;
Wie er fingt meme! Sachen an
Will ich ihm halten stille.
Er ist mein Gott, der in der Noth
Mich wohl weiss zu erhalten :
Drum lass’ ich thn nur walten.

B.G. xxii. 279.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 Cor., Timpani,
Flauto, Oboe d'amore, Strings, Organ, Continuo).

()
The words of the concluding Choral are the
sixth stanza of the Hymn:
Was Gott thut, das ist wohlgethan,
Dabei will ich verbleiben;
Es mag mich auf die rauhe Bahn
Noth, Tod und Elend treiben:
So wird Gott mich ganz vaterlich

In seinen Armen halten -
Drum lass’ ich ihn nur walten.

B.G. xxii. 323.

Form. Extended (2 Cor., Timpani, Flaunto,
Ob. d'amore, Strings, Organ, Continuo).

L 1676 seine,
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CANTATA CI. NIiMM VON UNS, HERR, DU TREUER
Gorr. Tenth Sunday after Trinity (¢. 1740)

A Choral Cantata, on Georg Moller's Hymn,
“Nimm von uns, Herr, du treuer Gott” (see
Cantata go).

As in Cantatas 4 and 93, where Bach employs
a single Hymn as his text, this also is dominated
by one melody throughout its Choral movements,
the anonymous “Vater unser im Himmelreich”
(see Cantata go).

(2)

The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Moller's Hymn:

Nimm von uns, Herr, du treuer Gott,
Die schwere Straf’ und grosse Nothl,
Die wir mit Sunden ohne Zahl
Verdienet haben allzumal.

Behut’ vor Krieg und theurer Zeit,
Vor Seuchen, Feu'r und grossem Leid.

B.G. xxiii. 3.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Cornetto, 3 Trombones,
Flauto, 2 0b., Taille?, Strings, Continuoc®).

1 1584 Ruth.

2 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.

3 A suggestion of the melody will be noticed in bars 18-21 of
the accompaniment in the second movement.



CANTATA CI 337

(%)
The Choral words of the third movement are
the third stanza of the Hymn:
Ach! Herr Gott, durch die Treue dein
Mit Trost und Rettung uns erschein !
Beweis’ an uns deine grosse Gnad’,
Und straf’ uns nicht auf frischer That.
Wohn’ uns mit deiner Gute bes,
Dein Zorn und Grimm fern von uns sei.
B.G. xxm. 10.

Form. “Recitativ und Choral” for Soprano
(Continuo).

(€)
The words of the fourth movement are a para-
phrase of the fourth stanza of Moller's Hymn -
Warum willst du so zornig semn?
Es schlagen deines Eifers Flammen
Schon uber unserm Haupt zusammen.
Ach, stelle doch die Strafen e,
Und trag’ aus vaterhicher Huld
Mit unserm schwachen Fleisch Geduld.
B.G. xxiii. 21.
The actual text of Moller’s fourth stanza is as
follows :
Warumb wiltu doch zormg semn
Uber uns arme Wurmelein ?
Weistu doch wol, du grosser Gott,
Das wir nichts sind denn Erd un kot.

Es ist ja fur deim Angesicht
Unser schwacheit verborgen nicht.

1 See p. 44 supra.
T.B.C. 22
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Form. A Bass Aria, with snatches of the
melody (2 0b., Taille, Continuo).

()

The Choral words of the fifth movement are the
fifth stanza of Moller’s Hymn :

Die Sind’ hat uns verderbet sehr;
Der Teufel plagt uns noch viel mehr.
Die Welt, auch? unser Fleisch und Blut
Uns allezeit verfuhren thut.
Solch’ Elend kennst du, Herr, allein:
Ach, lass’ uns dir befohlen sein !3
B.G. xxiii. 25.

Form. “Recitativ und Choral ” for Tenor (Corn-

tinuo)*,

©)

The words of the sixth movement are a para-
phrase of the sixth stanza of Moller’s Hymn :

Gedenk’ an Jesu bittern Tod,
Nimm, Vater, deines Sohnes Schmerzen
Und seiner Wunden Pein zu Herzen:
Sie® sind ja fur die ganze Welt
Die Zahlung und das Lésegeld;
Erzeig’ auch mur zu aller Zeit,
Barmherzger Gott, Barmherzigkeit.
Ich seufze stets in meiner Noth.
Gedenk’ an Jesu bittern Tod.

B.G. xxiil. 27.

See Spitta, I111. 97—98, upon the Arie-Choral movement.
1584 und.

1584 Ach lass es dir zn Hertzen gehn'!

See p. 44 supra. 5 Bach’s Ms. Die,
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The actual text of Moller’s sixth stanza is as

follows :
Gedenck an deins Sohns bittern Todt,

Sih an sein hellig Wunden roth:
- Die sind ja fiir die gantze Welt
Die Zalung und das Losegeldt -
Des trosten wir uns allezeit
Und hoffen auff Barmherzigkeit.

Form. “ Arie (Duett)” for Soprano and Alto,
“ mit Benutzung der Choral-Melodie” (Flauto, Ob.
da caccia, Continuo).
)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh stanza of Moller’s Hymn:

Leit’ uns mit deiner rechten Hand

Und segne unsre Stadt und Land ;

Gieb uns allzeit dein heil'ges Wort,

Behut’ vor’s Teufels List und Mord.

Verleil’ ein sel’ges Stundelein,

Auf dass wir ewig ber dir sein!

B.G. xxin. 32.
Form. Embellished (Cornetto, 3 Trombones,

Flauto, 2 0b., Taille, Strings, Continuo). Choral-

gesange, No. 318.

CANTATA CII. HERR, DEINE AUGEN SEHEN
NACH DEM GLAUBEN. Tenth Sunday after
Trinity (? 1731)

The melody of the concluding Choral is the
anonymous “ Vater unser im Himmelreich” (see

Cantata 9o0).

22—2
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The words of the Choral are the sixth and
seventh stanzas of Johann Heermann’s Lenten
Hymn, “So wahr ich lebe, spricht dein Gott,” first
published in his Devoti Musica Cordis (Lejpzig,
1630), to the melody “Vater unser” (supra):

Heut’ lebst du, heut’ bekehre dich! i
Eh’ morgen kommt, kann’s dndern sich -
Wer heut’ ist frisch, gesund und roth,

Ist morgen krank, ja wohl gar todt.

So du nun stirbest ohne Buss),
Dein Leib und Seel'! dort brennen muss.

Hilf, O Herr Jesu, hilf du mir,

Dass ich noch heute komm’ zu dir

Und Busse thu’ den Augenblick,

EN mich der schnelle Tod hinruck’:

Auf dass 1ch heut’ und jederzeit

Zu meiner Hemmfahrt sei bereit. B.G. xxui. 66.
Translations of the Hymn are noted in the

Daictionary of Hymmnology, p. 1066.

Form. Simple (Flauto, 2 0&., Strings, Con-

tinuo). Choralgesange, No. 320.

CaNTAaTA CIII. THR WERDET WEINEN UND
HEULEN. Third Sunday after Easter (“ Jubi-

late”) (2 1735)

The melody of the concluding Choral is the
anonymous “Was mein Gott will, das g’scheh’
allzeit ” (see Cantata 65).

1 1630 Seel und Leib,
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The words of the concluding Choral are the
ninth stanza of Paul Gerhardt's Hymn, “Barm-
herzger Vater, hochster Gott,” first published in
the Berlin (1653) edition of Johann Cruger’s
Praxis Pietatis Melica, to the melody “Durch
Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt,” to which it is
generally set in the Hymn books:

Ich hal’ dich einen Augenblick,
O hebes Kind, verlassen ;
Sieh’ aber, sieh’ mit grossem Gluck
Und Trost ohn’ alle Maassen
Will ich dir schon
Die Freuden-Kron’
Aufsetzen und verehren.
Dein kurzes Leid
Soll sich in Freud’
Und ewig Wohl! verkehren.
B.G. xxin. gj.

Form. Simple (Tromba, Flauto, 2 Ob. & amore,

Strings, Continuo). Choralgesinge, No. 348.

CanNTAaTA CIV. DU HIRTE ISRAEL, HORE:

Second Sunday after Easter (*Misericordias
Domini”) (¢. 1725)

The melody of the concluding Choral is Nicolaus
Decius’ “ Allein Gott in der Hoh' sei Ehr'” (see
Cantata 8s).

! 1653 ewges heyl.

2 An English version of the Cantata, * Thou Gwde of Israel,”
1s published by Novello & Co.
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The words of the Choral are the first stanza of
Cornelius Becker's Hymn, “Der Herr ist mein
getrever Hirt” (see Cantata 85):

Der Herr ist mein getreuer Hirt,

Dem ich mich ganz vertraue;

Zur Weid’ er mich, sein Schiflein, fuhrt, _

Auf schéner, griiner Aue:

Zum frischen Wasser leit’t er mich,

Mein’ Seel’ zu laben kraftiglich

Durch’s sel'ge Wort der Gnaden. B.G. xxiii. 116.
Form. Embellished (2 06b., Taille, Strings,

Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 13.

CANTATA CV. HERR,GEHE NICHT IN'S GERICHT.
Ninth Sunday after Trinity (c. 1725)

The melody of the concluding Choral is the
anonymous “ Wachet, doch, erwacht, ihr Schldfer”
(see Cantata 738).

The words of the Choral are the eleventh stanza
of Johann Rist’s Lenten Hymn, “Jesu, der du

meine Seele” (see Cantata 78):
Nun, ich weiss, du wirst mir stillen
Mein Gewissen, das mich plagt.
Es wird deine Trew’ erfullen,
Was du selber hast gesagt:
Dass auf dieser weiten Erden
Kemer soll? verloren werden,
Sondern ewig leben soll,
Wenn er nur ist glaubensvoll. B.G. xxin. 144.

Form. Extended(2 Corzi,2 0b., Viola’, Continuo).

1 The Taille was a Tenor Bassoon.
2 1641 )e. 3 See Spitta, 11. 426.
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CANTATA CVI1. GOTTES ZEIT IST DIE ALLER-
BESTE ZEIT. “ Actus Tragicus?” (1711)

Melody: “ Ich weiss miv ein Roslein hiibsch und fein”
Anon. 158¢

) 4 i A 1 e ] e T

S
|
5
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1 English versions of the Cantata are published by Novello &
Co., “God’s time is the best,” and Breitkopf & Haertel, *“God's
time s best.”

? Spitta, 1. 456, suggests that the Cantata was written for the
funeral of Philipp Grossgebauer, Rector of the school at Weimar, in
1711.  Schweitzer, IL 125, conjectures that the hibretto was wntten
by Bach himself.
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Melody : “Ich hal mein Sack’ Gott heimgestellt”

Anon. 1609
0 . N . TR —
H i i I H i - i
e e e
1 — | +
</
b .

<D

(a)

Into the opening movement Bach introduces a
melody which he has not employed elsewhere in
the Cantatas, Motetts, or Oratorios. It is found in
Johann Rhau's Gesangbuck (Frankfort a. Main, 1589)
as the Tenor in a four-part setting of the secular
song, “ Ich weiss mir ein Roslein hiibsch und fein,”
and becomes the melody of the Hymn “Ich hab’
mein Sach’ Gott heimgestellt” in Melchior Vulpius’
Ein schon geistlich Gesangbuck (Jena, 160g9). Bach
uses it in the orchestral accompaniment of this
movement. The first line of the melody is identical
with the 1565 tune, “Warum betriibst du” (see
Cantata 47). The 1589 descant melody was
appropriated to the same Hymn in 1598 and is
used by Bach in Choralgesange, No. 182; Organ
Works, N. xviii. 54, 58.
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(%)

The words and melody of the Choral in the
third movement are from Luther’s version of the
“ Nunc Dimittis,” “ Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr’
dahin ” (see Cantata 83). The words are the first
stanza of the Hymn:

Mit Fried’ und Freud’ ich fahr’ dahin

In Gottes Willen;

Getrost 1st mir mein Herz und Sinn,

Sanft und stille.

Wie Gott mir verheissen hat ;

Der Tod 1st mein Schlaf worden. B.G. xxiii. 166.

Form. A Dialogus for Alto and Bass, the Alto
having the melody (2 Vivle da gamba, Continuo).

©

The melody of the concluding Choral is Seth
Calvisius’ “In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr” (see
Cantata §2).

The words are the seventh stanza of Adam
Reissner’s Hymn, “ In dich hab’ ich gehoffet, Herr”
(see Cantata 52):

Glorie, Lob, Ehr und Herrlichkeit

Sei dir, Gott Vater! und Sohn bereit,

Dem heilgen Geist mit Namen!

Die gotthich’ Kraft

Mach’ uns sieghaft

Durch jesum Christum. Amen. B.G. xxii. 173

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 7/., 2 Viole da gamba,
Continuo)2.

1 1533 Ser Gott vatern.
? See Spitta, 1. 463, on the movement.
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CANTATA CVII. WAS WILLST DU DICH BE-
TRUBEN. Seventh Sunday after Trinity (1735)

Melody : “ Was willst du dick betriiben” Anon. 1704
it =T
by } ¥ W SR S
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A Choral Cantata, on Johann Heermann’s Hymn,
“Was willst du dich betriiben,” first published, to
the melody, “ Von Gott will ich nicht lassen,” in his
Devoti Musica Cordis (Leipzig, 1630). In Freyling-
hausen’s Gesangbuck (1704 [1703]) the Hymn is set
to a tune obviously derived from that melody.
Bach uses the latter in the first and last movements
of the Cantata (see Cantata 11).

(a)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Heermann’s Hymn :

Was willst du dich betruben,
O meine liebe Seel’?

Ergieb dich den zu lieben!,
Der heisst Immanuel ;

1 1630 Thu den nur hertzlich lieben.
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Vertraue! ihm allein :

Er wird gut Alles machen

Und férdern? deine Sachen,

Wie dir's wird selig sein. B.G. xxiil. 181.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno da caccia, 2 FL,
2 0b. damore, Strings, Organ, Continuo).

@)

The words of the closing Choral are the four-
teenth stanza of David Denicke’s (?) Hymn, “Ich
will zu aller Stunde,” first published in the New
Ovdentlich Gesang-Buck (Hanover, 1646), and set
there, as here, to the tune “ Von Gott will ich nicht
lassen” (see Cantata 11)3:

Herr, gieb das ich dein’ Ehre
Ja all' mein Leben lang
Von Herzengrund vermehre,
Dir sage Lob und Dank.
O Vater, Sohn und Geist!
Der du aus lauter Gnaden
Abwendest Noth und Schaden,
Sei immerdar gepreist.
B.G. xxiil. 2o00.

Form. Extended (Corno da caccia, 2 Fl., 2 Ob.
d'amore, Strings, Organ, Continuo).

! 1630 Vertraw dich. % 1630 fodern.
3 The preceding movements are set to the six stanzas of
Heermann’s Hymn. The addition of an alien stanza is irregular.
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CanTATA CVIIL Es IST EUCH GUT, DASS ICH
HINGEHE. Fourth Sunday after Easter (“Can-

tate”) (?1735)

The melody of the concluding Choral is the
anonymous “Kommt her zu mir, spricht Gottes
Sohn” (see Cantata 74).

The words of the Choral are the tenth stanza of
Paul Gerhardt’s Hymn, “ Gott Vater, sende deinen
Geist” (see Cantata 74). The stanza appeared
first in a new version of the Hymn in Gerhardt’s
Geistliche Andackten (Berlin, 1667):

Dein Geist, den Gott vom Himmel giebt,
Der leitet Alles, was ihn liebt,

Auf wohlgebahnten Wegen.

Er setzt und richtet unsern Fuss,

Dass er nicht anders treten muss,

Als wo man find’t den Segen.
B.G. xxm. 230.

Form. Simple (2 Ob. damore, Strings, Con-
tinuo)., Chovalgesange, No. 224.

CaNTATA CIX. ICH GLAUBE, LIEBER HERR, HILF
MEINEM UNGLAUBEN. Twenty-first Sunday
after Trinity (c. 1731)

The melody and words of the concluding Choral
are Lazarus Spengler’s “ Durch Adams Fall ist ganz
verderbt ” (see Cantata 18).
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The words are the seventh stanza of Spengler’s
Hymn:

Wer hofft in Gott und dem vertraut,

Der wird nimmer! zu Schanden:

Denn wer auf diesen Felsen baut,

Ob ihm gleich geht zu Handen

Viel Unfalls hie:

Hab’ ich doch nie

Den Menschen sehen fallen,

Der sich verldsst

Auf Gottes Trost;

.Er hilft sein’n Glaub’gen allen. B.G. xxiii. 255.
Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno da caccia, 2 0b.,

Strings, Continuo).

CANTATA CX. UNSER MUND SEI VOLL [LACHENS,
Christmas Day? (c. or after 1734)

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
are from Caspar Fuger’s Christmas Hymn, “ Wir
Christenleut’” (see Cantata 40).

The words are the fifth stanza of Fuger’s Hymn:

Alleluja !

Gelobt sei Gott3!

Singen wir All' aus unsers Herzens Grunde ;

Denn Gott hat heut’

Gemacht solch’ Freud’,

Der wir vergessen soll'n zu keiner Stunde.
B.G. xxiit. 324.

1 1524 wurdet nicht,

? See Spitta (11l 78) on this Cantata It 1s partly constructed
out of the Overture of an Orchestral Suite (D major). See Can-
tatas 49, 146, 169, 174, 188 for other instances of the same process.

3 1592 Alleluia. Bach’s line follows Martin Fritzsch’s Dresden
Gesangbuch of 1593.
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Form. Simple (Tromba, 2 Fl., 2 0b., Oboe da
caccia, Strings, Organ, Continuo). Chorvalgesinge,
No. 380.

CANTATA CXI. WAS MEIN GOTT WILL, DAS
G'SCHEH’ ALLZEIT. Third Sunday after the
Epiphany (c. 1740)

A Choral Cantata, on Albrecht Margrave of
Brandenburg-Culmbach’s Hymn, “Was mein Gott
will, das g'scheh’ allzeit ” (see Cantata 72).

The melody of the opening and concluding
movements is that of the Margrave’s Hymn (see
Cantata 65).

(2)
The words of the opening movement are the

first stanza of the Hymn:

Was mein Gott will, das g’scheb’ allzent,
Sein Will’ der ist der beste!;

Zu helfen den’n er ist bereit,

Die an ihn glauben feste.

Er hilft aus Noth,

Der fromme Gott,

Und zuchtiget? mut Maassen :

Wer Gott vertraut,

Fest auf ihn baut,

Den will er nicht verlassen. B.G. xxiv. 3.

Form. Choral Fantasia® (2 0b., Strings, Con-
tinuo).
1 ¢. 1554 aller beste. 2 ¢. 1554 Er trost die Welt.

3 Bach here combines the Choral Fantasia and instrumental
Concerto forms. See Spitta, III. 103.
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&
The words of the concluding Choral are the
fourth stanza of the Hymn:
Noch eins, Herr, will ich bitten dich,
Du wirst mir’s nicht versagen :
Wann mich der bése Geist anficht,
Lass’ mich doch! nicht verzagen!
Hilf, steur’ und wehr’?
Ach Gott, mein Herr,
Zu Ehren deinem Namen.
Wer das begehrt,
Dem wird’s gewahrt;
Drauf sprech’ ich fréhlich : Amen !
B.G. xxiv. 28.
Fovm. Simple (2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesinge, No. 345,

CaNtaTAa CXII. DER HERR IST MEIN GE-
TREUER HIRT® Second Sunday after Easter
(“ Misericordias Domini”) (¢. 1731)

A Choral Cantata, on Wolfgang Meusel's (Mus-
culus) version of Psalm xxiii, “ Dér Herr ist mein
getreuer Hirt,” first published in the Augsburg
Gesangbuch of 1530 or 1531, and again in the
edition of 1533.

Meusel was born at Dieuze, in Lorraine, in 1497.
In 1512 he entered the Benedictine monastery at

!¢ 1554 Herr. 2 ¢. 1554 Hillf unnd anch wehr.

3 An Enghsh version of the Cantata, ** The Lord is my Shep-
herd,” is published by Novello & Co. Every movement of the
Cantata is a stanza of the Hymn.
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Lixheim, near Saarburg. He embraced Luther-
anism, and in 1537 became chief pastor of the
Cathedral Church of Augsburg. In 1549 he settled
at Bern as Professor of Theology, and died there
in 1563.

The melody of the opening and concluding
movements is Nicolaus Decius’ “ Allein Gott in
der Hobh’ sei Ehr'” (see Cantata 85), to which
Meusel's Hymn generally was sung.

(2)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Meusel’'s Hymn -
Der Herr 1st memn getreuer! Hirt,
Halt mich in seiner Hute,
Darin mir gar mchts mangeln wird
Irgend an emmem Gute.
Er weidet mich ohn’ Unterlass,
Darauf wachst das wohlschmeckend’ Gras
Seines heilsamen Wortes. B.G. xxiv. 3L
Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 732.
Form. Choral Fantasia (2 Cor., 2 0b. d’amore,
Strings, Continuo).
(&
The words of the concluding Choral are the
fifth stanza of Meusel’s Hymn :

1 1533 Der Heire ist mein trewer.
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Gutes und die Barmbherzigkeit

Folgen! mir nach im Leben,

Und ich werd’ bleiben allezeit

Im Haus des Herren eben:

Auf Erd’ in chnstlicher? Gemein’

Und nach dem Tod da? werd’ ich sem
Bei Christo, meinem Herren.

B.G. xxiv. 48.

Form. Embellished (2 Cor., 2 0b. d’amore,
Strings, Continuo). Chorvalgesange, No. 14.

CanNtAaTA CXIII. HERR JESU CHRIST, DU
HOCHSTES GUT. Eleventh Sunday after
Trinity (c. 1740)

A Choral Cantata. on Bartholomaus Ringwaldt’s
Lenten Hymn, “Herr Jesu Christ, du hochstes
Gut,” published in his Christliche Warnung des
Trewen Eckarts (Frankfort a. Oder, 1588).

Ringwaldt was born at Frankfort a. Oder in
1532. In 1566 he became pastor at Langfeld, or
Langenfeld, near Sonnenburg, in Brandenburg, and
died there ¢. 1600. He was one of the most prolific
Hymn writers of the sixteenth century.

The melody, which Bach uses directly or by
suggestion throughout the Cantata, is that usually
associated with Ringwaldt’'s Hymn (see Cantata
48).

1 1533 lauffen. % 1533 der Chnstlichen. % 1533 Tode.

T.B.C. 23
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(@)
The words of the first movement are the first
stanza of Ringwaldt’s Hymn:
Herr Jesu Christ, du hochstes Gut,
Du Brunnquell aller Gnadenl,
Sieh’ doch, wie ich 1n meinem Muth -
Mit Schmerzen bin beladen,
Und 1n mir hab’ der Pfeile viel,
Die im Gewissen ohne Ziel
Mich armen Sunder driicken. B.G. xxiv. 5I.
English translations of the Hymn are noted in
the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p 962.
Form. Choral Fantasia (2 0b.,Strings,Continuo).
The melody is treated freely?

()
The words of the second movement are the
second stanza of the Hymn :

Erbarm’ dich mein in solcher Last,

Nimm sie aus meinem Herzen,

Dieweil du sie gebusset hast

Am Holz mit® Todesschmerzen -

Auf dass 1ich nicht fur grossem Weh'

In meinen Sunden untergely,

Noch* ewiglich verzage®. B.G. xxiv. 59.

Form  An Alto Unison Choral (“ Violini all’
unisono,” Continuo).

1 1588 der Genaden.

2 Bach here combines the Choral Fantasia and instiumental
Concerto forms. See Spitta, IlL 103.

! 1588 im. 4 1588 Und. b 1588 vorzage.
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(©)
The Choral words of the fourth movement are
the fourth stanza of the Hymn:

Jedoch! dein heilsam Wort, das macht

Mit seinem sussen Singen,

Dass mir das Herze wieder lachtg,

Als wenn’s? begunnt’ zu springen.

Dieweil Gott? alle Gnad’ verheisst,

Wenn wir nur? mit zerknirschtem Geist

Zu unserm Jesu® kommen. B.G. xxiv. 67.

Form. “Recitativ” and Choral for Bass® (Co-
tinuo").

(@)
The words of the seventh movement are a para-
phrase of the seventh stanza of the Hymn :

Ach Herr, mein Geist, vergieb mir’s doch,

Womt ich deinen Zorn erreget,

Zerbrich das schwere Sundenjoch,

Das mir der Satan auferleget,

Dass sich mein Herz zufrieden gebe

Und dir zum Pieis und Rulm hinfort

Nach deinem Wort 1in kindlichem Gehorsam lebe.

B.G. xxiv. 76.
! 1588 Aber. 2 1588 Und was. 4 1588 es
4 1588 Denen die. 5 1588 Zu dir, O Jesu.

¢ See p- 44 supra.

7 In the fifth movement (B.G. xxiv. 6g) the Tenor 4r7a, “ Jesus
nimmt die Sunder an,” the last line of the melody is hrought forward
prommently each time to the words, ‘‘dem’ Sund’ 1st dir vergeben.”
This seems to be the only instance of Bach’s setting a Choral melody
to new words. See Spitta, 111. g6.

23—2
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The actual text of the seventh stanza is as
follows :

O Herr, vergib, vergib mir’s doch

Umb deines Namens willen,

Und thu in mir das schwere joch

Der ubertrettung stillen, -
Das sich mein Hertz zu frieden geb

Und dir hinfort zu Ehren leb

Mit Kindtlichem gehorsam.

Form. An “Arie (Duett)” for Soprano and Alto,
built upon the first and last lines of the melody
(Continuo).

(e)

The words of the concluding Choral are the
eighth stanza of Ringwaldt’s Hymn:

Stark’ mich mit deinem Freudengeist,
Heil’ mich mit deinen Wunden ;
Wasch’ mich mit deinem Todesschweiss
In meiner letzten Stunden;
Und mimm mich einst, wann dir’s gefallt,
Im wahren! Glauben von der Welt
Zu demen Auserwahlten.

B.G. xxiv. 8o.

Form. Simplet Choralgesange, No. 142.

1 1588 rechten.
2 The orchestiation 1s not indicated, and there is no Conérnuo
part,
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CANTATA CXIV. ACcCH, LIEBEN CHRISTEN, SEID
GETROST. Seventeenth Sunday after Trinity
(¢. 1740)

A Choral Cantata, on Johannes Gigas’, or
Heune'’s, Hymn, “ Ach, lieben Christen, seid getrost,”
first published in a collection of Gezstliche Lieder
(Frankfort a. Oder, 1561).

Johannes G. Gigas was born at Nordhausen in
1514. In 1543 he was appointed first Rector of
the Fiirstlichen Land-Schule at Pforta, and later
served as pastor at Freystadt and Schweidnitz.
He died at the latter place in 1581.

The melody which Bach uses throughout the
Choral movements is the anonymous “ Wo Gott
der Herr nicht bei uns hdlt” (see Cantata 73), to
which the Hymn was set in 156I.

(2)

The words of the first movement are the first

stanza of Gigas’ Hymn:

Ach, lieben Christen, seid getrost ;
Wie thut ihr so verzagen
Weil uns der Herr heimsuchen thut?
Lasst uns von Herzen sagen.
Die Straf’ wir wohl verdienet ha'n,
Solch’s muss bekennen! Jedermann,
Niemand darf sich ausschliessen.

B.G. xxwv. 83.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno, 2 Ob., Strings,

Continuo).
1 5561 Solches bekenn e,
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(%)
The words of the fourth movement are the third
stanza of Gigas’ Hymn:

Kein’ Frucht das Weizen-Kérnlein bringt,
Es fall denn in die Erden; "
So muss auch unser ird’scher Leib

Zu Staub und Aschen werden,

Eh’ er kommt zu der Herrlichkeit,

Die du, Herr Christ, uns hast bereit't

Durch deinen Gang zum Vater.

B.G. xxiv. 101.

Form. A Soprano Unison Choral (Continuo).

(©)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
sixth stanza of Gigas’ Hymn :

Wir wachen! oder schlafen ein,

So sind wir doch? des Herren ;

Auf Christum wir getaufet sein,

Der kann dem Satan wehren.

Durch Adam auf uns kommt der Tod,
Christus hilft uns aus aller Noth.
Drum loben wir den Herren.

B.G. xxiv. 108.

Form, Simple (Corno, 2 0b., Strings, Continuo).
Choralgesange, No. 386.

1 1561 Wie warten hie. 2 1561 Sind wir doch ja.
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CANTATA CXV. MACHE DICH, MEIN GEIST,
BEREIT.. Twenty-second Sunday after Trinity
(¢. 1740)

Melody : “ Straf mick nickt in deinem Zorn”
Anon. 1694

A Choral Cantata, on Johann Burchard Frey-
stein’s Hymn, “Mache dich, mein Geist, bereit,”
first published in the Halle Geistreiches Gesang-
Buck (1698).

Freystein was born at Weissenfels in 1671. He
was educated at Leipzig and Jena Universities,
practised at Dresden as a lawyer, and died there
in 1718

The melody of the opening and concluding
movements was first published in the Hundert
ahnmuthig- wund sondevbakr gestlicher Avien
(Dresden, 16g4). It is set there to Johann Georg
Albinus’ Hymn, “Straf mich nicht in deinem
Zormn.” From 1712 it was also associated with
Freystein’s Hymn in the Hymn books.

I An English version of the Cantata, ‘‘Chnstian stand with sword
in hand,” is published by Breitkopf & Haertel.
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Bach has not used the melody elsewhere. He
had recent (1715) authority for the variations he
introduces into bars 3 and 4 of the original tune.

(@)
The words of the opening movement of the
Cantata are the first stanza of Freystein’s Hymn :
* Mache dich, memn Geist, bereit,
Wache, fleh’ und bete,
Dass dich nicht die bose Zeit
Unverhofft betrete ;
Denn es st
Satans List
Uber viele Frommen
Zur Versuchung kommen. B.G. xxiv. 111.

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymmnology, p. 397.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno, Flauto, Oboe
d’amore, Strings, Continuo).

(%)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
tenth stanza of Freystein’s Hymn:
* Drum so lasst uns immerdar

Wachen, fliehen, beten,

Weil dir Angst, Noth und Gefahr

Immer naher treten ;

Denn die Zext

Ist nicht weit,

Da uns Gott wird richten '

Und die Welt vernichten. B.G. xxiv. 132.
Form. Simple (Corno, Flauto, Oboe d’amove,

Strings, Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 312.
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CANTATA CXVI. Du FRIEDEFURST, HERR
JEsu CHRIST. Twenty-fifth Sunday after
Trinity (1744)

A Choral Cantata, on Jakob Ebert’s Hymn,

“Du Friedefiirst, Herr Jesu Christ” (see Cantata 67).

For Bartholomdus Gesius’ melody, see Cantata

67.

(2)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Ebert’s Hymn:
Du Friedefurst, Herr Jesu Christ,
Wahr'r Mensch und wahrer Gott,
Ein starker Nothhelfer du bist
Im Leben und im Tod.
Drum wir allein

Im Namen dein
Zu deinem Vater schreien. B.G. xxiv. 13s.

Form. Choral Fantasia (Corno, 2 0b. d’amore,
Strings, Continuo).

(&)
The words of the concluding Choral are the
seventh stanza of Ebert’'s Hymn:

Erleucht auch? unsern Sinn und Herz
Durch den Geist deiner Gnad’,

Dass wir nicht treiben draus emn’n Scherz,
Der unsrer Seele schad’t.

1 An Enghsh version of the Cantata, “O Jesu Christ, Thou
Prince of Peace,” 1s published by Novello & Co.
2 1601 doch.
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O Jesu Christ,
Allein du bist,
Der Solch’s wohl kann ausrichten.

B.G. xxiv. 158.

Form. Simple (Corno, 2 Ob. d’amore, Strmgs
Continuo). Choralgesange, No. 69.

CaNTaTA CXVII. SEI Lo unND EHR' DEM
HOCHSTEN GUT (c. 1733)!

A Choral Cantata, on Johann Jakob Schiitz’
Hymn of Thanksgiving, “Sei Lob und Ehr’ dem
hochsten Gut,” first published in his Christliches
Gedenckbichlern, zu Beforderung ecines anfangenden
neuen Lebens (Frankfort a. Main, 1675).

Schiitz was born at Frankfort a. Main in 1640,
practised as an advocate, and died there in 16g0.

The melody “ Es ist das Heil uns kommen her”
(see Cantata g), which Bach uses for the Hymn,
is generally associated with it in the Hymn books.

(@)
The words of the opening movement are the
first stanza of Schutz’ Hymn :

* Sei Lob und Ehr dem hochsten Gut,
Dem Vater aller Gute,

1 The Score does not indicate the occasion for which the Cantata
was designed. Every movement of the Cantata is a stanza of the
Hymn.
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Dem Gott, der alle Wunder thut,
Dem Gott, der mein Gemuthe
Mit seinem reichen Trost erfullt,
Dem Gott, der allen Jammer stillt.
Gebt unserm Gott die Ehre!

B.G. xxiv. 161,

Translations of the Hymn into English are
noted in the Dictionary of Hymnology, p. 1018.

Form. Choral Fantasia (2 £/, 2 0b., Strings,
Continuo).

(&)

The words of the fourth movement are the
fourth stanza of Schiitz’ Hymn:

* Ich rief dem Herrn in meiner Noth :
Ach Gott, vernimm mein Schreien !
Da half mein Helfer mir vom Tod
Und liess mir Trost gedeihen.
Drum dank’, ach Gott, drum dank’ 1ch dir;
Ach danket, danket Gott mit mir!
Gebt unserm Gott die Ehre! B.G. xxiv. 172.

Form. Simple (Continuo). Choralgesange, No.go.
(©)

The words of the concluding Choral are the
ninth stanza of Schiitz’ Hymn :
* So kommet vor sein Angesicht
Mit jauchzenvollem Springen ;

Bezahlet die gelobte Pflicht,
Und lasst uns frohlich singen :
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Gott hat es Alles wohl bedacht
Und Alles, Alles wohl gemacht !
Gebt unserm Gott die Ehre'!

B.G. xxiv. 172.

Form. Simple (Continuo). Choralgesange,No.9o.

CANTATA CXVIII. O JEsu CHRIST, MEIN’S
LEBENS LICHT (¢ 1737)!

The melody of the single movement which forms
the Cantata is the anonymous “Ach Gott, wie
manches Herzeleid ” (see Cantata 3).

The words of the movement are the first stanza
of Martin Behm’s funerary Hymn, “ O [Herr] Jesu
Christ, mein’s Lebens Licht ” (see Cantata 58):

O Jesu Christ, mein’s Lebens Licht,
Mein Hort, mein Trost, mein’ Zuversicht,
Auf Erden bin 1ch nur emn Gast,

Und druckt mich sehr der Siinden Last.

B.G. xxav. 18s.

Forme. Choral Motett (Létuns 1 and 2, Cornetto,
3 Trombones)*.

1 The Score does not indicate the occasion for which the Cantata
was written. Schwetzer, 11 371, supposes that it was composed
for and performed ornginally at a funeral in the open air. The fact
would explain the orchestration of the Cantata. Another Score of 1t
exists, in which Strings (and perhaps Wood Wind) replace the brass
instruments.

2 The Lstuus probably was a member of the Cornet famly.



CANTATA CXIX 365

CanTaTA CXIX. PREISE, JERUSALEM, DEN
HERRN! For the Inauguration of the Town
Council, Leipzig (1723)

Melody : “ Herr Golt dick loben wir” Anon. 1535
" T
‘T

e

0

The words and melody of the concluding Choral
of the Cantata are from Luther’s translation of the
“Te Deum,” “Herr Gott dich loben wir” (see
Cantata 16). The melody printed above is that
portion of the Plainsong to which the clauses
Bach uses here were sung. Bach’s version of the
“Amen” is not found in the 1535 text.

The words of the Choral are the twenty-second

and twenty-third clauses of the “ Te Deum” :

Hilf deinem Volk, Herr Jesu Christ,
Und segne das dein Erbtheil ist,
Wart’ und pfleg’ 1hr'r zu aller Zext,
Und heb’ sie hoch in Ewigket.
B.G. xxiv. 246.

Form. Simple. Choralgesange, No. 134~

! An English version of the Cantata, ‘‘Praise thou the Lord,
Jerusalem,” is published by Novello & Co.

2 The orchestration 1s not stated in the Score. The woik was
the first of Bach’s Rathswahl Cantatas at Leipzig.
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CANTATA CXX. GOTT, MAN LOBET DICH IN DER
STILLE. For the Inauguration of the Town
Council, Leipzig (c. 17301

Melody ; * Herr Gott dich lobem wir” Anon. “1535

e
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The words and melody of the concluding Choral
of the Cantata are from Luther’s translation of
the “Te Deum” (see Cantata 16). The melody
printed above is that portion of the Plainsong to
which the clauses Bach uses here were sung.

! The Cantata probably had served for the celebration of the
Augsburg Confession in Leipzig, June 26, 1730 (Spitta, I1. 469).
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The words of the Choral are clauses xx-xxiii
of the “Te Deum ” :

Nun hilf uns, Herr, den Dienern dein,
Die mit dein’'m Blut! erloset sein.
Lass’ uns im Himmel haben Theil
Mit den Heil’gen im ew’gen Heil.
Hilf deinem Volk, Herr Jesu Christ,
Und segne, was? dein Erbtheil ist,
Wart’ und pfleg’ ihr'r zu aller Zeit,
Und heb’ sie hoch in Ewigkeit.

B.G. xxiv. 284.

Form. Simple (Continuo). Choralgesange, No.
135.

CANTATA CXXI. CHRISTUM WIR SOLLEN LOBEN
SCHON. Feast of St Stephen (Christmas)
(¢. 1740)

Melody : “ A solis ortus cardine” Anon. 1537
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Melody : * Christum wir sollen loben sckon”  Anon. 1524
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A Choral Cantata,on Luther’s Christmas Hymn,
“ Christum wir sollen loben schon,” a full and close
translation of Coelius Sedulius’ Christmas Hymn,
“A solis ortus cardine,” first published, with the
melody, in Johann Walther’s Gepstlicke gesangk
Buchleyn (Wittenberg, 1524) and the Enchiridion
Oder eyn Handbuchicin (Erfurt, 1524).

Th